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TEXTS AND MANUSCRIPTS: 
DESCRIPTION AND RESEARCH 

Val. V. Polosin 

THE ARABIC BIBLE: TURNING AGAIN TO AN OLD CONTROVERSY 

Once, on one of the "folios" of his memoirs which 
were first published in Russian in I 945, Academician 
I. Krachkovsky (I 883-195 I), not without a note of humor, 

wrote about what a problem the progress of national 
schools of Arabic studies creates: 

"The young Arabist \\'ho \\'ishes to penetrate deeply into his subject has to tread a diflicult and sometimes de\ ious path. To begin with 
he must master \·arious instruments de trm ail. and perhaps in the lirst place the languages of \Vcstcrn Europe. As science progresses the 
number of necessary foreign languages steadily increases. /\!ready the seYenteenth century sa\\ the end of the period when a scholar could 
carry on \\'ith Latin alone. To-day he realises from the outset that in order to utilise the fundamental and indispensable hand-books he must 
be familiar not only with English. French and German but also with Italian. because since the second half of the nineteenth century works 
in this language on Arabic subjects have taken their place in the fr1rclront of learned literature. The connection of Spain with the Arab 
\\orld becomes clear to the Arabist from any handbook on mcdiae\ al history. but no\\' he learns that an important school has been created 
since the end of the nineteenth century by an energetic pleiad of Spanish Arabists ''hose '' ork in man) cases cannot be ignored. If he 
\\ ishes to devote himsdfto a special branch of Islamic studies he will soon learn that the best course on Muslim law. as well as a series of 
fundamental \\'Orks on the internal history of Islam. have been published in Dutch. The important and original schools of Danish and 
S\\'edish Arabists \\'ill compel him to acquaint himself" ith the Scandin<n ian languages. and he should regard it as a happy accident that 
the greatest authority on Islam or the pa~t generation. "ho'' a~ a Hungarian. published his \\ ork~ in German. and that Finnish scholars of
ten write in Swedish and other more accessibk languages. But thi~ i~ not all. It \\ ould be sinful for a Russian Arabist to ignore ,,·orks on 
his subject written in the Slanmic languages: he must in the first place study the centuries old C1ech tradition and the new Polish school 
\\'hich has energetically de\ eloped its Oriental studies since the first World War in a \\'hole series of editions and periodicals. He should 
kno\\ that in Serbian. besides an important literature on the dcvelopment of Arab letters in Aosnia and Her?egovina. there hm e appeared 
,,·ithin the last decades many works on general Arab suhjecb. In some case:-. he'' ill !ind Bulgarian useful. In Ukrainian the Arabist will 
lind liwly sketches or the contemporary Muslim \\'orld and perhaps the best "orks ol. liction on Syria by a distinguished scholar [I]. The 
list of necessary languages gro\\'S longer and longer. Were one to face this phalanx all at oncc. it might seem o\·erwhclming. but in the 
steady course of a Ii fctime one often masters it without noticing. 

An Arabist can understand the simulated horror of the famous Dutch Orientalist Snouck Hurgronje who once \·isited Mecca incognito. as 
expressed in his letter to Rosen wrillcn from AataYia in Sumatra in the eighteen-nineties. In this kttcr he thanked Rosen ,,·ith a slight touch of 
irony 1()1" sending him the latest number or the Lapiski Vostochnago Otdekniya lmperatorskago Russkago Archcologicheskago Obshchestva 
which were published only in Russian. adding that ~oon a young OriL·ntalist might !ind himself obliged. before he could dcnllc himself to his 
particular subject. to learn thirty-two languages in'' hich Yarious works connected with his speciality\\ ere published. including besides Rus
sian and Dutch e\cn Tamil and Malayan. Fortunately in practice this is not as tcrrirying as it sounds. for the importance of ditlCrent lan
guages in the lick! of Arabic studies Yaries and not all of them arc equally necessary for particular subjects" [2]. 

Despite the length of this quote, I very much wanted to 
cite it in its entirety. For a departure from the injunction it con
tains was at one time the cause of a notable scholarly event: 
the work I present below is a distant echo of that event. 

Jn I 925, A. Vaccari published an article on a Vatican 
manuscript with the text of an Arabic Bible (Ms. ar. 468 
and 467) [3]. In the article, he reconstructs (with the aid of 
unpublished documents) the history of the manuscript's 
appearance in Rome [4], linking it with the preparation of 
the well-known Rome edition of 1671 which for the first 
time presented in printed.form the entire Bible in the Ara
bic language [5]. The Vatican manuscript itself is, in its 
own right, no less remarkable: in A. Vaccari's estimation. it 
was the first manuscript to bring together in a single redact 
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the disjointed parts of the Arabic Bible on the basis of vari
ous manuscripts [ 6]. 

Also in 1925 [7], the anniversary edition of Melanges 
de/ 'Universite St. Joseph with A. Vaccari's article made its 
way to the Library of the Academy of Sciences in Leningrad 
(today St. Petersburg), where I. Krachkovsky familiarized 
himself with the text. On November I 8 of the same year 
he articulated his reaction to A. Vaccari's main ideas at 
a meeting of the USSR Academy of Sciences [8]. 

Krachkovsky was the beneficiary of a unique conflu
ence of circumstances. In I 924, he had published a cata
logue of a small collection of Arab Christian manuscripts 
acquired by the Asiatic Museum in I 9 I 9 [9]: the first three 
entries are descriptions of a three-volume manuscript which 
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also contains a full translation of the Bible into the Arabic 
language [I OJ. The publication displays no indication that 
Krachkovsky intended to devote special study to this im
portant manuscript [ 11 ]. But in 1925, he acquainted himself 
\\"ith Vaccari's article, which gave him cause for a brief, yet 
note\n1rthy, remark that entirely negates the most out
standing characteristics imputed to the Vatican manuscript. 
KrachkO\sky brushes aside Vaccari's thesis about the al
leged first (numerically speaking) codification of the Ara
bic Bible. noting that the entire Bible had been translated 
into Arabic already in the ninth century. Krachkovsky re
fers those interested in greater detail to his own article on 
the topic [ 12]. Additionally, he rejects the possibility that 
the Vatican manuscript. if not the first codification, may 
still be considered the oldest full copy, noting that "the 
original itself of the Vatican manuscript, written in 1238 ... 
has sunived and is held today in the Asiatic Museum" [13]. 
He based this statement on the following: (i) the undoubted 
interdependence of the colophons of both manuscripts, which 
he demonstrated; (ii) the results of comparing two pages of 
the Vatican manuscript [14] with the corresponding passages 
in the St. Petersburg manuscript; (iii) the fact, established by 
KrachkO\sky. that in the sixteenth century, the St. Petersburg 
manuscript had been in the exact place (Tripoli) where the 
Vatican manuscript was copied. 

KrachkO\sky's critical response did not touch that part of 
Vaccari's article which dealt with the question of protograph, 
but it pulled the rug out from under the article's basic premise 
in the realm of cultural history. Krachkovsky's written 
remarks were positively assessed by S. Euringer [ 15], and 
ernked a response from Vaccari as well [16]. He reiterates in 
detail the content of Krachkovsky's article [ 17], pronounces 
some of the minor points justified. and formulates his re
sponse to the article's principle claims. In general, Vaccari 
presents an objective, yet passive, recognition of the obvi
ous: an exact correlation between the St. Petersburg and 
Vatican manuscripts is not established by Krachkovsky's 
brief description; the disparate order of the text in the two 
manuscripts (in particular, the arrangement of the book of 

The St. Petersburg manuscript was dated; it also con
tains information on the place of where the copy was made 
and the name of the copyist. ln the years of the Bible's dis
CO\ cry by scholarship, Arab copyists only rarely evoked the 
interest of scholars. Their attention was focused entirely on 
the texts and their authors. But in the case at hand, the po
lemical nature of the situation and the general cultural sig
nificance of the copies under discussion made the question 
of the copyist be investigated with due atkntion. As the ini
tiative in the dispute belonged to Krachkovsky, it was he 
who first provided information on the copyist, primarily in 
order to underscore the veracity of the colophons in the 
manuscript and the completeness of the latter. He discov
ered [22] that, in addition to the Bible, the copyist Pimen, 
or Sabba of Laura, executed other manuscripts which have 
reached us [23]. Another work written in his hand was seen 
at one time by the archdeacon Paul of Aleppo (d. 1669) [24], 
whose account was later repeated by Mikhail Bureyk [25]. 
It appears that information about Pimen was borrowed 
from either Peter of Aleppo or Bureyk by 'lsa lskandar 
al-Ma'IC1f[26], who, later, in 1924, became the source for 
Louis Cheikho's tiny passage on the monk Pimen [27]. 

1 

Tobit) is left unexplained; the variant readings discovered 
by Krachkovsky on the two pages he treats testify to nothing 
concrete and prove nothing. Vaccari also notes the lack of 
an answer to the question of whether the dating of the 
Antioch archetype (I 021-22) at the end of Maccabees ap
plies to the entire Old Testament or only to Maccabees? [ 18] 

For reasons which are not entirely clear, further re
search on the two manuscripts came to a halt. Neither 
Vaccari nor Krachkovsky, to the best of my knowledge, 
ever returned to the questions they had raised [ 19]. The re
sults of their discussions were summarized by G. Graf in 
his reference work [20]. He grants the primacy of the 
St. Petersburg manuscript and formulates the following 
conclusions on the basis of the comparative material [21] 
from the Petersburg manuscript available to him: (i) as con
cerns the New Testament, there is no possibility that one 
manuscript was copied from the other; (ii) as concerns the 
Old Testament, one can assert that the Vatican manuscript, 
if not in full, than to a large degree, was copied from its 
St. Petersburg counterpart (although there is a possibility 
that both manuscripts were based to a significant extent on 
a single original). 

Hence, the question of the relationship between the two 
manuscripts of the Bible raised by Krachkovsky in response 
to Vaccari's incidental error remains, in essence, open to 
this day. And the question of the St. Petersburg manu
script's relation to the Antioch archetype of 1022, raised in 
the course of the discussion by Vaccari, has not even been 
discussed. Clearly, both questions should be resolved to
gether, which presumes equal access to both manuscripts. 
This condition did not exist in the past. 

Today, it appears that it is time to renew research on 
the matter. A significant step forward could be the facsimile 
publication of the entire St. Petersburg manuscript on 
CD-ROM. The remarks which follow are intended to ac
company the release of this material. They contain some 
new conclusions based on the direct study of this little
known St. Petersburg manuscript in relation to the ques
tions first raised some 75 years ago. 

We can add to this a few more manuscripts also copied 
by Pimen. In the nineteenth century, they were still held in 
the monastery of St. Catherine in Sinai. where they were 
seen by Porphiry Uspensky [28]. Taking them into account, 
the number of known manuscripts in Pimen's hand rises to 
six. Luckily enough, they are all dated, and at least some of 
them are localized: 

I. Manuscript of a work entitled Killlh al-!;<111·/, seen by 
the archdeacon Paul of Aleppo in the village of Qiira, lo
cated on the caravan road from Damascus to Homs [29]. 
According to the archdeacon, the monk Pimen copied it in 
Damascus on 18 NTsiin 6714 or 6724 from the Creation of 
the World, which corresponds to 1206 or 1216 A. D. [30]. 

2. Seven years later, also in Damascus, the monk 
Pimen copied a manuscript today held in the Vatican. This 
manuscript became known thanks to an early work by 
A. A. Vasilyev (1867-1953), a specialist on Byzantium. 
He cites the manuscript's colophon, which includes details 
of some importance to our topic [31 ]: "This book was writ
ten by Abularam ibn Ghanaim ibn Abrakham, the monk 
Bimin Lauriot, in the Damascus church of the blessed 
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Our Lady the Virgin Mary, in the days of the abba John, 
archbishop of that city, and the abba Simeon, son of Abu 
Saibekh, patriarch of Antioch. The book was completed in 
the last decade of the month of Adar, the year 6731 from the 
Creation of the World, which corresponds to the last decade 
of the month of~afar in the year 620 after the Hijra" (32]. 

3. The following year, 6732 from the Creation of the 
World or 1224 A. D., also in Damascus and in the same 
church of the Holy Virgin Mary (kan1rnt al-sayyidat 
Maryam), the monk Pimen copied a manuscript which, as 
was noted above (see n. 28 above), was seen in the nine
teenth century at Sinai in the monastery of St. Catherine. 

4. 13 years later, in 6745 from the Creation of the 
World or 1237 A. D., in Damascus and also in the same 
church (kan1wt al-saxl'ida), Pimen copied a sinacsarius. It 
also was seen in the nineteenth century at Sinai in the mon
astery of St. Catherine (seen. 28 above). This sinacsarius is 
possibly one of two copies held there and described in the 
1955 catalogue (33]. 

5. Also in the year 6745 from the Creation of the World 
( 1237 A. D.), Pimen copied a manuscript which was to 
make its way centuries later to the British Museum 
(it is held today in the British Library). The old catalogue 
(see n. 23 above), which provides a description of this 
manuscript, does not, unfortunately, contain more detailed 
information. 

The information given above provides the context for 
evaluating the sixth, and last, of the manuscripts copied by 
the monk Pimen, his three-volume Bible. Clearly, he was 
an experienced copyist. The above-enumerated copies exe
cuted by Pimen allow one, should the need arise, to gain 
a better understanding of the monk's professional manner of 
copying manuscripts. 

6. The St. Petersburg manuscript of the Bible (D 226). 
The colophons show that Pimen copied it over a three-year 
period. At the end of the Book of Genesis (vol. I, fol. 35a), 
he notes: 

~ -4-oY.. ~I ~I ~!....., <lll ~_, J! __x,ii)I ~.J 

....ill ;u..., ~ J}il .»->l5 fa t-iLu.ll ..JJJ.J ~.JI 
~WJ ~.) ~) ;G~.J 

which gives a date of 17 December 6744 from the Creation 
or the World, or 1236 A. D. Analogous notes by Pimen ap
pear in the text several times: (i) at the end of the book of 
Leviticus (vol. I, fol. 76a): 4 January 6744 ( 1236): (ii) at 
the end of the entire Torah (vol. I, fol. I 19a): middle of 
January 6744( 1236): (iii) at the end of Prophets (vol. 2, 
fol. 144a): 24 January 6745 ( 1237): (iv) at the end of the 
book of Job (vol. 2, fol. I 58a): middle of February 
6744 (34] ( 1236): (v) at the end of Maccabees II (vol. 3, 
fol. 16b): February 6746 (1238). 

The error in the penultimate date (at the end of the 
book of Job), noticed by Krachkovsky (seen. 34), and re-

G. Grat: who, because of the reference nature of his work, 
was compelled to provide various types of classifications, de
fined the place of the St. Petersburg Bible among other similar 
copies. His conclusion was as follows: 'The first attempt by 
Christians to establish the full text of the Bible by bringing all 

2 

flections on its cause made the colophons and dates the ob
ject of our special attention for a time. Using the table 
"Quire-by-quire composition ... " (see Appendix 2) to check 
the copyist's progress by folio and time, we noted certain 
regularities. For example, 17 days passed between Pimen's 
first and second notes, and in that time he copied 40 folios. 
Between the second and third notes only 11 days passed 
(and 43 folios were copied). An entire year elapsed between 
the third and fourth notes with no shorter subdivisions: in 
that time, Pimen copied 276 folios. The next note, however, 
was made 20 days later (if we accept Krachkovsky's correc
tion of the date), and only 14 folios had been copied. Then, 
when the next (and final) dated colophon appears a year 
later, it marks the addition of 90 folios. 

Failing to extract from this data any essential informa
tion (35], we leave aside the issue of colophons and the num
ber of folios, turning our attention to the dates alone. As it 
turns out, they are all grouped symmetrically in the winters of 
three successive years. This suggests that in 1236----1238 
Pimen was in Damascus only for a time (once a year). For 
example, he may have travelled there on monastery business 
timed to coincide, perhaps, with religious holidays. Upon 
leaving Damascus, he would each time bring with him a part 
of the Damascus original for copying. Beginning with his 
second trip, he could have exchanged the part of the original 
he had already copied for an as yet uncopied section of the 
large manuscript. Spending several days or weeks in the city, 
he may have begun copying directly in Damascus, recording 
this fact in his copy with the six colophons [36]. 

If this assumption is correct, one can then form a very 
general sense of the Damascus manuscript which he copied, 
and which could, I remind readers, be the "Antioch arche
type of 1022" - the archetype was mentioned above: (i) it 
could not have been bound (or else Pi men would not 
have been able to take it away in parts): (ii) it could have 
belonged (although it may not) to the church of the Holy 
Virgin Mary in Damascus, where Pimen wrote the colo
phons analysed above: (iii) the Damascus original (the pro
tograph of the St. Petersburg Bible) contained the complete 
text of the Old Testament, and not scattered sections of the 
Bible. for it would have been more difficult for Pimen to 
gather scattered sections of the Bible for copying during his 
short trips to Damascus [37]. 

The results of this analysis suggest the following con
clusions: first, the monk Pimen was an actual person who 
for two or three decades copied Arabic manuscripts. We 
know his lay name as well as two names he received as 
a monk: second. there is no doubt that he copied the Old 
Testament in Damascus between the end of 1236 - begin
ning of 1238: third, in 123 7, before completing the Old 
Testament, he began to copy two other books: and, finally, 
in 1238, aticr copying Maccabees, he writes down in his 
manuscript the final colophon (see fig. 2) [38]. Why'! It is 
possible that he had completeil' exhausted his manuscript 
original, the Antioch copy of6530/ 1022 [39]. 

of the books of the Old and New Testament into a single codex 
(my italics - V. P.) belongs to a relatively late time, namely, 
the sixteenth century. The initiative came from the Malkites 
in Syria. The oldest manuscript of this type is held today in 
Leningrad (As. Mus., D 226)" [40]. 
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But the question seems to be not quite so simple. Did 
the idea of a "single Biblical codex" take shape among 
Arab Christians befbre the advent ol book-printing 9 In re
viewing the selection of Biblical texts in extant manu
scripts, it is difficult to imagine that even in the fifteenth 
century the relatively weak Arab Christian (in comparison, 
say, with the Arab Muslim) manuscript tradition would 
have been able to realize such a costly [ 41] undertaking. 
lt is more likely that the idea of a complete copy of the 
two Testaments appeared only in the era of printed books 
(and even then not immediately). 

What did G. Graf mean by a "single codex"9 What 
criteria, in his view, should such a codex have met9 [42] 

By modern scholarly standards (codicological), only 
the Vatican manuscript of the Bible can be considered 
a single codex for the sixteenth century [43]. Graf assigns 
it second place (after the St. Petersburg manuscript) [ 44]. 
As concerns the St. Petersburg manuscript, it is, unlike 
its Vatican counterpart, a convolute compiled by someone 
from three separate manuscripts. The first of them is 
the Old Testament copied in Damascus by the monk 
Pi men in 1236-1238. In the three-volume convolute [ 45], 
this manuscript fully occupies the first two volumes 
and 54 folios [ 46] of the third (see Table I and 
Appendices 1-2). 

Table I [47] 

I Volume I [48] 
!viii (8), 2-3vi (20), 4viii (28), 5xi (39), 12-6x (109), 13viii (117), 14ix (iv/v) (126), 

I 5xi ( 137), I 6viii ( 145), I 7-26x (245), 27vi (251) 

28iv ( 4 ), 29-50x (224 ), 51 ix (233) I Volume 2 [49] 

Volume 3 [50] 52-55x (40), 56iv (44), 57x (v/iv+i) (54): 58viii (62): 59-77x (262), 78vi (268) 

The second manuscript in the St. Petersburg three
\'l1lume convolute, which is not dated and does not contain 
the name of the copyist. is the book of Tobit (vol. 3, 
fi.1ls. 55a--62b) [51]. In content, it belongs to the Old Tes
tament (and concludes it in manuscript D 226), but it is not 
in the hand of monk Pimen. Finally, the third manuscript is 
the Four Gospels (vol. 3, fols. 63 b-267b: fol. 268 is blank 
and was added later). This manuscript was copied in 
Damascus by Abo Ghalib b. Ab0-1-Fahm b. Ab0-1-I:Iasan 
al-Maslhl [52] (see ml. 3, fol. 210b). The date is missing, 
but on the lower (let!) board of the binding we find a bit 
of paper pasted on and an annotation intended for Tsar 
Nikolas II ( 1868-1918). It indicates the time of copying, if 
only approximately: ''No. 3. The New Testament < ... > \\'as 
copied in Damascus befiire the Patriarchate was trans
/('!'red to that cit1·" (my italics - V. P.) [53]. 

Such pasted-on annotations are to be found on all 
42 manuscripts given as a gift by Gregory IV, Patriarch of 
Antioch. to the Russian Tsar. All of the annotations are ac
curate. and were followed by Krachkovsky in his descrip
tion of the entire collection. The dating of the Four Gospels 
is also trustworthy. I was not, however, able to find in 
the manuscript the above-mentioned indication. But 
an indication does not have to mean the presence of some
thing in the manuscript: it could also be the absence of 
something considered indispensable under certain circum
stances. One should add here that the Four Gospels in 
manuscript D 226 are not simply a reading copy, but a li
turgical copy intended to be used during church services. 
Perhaps. living in the capital of the Patriarchy [54], the 
copyist of such a manuscript was obligated to include in the 
colophon the name of the acting patriarch [55], which 
is missing in the present manuscript. The Orthodox Patriar
chate was transferred lo Damascus in 1359 [56], so our 
New Testament was copied no later than that date. 

Such is the basic information we possess about the 
St. Petersburg manuscript-convolute. Can it be considered 
a "single codex"') If yes, as Graf believes, then questions 
arise about his dating of this codex. Graf explains the origin 
of his dating as follows: "The /oll'er chronological bound
ary is given by the oldest owner's note from 1539: the 13th 
crnrun· should be entirely excluded" (my italics -
V. P.) .[57]. As the above mentioned "owner's note" has 

never been published before [58], I explain here its role in 
dating the St. Petersburg Bible as a "single codex". This 
note, dated according to two calendars [59], states directly 
that in the year indicated the St. Petersburg manuscript al
ready contained both Testaments (that is, all three compo
nent parts of the convolute which we described above) [60]. 
The dating of the New Testament proposed above (no later 
than 1359) allows us to amend significantly Grafs asser
tion: 1539 is not the lower, but the upper chronological 
boundary for the convolute in question. It would seem that 
for the first attempt at establishing the full text of the 
Arabic Bible "by bringing together all the books of the Old 
and New Testament into a single codex", the sixteenth 
century is not as obligatory as it seemed to Graf[6 l ]. 

Pimen began to copy the Old Testament for Laurentius, 
the archbishop of Damascus [ 62], but it is not clear whether 
the latter ever received the manuscript [63]. The first 300 
years of the manuscript's existence are a vague time in its 
history: no dated annotations were made on the manu
script's pages during that period. Then, in 1538 or 1539, we 
learn that the manuscript, which already included the New 
Testament, belonged to a certain 'Isa b. Ml"1sa (vol. I, 
fol. 56b, and others) of Tripoli (Tarabulus) [64]. From that 
time on, the manuscript was continuously augmented with 
remarks by readers and others until 1907. We can only 
guess why there is nothing until the sixteenth century. The 
date of 1538 can be interpreted in two ways: either the con
volute of the two Testaments was created by 'Isa b. MOsa 
himself in 1538, or he received the convolute already com
plete (before the date indicated), which would move back 
the date of the two Testaments' unification to some point 
during the three-hundred year gap in the manuscript's 
history (the thirteenth - fifteenth centuries) [65]. 

The year 7126/ 1618 is found in a note which records 
the donation of this convolute by Sulayman b. Jurjl [66] to 
the monastery of al-Balamand (vol. 2, fol. I a; see also 
vol. I, fol. 003b). For many years it was held in the library 
of this monastery, whence it was taken by the Antioch 
patriarch Gregory IV, most likely around 1907, when he 
had presumably begun to compile the manuscript collection 
he intended to present to the Russian Tsar Nicolas II. ln 
1913, Russia celebrated the 300-year anniversary of the 
ruling Romanov dynasty. Gregory IV took part in the cere-
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mony and presented an Arabic Bible (as part of a small col
lection of Arab Christian manuscripts) to Tsar Nicolas [67]. 
After the 1917 Revolution, the entire collection of Greg
ory IV was transferred to the Academy of Sciences, and in 
the winter of 1919 I. Krachkovsky transferred it by sledge 

During its long history, the manuscript's folios were 
numbered several times, which is most likely linked to the 
fact that the manuscript remained unbound for most of its 
existence. This also led to significant damage, as several 
qurnlsas were destroyed and several folios lost. Taking into 
account the manuscript's size (78 qwnlsas ), it was neces
sary on occasion to check and restore the order of the 
folios, establishing some sort of system of numbering. 

We identified six varieties: (i) complete numeration of 
folios in Greek-Coptic numerals; (ii) numeration in Greek
Coptic numerals (every IO folios); (iii-iv) two types of 
signature; (v) autonomous numeration (in Arabic words) for 

I 

fols. I b-32a 

fols. 33b-56a 

fols. 57b-73a 

fols. 74b-96a 

fols. 96b-l I 6a 

fols. 1 I 7b-l 32a 

fols. I 32b- I 45b 

fols. 146b-l 77a 

fols. I 77b-2 I Ob 

fols. 21 lb-213b 

fols. 2 I 6b-25 I b 

Thus, the first volume contains 11 individually pagi
nated groups of folios with an accompanying running total: 
488 pages (of 502 pages in the volume). The logic of such 
a numeration becomes clearer if one examines the 15 pages 
omitted from the numeration (they are easily identified at 
the junctures of the 11 groups of folios (sec the first column 
of Table 2). 

We enumerate the pages omitted in this unusual 
numeration: fol. I a - the introduction to Genesis; 
fols. 32b-33a - the introduction (al- 'ii/a) to Exodus; 
fol. 56b-initially a blank folio, later covered with the an
notations of two hierarchs [70]; fol. 57a - the title only of 
Leviticus; fol. 73b - blank; fol. 74a - the introduction 
(al- 'ii/a) to the book of Numbers; fol. I I 6b - blank (with 
a reader's note), fol. I 17a - blank (inserted); fol. 146a -
blank (also inserted); fol. 211 a - the title only to the book 
of Ruth; fols. 214a-215b - introduction (al- 'ii/a) to the 
Psalter, fol. 2 I 6a - blank. 

It is clear from this that someone numbered only those 
pages that contain the actual Biblical text [71 ]. omitting in
troductions to individual Biblical books, several title-pages 
and blank folios left by the copyist at various structural 
junctures of the manuscript (today they are almost entirely 
covered by notes made by readers at various times). Why 
was this done and by whom? 

3 

from the Winter Palace (the former royal residence) to 
the Asiatic Museum of the Academy of Sciences [68] (to
day the St. Petersburg Branch of the Institute of Oriental 
Studies, in the collection of which the manuscript is 
preserved now). 

the Gospels; (vi) page-by-page numeration in Arabic (Indian) 
numerals. The last (page-by-page) numeration is interesting 
in connection with the relationship between the Vatican and 
St. Petersburg manuscripts. We tum to it in more detail. 

This numeration can be seen in the upper left comer of 
recto folios and in the upper right comer of verso. It runs 
through the entire manuscript, including the Gospels, and is 
somewhat mysterious: it is discrete, but is accompanied 
by a scrupulous running total of the numbered pages 
(see.figs. 1-2). In order to demonstrate this peculiarity, we 
depict the numeration in full for the first volume of the 
manuscript (see Table 2 and Appendix 3) [69]: 

Table 2 

2 3 
1-62 -

-

1--48 110 
1-32 142 

1--44 186 

1--40 226 
1-30 256 
1-27 283 
1-62 345 
1-67 412 
1-5 417 
1-71 488 

The first thought that comes to mind is that we see here 
an evaluation of D 226 by someone who had decided to 
copy it and wanted to know how much paper he would 
need (and. most likely. money). both in total, and for each 
section of the manuscript [72]. 

Was this person David, the copyist of the Vatican 
manuscript? Clearly. it is still too early for an answer to 
this question [73]. Just as in the first stage of the discussion. 
we now need more comparative material, direct and free 
access to the second manuscript. Thanks to the kindness of 
Prof Sergio Noja Noseda and Dr. E. A. Rezvan, I was able 
to consult a microfilm of the Vatican manuscript and juxta
pose it with the St. Petersburg one. Even a cursory com
parison of the texts reveals arguments that testify to the de
pendence of the manuscripts. One of them is the case of the 
Vatican copyist's "line-jumping". In manuscript Ms. ar. 468 
(fol. 285a. beginning of book I of the Paralipomenon or 
Chronicles). the margins contain a passage omitted in the 
text proper by the copyist: 

~.J / i-L..w....J J;'-!Jl.J _,1"'*'.J "">4L; ~ r' J)'.Jl.J 
<.S)'Y" I Lo"'*'.J ~L; ~ ~.J JGJ;.!J_; L.....o.J l.o.JJ.J 

~lo.....ul J)'.JI 

Every copyist's omission has two characteristics: length 
and cause. If we juxtapose the text cited above from 
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Ms. ar. 468 (fol. 285a) with the corresponding passage in 
D 226 (vol. 2, fol. l 75b. 7-10 left), we find that three lines 
were omitted (see Table 3) of which the first and fourth be
gin with the same word. The copyist began to copy the first 
line, but was distracted and resumed work from the fourth 
line, which seems to have caught his eye. This sort of error 
is known as "line-jumping" [74]. The identification of 
a protograph by such mistake is completely safe as if it 

Ms. ar. 468, fol. 285a. 18-22 left 

~L......u 0~ J':l_,I 1.5':/y. 

..>+--4 ~l..1 . I..;_._; 
'-' - J~) ~ 

* cJ..J _,_,pl; tJ..>¥" ~I.) t-Jl< 
~l.J ~I • ~y.I J':l_,I * ~y.I 

Jt4.J/..J j-¥iJ .:;,y[+.· "~~I .JYJ/..Jl 

~4':J.Jf.=J /...,,,,,J l..pJ ~J / r>/..,,,,,i,oJ 
1[ ~Lo.....ul .JYJI '5y_,_. / l..-¥i J ~L; 

~~I <.......>'-" ~ J':l_,I 0-"b 

were the identification of a man by his fingerprints. Hence, 
despite the trivial nature of the incident, this jump is 
a serious argument in Krachkovsky's favour. Yet Graf was 
still right when he claimed that it is too early to render 
judgment in the polemic between Krachkovsky and 
Vaccari, leaving open the question of the relationship be
tween the Vatican and St. Petersburg manuscripts. 

Table 3 

D 226, vol. 2, fol. I 75b. 7-10 left 

j..:..; * ·lb.i.. '-' - J':l_,I 'ly. JS yl.....}'..J 

tJ~ .J£-..> t:Jl< ..!+!' ~l..1 0~ J~) ~ 

~I ~y.I J':l_,I ~y.I * (..!b .)..?Li 

~.>ti+>' "~ ~I .JYJ/..J * ~l.J 
/_,_,,,,,, L..J.JJ [Lo..,,,,,,, r>/..,,,,,i,oJ Jt4.J/..J j..i,iiJ 

.JYJI JJu l..-¥il..J ~l.; ~ la_,j 
- lJ .JI.= 

~ I~ J':l_,I J_.,..,,__j * ~I 
< ... > ~y.I 

Appendix 1 

Table of contents of the three-volume edition 

r 
I 

Volume I Folios J...,~1~1 

I Genesis fols. 1 b-32a ~lfa \ 

2 Exodus fols. 33a-56a ~ 0-" j.,;l_,....,I .,f-! CJ..~ fa 'I' 

3 Leviticus fols. 57a-73a ..>\.+.:>.)ii fa r 

4 Numbers fols. 74a-95b J_..jl fa ~ 

5 Deuteronomy fols. 96a- I l 6a tly.t)'I ~ 0 

6 Joshua fols. l 17-132a t"*- ._...;l~l....J 0J-i 0-l t~ fa '\ 

7 Judges fols. 132b-145b ~._...;l~l....J•l...:oillfa v 

8 I.& 2. Samuel fols. 146b-177a ._...;WI_, J_,)'1 ._).,~ A 

9 !.& 2. Kings fols. l 77b-2 l Ob ..:J~I J) ~l_,+tll_, .:.Jlill ..:.l~I fa '\ 

0 Ruth fols. 2 I I a-2 l 3b ~4.JI t4i .:,) c:.UlS ._,.;JI ~UI .;,,.J£-..> ~ \. 

I -- fols. 214a-215b ,~'ii 0" 4->J.lli ,L......,i_, 4-J-" <..,.u ~ ...)..:WJ.I -"'°\).\ ~ '°"U5 <:k \\ 

2 Psalms fols. 2 l 6b-25 lb [..!'!"1).1] _.-!WI JJIJ '-""'!..Ii.II ~ \'I' 

Volume 2 Folios ..,.ii.ill ~I 

13 Wisdom of Solomon fols. I b- l 3a JJIJ .:H 0~ ~ yll5 \'\ 

14 PrO\erbs. 1-24 fols. l 3b-2 lb ~I_,.. \?j ~I 0~ Jb..i H 

I 5 Proverbs, 25-31 fols. 21 b-24a U*- dL L,,i_p. ,l.i.JJ,.o\ ~I ._..ill ~~I .;,46 '°"\JI \ 0 

16 Ecclesiastes fols. 24b-29a j.,;l_,....,I di. J_,IJ .:H t"~I Jl_,;i <h.c~I yll5 \'\ 

17 Song of Solomon fols. 29b-3 lb ~I 0~ ~L.....:ill ~ _y._, JW:..i)'I ..i.:J:.; yll5 \V 
----

1 In square brackets. the text omitted by the copyist of the Vatican manuscript but later re-created by him on the margins is placed. 
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18 Isaiah fols. 32b-6 la ...>""'-'""~ 0-! ~-~ \A 
-

19 Jeremiah fols. 61 b-90a 4-)•~ \'\ 
---- ·-- ·- - -

20 Ezekiel fols. 90b-l l 3b .,r-JI Jl:>.? ·~ r . 

21 Daniel fols. l 14b-124b .,r-Jl~~~J •J-!-i n 
--- --- --- ------- ---- ----- - -- -- -

22 Hosea fols. 125b-128b (})-! 0-! ~_,.., ·~ n 

23 Amos fols. 128b-13la .,r-JI ...>""Y\ ·~ rr 
-

24 Micah fols. 13lb-133b .r.JI ~-~ l't 

25 Joel fols. I 33b-l 34b .,r-J I ._4.J-! ·~ ro 
- -- - -

26 Obadiah fols. l 34b-l 35a .,r-JI 4JJ-!L ·~ n 

27 Jonah fols. l 35a-l 36a .,r-JI 0\..;Y- ·~ rv 
-- - - --- - --- --

28 Nahum fols. I 36a-I 36b .,r-JI ['F-l.i ·~ l'A 

29 Habakkuk fols. 137a-137b .r.JI~;;~ I''\ 
- - - - - --- - ------ - -- -- - ---

30 Zephaniah fols. 137b-138b .r.JI \.J.ili.,, ;; . 
- - Y.-' 

r. 

31 Haggai fols. I 38b-l 39b .,r-JI ~ ·~ n 
--- - -- - - -- --- -

32 Zachariah fols. l 39b- l 43a .,r-JI ~j ·~ n 

33 Malachy fols. 143a-144a .r.JI ~)l. ·~ H 
-· ---

34 Job fols. 145b-158a _j.!..udl YY..\ ._,..\JS n 
----

35 I. Ezra fols. l 59b- l 68a 0-"l.SJI J_;..J J_,';>I .fa-ull ro 

36 2. Ezra fols. I 68b-l 74b 0-"\.SJI J_;..J ._,.;WI .fa-ull n 
-

37 I. & 2. Chronicles fols. I 75b-203a ~ \?Y.J -"..ill t4'>'1 [~_).l] ~._,..\JS rv 

The Book of the 
38 Wisdom of Jesus ben fols. 203b-22 lb [I>!'-" 0-! t~ ._,..\JS rA 

Sirach 

39 Esther fols. 222b-226b ~ly-ul .:..~ 0'° fa-ul ._,..\JS '"°' 
40 Nehemiah fols. 227b-232b ~I 0-" I.SJ I 4,ili. 0-! ~ ._,..lb. t .. 

Volume 3 Folios ~ liJ I ..i.4-1-1 

41 
2. Book of the 

fols. lb-13b ._,.;WI .fa-ull ...,-.=...>-" .J ~4iJ.I ._,..\JS t \ 
Maccabees 

42 
"Arabic Book of the 

fols. 14b--43b ~4Lll ._,..\JS 
n 

Maccabees" 

43 Judith fols. 44a-53a ~J.Jt! tr 
- - ------ -

44 Tobit fols. 55a-62b 4->_,b ._,..\JS t t 

New Testament Folios ..l.!..i..:,...11¥1 

I Matthew fols. 63b-86a ,_;i.. JH...;I \ 

2 Mark fols. 86b- l OOa _,...s_,.. JH._;I I' 

3 Luke fols. I 00b- l 24a l:i_,J JH...;I r 
4 John fols. 124b-14lb bY- JH...;I t 

5 Apostolikon fols. l 44b-21 la J,....u)I V"Y_,o .__,.,.,..lil..I ~L..uJ ~ ~..>';>1 0 

6 Acts fols. 212a-242a J...u)I Jki Y'>.J ._,.,_.....5.>!~I ""\ 

7 Catholikon fols. 242a-255a ~_,;ilS v 
8 Revelation fols. 256a-267b 0\..414 ....i.Jpl ~ lS.J+!I A 
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Appendix 2 

Quire-by-quire composition of the entire manuscript and the folio composition of its qurriisas [75) 

Volume 1 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 IO 11 
01* I 9 15 21 £2 40 50 60 70 80 90 
~ 2 10 16 22 30 41 51 61 71 81 91 
03 3 ll l1 23 31 42 52 62 72 82 92 
04 :± 12 18 H 32 43 53 63 73 83 93 

5 13 19 25 33 11 21 M 11 ~ 21 
6 14 20 26 11 45 55 65 75 85 95 
7 27 35 46 56 66 76 86 96 
8 28 36 47 57 67 77 87 97 

37 48 58 68 78 88 98 
38 49 59 69 79 89 99 
39 

12 I 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 
100 110 118 127 138 146 156 166 176 186 196 206 
IOI Ill 119 128 139 147 157 167 177 187 197 207 
102 112 120 129 140 148 158 168 178 188 198 208 
103 ill 121 130 ill 149 159 169 179 189 199 209 
104 114 122 ill 142 ill 160 l1Q lfil2 190 200 210 
105 115 123 132 143 151 161 171 181 191 201 211 
106 116 124 133 144 152 162 172 182 192 202 212 
107 117 125 134 145 153 163 173 183 193 203 213 
108 126 135 154 164 174 184 194 204 214 
109 136 155 165 175 185 195 205 215 

137 

24 25 26 27 00 
216 226 236 246 001 
217 227 237 247 002 
218 228 238 248 003 
219 229 239 249 004* 
220 230 240 250 
221 231 241 251 
222 232 242 
223 233 243 
224 234 244 
225 235 245 

Volume 2 

28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 
I 5 15 25 35 45 55 65 75 85 95 105 
~ 6 16 26 36 46 56 66 76 86 96 106 
3 7 17 27 37 47 57 67 77 87 97 107 
4 8 18 28 38 48 58 68 78 88 98 108 

2 12 £2 12 ±2 22 Q2 7.'l 112 22 !Q2 
IO 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 
II 21 31 41 51 61 71 81 91 IOI Ill 
12 22 32 42 52 62 72 82 92 102 112 
13 23 33 43 53 63 73 83 93 103 113 
14 24 34 44 54 64 74 84 94 104 114 

40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 
115 125 135 145 155 165 175 185 195 205 215 I 225 

126 136 146 156 166 176 186 196 206 216 
I 

226 116 
117 127 137 147 157 167 177 187 197 207 217 227 
118 128 138 148 158 168 178 188 198 208 218 228 
ill 129 ill ill ill ill 179 ill 122 209 lli 229 
120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 210 220 230 
121 131 141 151 161 171 181 191 201 211 221 231 
122 132 142 152 162 172 182 192 202 212 222 232 
123 133 143 153 163 173 183 193 203 213 223 233 
124 134 144 154 164 174 184 194 204 214 224 ?? 

I 

! 

' 
' I 



VAL. POLOSIN. The Arabic Bible: Turning Again to an Old Controversy 13 

Volume 3 

0 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60 61 62 
01• I II 21 31 41 45 55 63 73 83 93 
Ql 2 12 22 32 :!1 46 56 64 74 84 94 
03 3 13 23 33 43 47 57 65 75 85 95 
04 4 14 24 34 44 48 ~ 66 76 86 96 

~ 12 ~ ~ 12 59 67 ]]_ ~ 'fl 

6 16 26 36 50 60 ~ 78 88 98 
7 17 27 37 51 61 69 79 89 99 
8 18 28 38 52 62 70 80 90 100 
9 19 29 39 53 71 81 91 101 
10 20 30 40 54 72 82 92 102 

63 64 65 66 67 68 69 70 70 71 72 73 
103 113 123 133 143 153 163 173 183 193 203 213 
104 114 124 134 144 154 164 174 184 194 204 214 
105 115 125 135 145 155 165 175 185 195 205 215 
106 116 126 136 146 156 166 176 186 196 206 216 
lQ1 ill ill ill ill ill ill ill ill ill 207 ill 
108 118 128 138 148 158 168 178 188 198 208 218 
109 119 129 139 149 159 169 179 189 199 209 219 
110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 210 220 
111 121 131 141 151 161 171 181 191 201 211 221 
112 122 132 142 152 162 172 182 192 202 212 222 

74 75 76 77 78 00 
223 233 243 253 263 001 
224 234 244 254 264'' 002 
225 235 245 255 265 003 
226 236 246 256 266 004* 
227 237 247 257 267 
228 238 248 258 268 
229 239 249 259 
230 240 250 260 
231 241 251 261 
232 242 252 262 

Appendix 3 

Page-by-page numeration in manuscript D 226 

Volume I 

fols. lb-32a 1-62 - Genesis 
- -

fols. 33b-56a 1-48 110 Exodus 
--- --- ---- - --

fols. 57b-73a 1-32 142 Leviticus 
----- --- - - ----- - --- - ----- ---

fols. 74b-96a 1-44 186 Numbers 

fols. 96b- l l 6a 1-40 226 ()euteronomr 
-- -- - --- ----- - -

fols. l l 7b-l 32a 1-30 256 Joshua 
- - -

fols. l 32b- l 45b 1-27 283 Judges 
fols. l 46b-l 77a 1-62 345 I.& 2. Samuel 

fols. l 77b-2 l Ob 1-67 
-------

412 I.& 2. Kings 
fols. 21 lb-213b 1-5 417 Ruth 

-------

fols. 2 I 6b-25 I b 1-71 488 Psalms 
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Volume 2 

fols. 1b-l3a 1-24 512 Wisdom of Solomon 
fols. l 3b-24a 1-22 551 (sic!) Proverbs 
fols. 24b-29a 1-10 561 Ecclesiastes 

----------~· 

fols. 29b-3lb 1-5 566 Song of Solomon 
- -- -

fols. 32b-6la 1-58 624 Isaiah 
- - - - -------

fols. 61 b-90a 1-58 682 Jeremiah 
---- - -- -- --- -- -- -- --- -- ---

fols. 90b-l l 3b 1--47 729 Ezekiel 
-- -- -- - - -- --- - - - --· --

fols. l l 4b-124b 1-21 750 Daniel 
- - --- ------ --- - ---------

fols. l 25b- l 28b 1-7 757 Hosea 
-- - - ----- ---- ----- --- -------- ------

fols. 129a-13la 1-5 762 Amos 
- - - - -- - -- --

fols. 13lb-133b 1-5 767 Micah 
-- - - --- - -- - --- -- --

Joel, Obadiah, Jonah, 

fols. l 34a- l 44a 1-21 788 
Nahum, Habakkuk, Zepha-
niah, Haggai, Zachariah, 

- - -- ------ - -------~-- -----
~!achy 

---

Two full-page additions 
fols. 144b-145a 1-2 - erroneously taken for the 

Bible text 
- - ----- ------

fols. 145b-158a 1-26 814 Job 
- - - -- ----- ----------- --- - -- ---

fols. l 59b- l 68a 1-18 832 I. Ezra 
----- -- - -- -- -- ---- -- --- ------ ----- - ----- -

fols. l 68b-l 74b 1-13 845 2. Ezra 
--- ---- ------- --- - - -----

fols. l 75b-203a 1-56 901 I. & 2. Chronicles 
-- ---- ----- --- - - - -- -- - --------- ---- --- -------

fols. 203b-22 lb 1-37 938 
Book of the Wisdom of 
Jesus hen Sirach 

--- ------ ------- ---- - -- - ----- -- ------- -------

fols. 222b-226b 1-9 947 Esther 
- - - - - - -- - -- -- -- -------- -- --

fols. 227b-232b 1-11 958 Nehemiah 

Volume 3 

fols. I b-13b 1-25 983 Book of the Maccabees 
- - --- --- ------ -----

fols. 14b--43b J--60 I 1043 Book of the Maccabees 
--- - -- --

fols. 44a-53a 1-19 1062 B~~k of th~ M;ccabees -
-- - -- --- ------- -

fols. 55a-62b 1-16 1078 2 Tobit 

New Testament 

fols. 63b-86a 1--46 1124 Matthew - -- ------- ---------- -- - -- ----- - -- -- - - -- -

fols. 86b-99b 47-73 (27) 1151 Mark 
- - ----

fols. I 00a-124a 74--122 (49) 1200 Luke 
--

fols. 124b-14lb 123-157 (35) 1235 John 
- - - - ----- -- ----- -- - - -- - ------

fols. 144b-255a 1-222 1457 Armstolil<on, j\cts, _Catholikon 
- - - -- - ---

fols. 256b-267b 1-23 1480 Revelation 

1 During the numeration of this group of folios. the number 23 was omitted (24 is recorded instead); as a result, the total number of 
folios is given as 60 (instead of 59). 

'The method of counting changed after this; the number of the final folio in each part of the New Testament was added to I 078: I 078 
+ 46 = 1124; 1078 + 73 = 1151; 1078 + 122 = 1200; 1078 + 157 = 1235. 

Notes 

I. Krachkovsky bears in mind here Professor A. E. Krymsky ( 1871-1942), Fellow of the Ukrainian Academy of Sciences, author of 
the "Beirut Tales'" and "Songs of the Lebanon''. 

2. See Among Arahic Manuscripts. Memories of lihraries and Men. By I. Y. Kratschkovsky. Trans. from the Russian by T. Minorsky 
(Leiden. 1953 ), pp. 123-5. The book is available also in German, French, Polish, Czech, Arabic (and perhaps other) translations. 
The Russian edition contains the subheading "Leaves of Reminiscence of Books and People". 
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3. A. Vaccari, "Una Bibbia araba per ii primo Gesuita venuto al Libano", Melanges de /'Universite Sainr-Joseph, X, fasc. 4 
( 1925), pp. 79-104 and plates IV-V. The catalogue description of this manuscript appeared 94 years previously, see Caralogus codicum 
Bibliothecae Vaticanae arabicorum. persicorum. turcicorum, aethiopicorum. copticorum. armeniacorum, ibericorum, slavicorum, indi
corum. siniensium, item eius partis hebraicorum et syriacorum quam Assemani in editione praetermiserunt, edente Angelo Maio, 
2. parte (Romae, 1831 ), No. LXXIX. - Scriptorum veterum nova collectio e Vaticanis codicibus edita ab Angelo Maio, IV. 

4. The manuscript was copied in Tripoli (Tarabulus) in year 7087 from the Creation of the World ( 1578-1579) at the behest of the 
Jesuit Giovanni Battista Eliana, dispatched to Syria by Pope Gregory Xlll specially for this purpose. 

5. A. Vaccari successfully timed his article to coincide with two anniversaries: the 50-year anniversary of Beirut's Saint-Joseph 
University, where the author studied on the Oriental faculty. and the 255-year anniversary of the above-mentioned Rome edition of 
1671. For more information on the history of this edition and its reception among the Arabs. See A. E. Krymskil, lstoriia nomi arahskoi 
/iteralwT. XIX~ nachalo XX veka (The History of Modern Arab Literature. 19th - Early 20th Century) (Moscow. 1971 ), pp. 400-4 
(with references). 

6. Vaccari. op. cit .. pp. 92. 94 ff. 
7. This is worth noting when comparing that time with the present capabilities of the Academy. In a country ravaged by two destruc

tive wars (World War I and the Civil War), the efficient delivery of scholarly literature from abroad was not a problem in 1925. 
8. I. Iu. Krachkovskil, "Original vatikanskol rukopisi arabskogo perevoda Biblii" ("The original of a Vatican manuscript of 

an Arabic translation of the Bible"). Doklad1· Akademii nauk. series B ( 1925). pp. 84---7; the work is also published in I. Iu. Krachkovskil. 
l:hrannye sochineniia (Selected Works) (Moscow-Leningrad. 1960). vi. pp. 472-7. ill. 

9. Idem, Arahskie rukopisi i:: sohraniia Grigoriia IV. patriarklw antiokhilskogo (kratkaia opis}. Les manuscrits arahes de la 
collection de Gregoire IV, parriarche d'Antioche (Leningrad. 1924). These manuscripts were given as a giti by the Patriarch to 
the Russian Tsar Nicholas ll (see below). 

I 0. Its current call number is D 226; see Arahskic rukopisi /nstituta 1·0.1·tokm·edeniia Akade111ii nauk SSSR. Kratkii katalog 
(Arabic Manuscripts of the USSR Academy of Sciences Institute of Oriental Studies. A Brief Catalogue). ed. A. B. Khalidov. pt. I 
(Moscow, 1986). No. 10367. 

11. One should note, however. that Krachkovsky twice (on separate occasions) mentioned a more detailed catalogue of this collection 
which he had prepared but not yet published: "My joy was clouded only by the fact that the original list with all the quotations remained in 
Holland. from whence it returned to me only after the lose of several years when other work prevented me from continuing the planned 
caraloguc raisonne. so that I published only a brief list" (Among Arahic Manuscripts. Memories of Lihraries and Men. p. 38); also 
"By mid-July [ 1914]. during my stay in Leiden. the catalogue was completed in full. but wartime conditions compelled me to leave it. 
together with all of luggage and other works, in Holland. where. I hope, it remains at present" (l:hranm·e sochineniia. vi. p. 428; written in 
May, 1919. printed in 1924). No traces of this catalogue have yet been found in Krachkovsky's archive. But the 1924 publication indicates 
that in this catalogue the question of redacts of the Biblical translations was more or less elucidated (sec ihid.). In the catalogue printed 
in 1924 the question of redacts is lacking. 

12. I. Iu. Krachkovskil. "O perevode Biblii na arabskil iazyk pri khalile al-Ma'mune" ("On the translation or the Bible into Arabic 
under the caliph al-Ma'mGn"). Khristianskii Vostok. Vl/2 ( 1922). pp. 189-96. Vaccari was not familiar with this article published 
in Russian. 

13. Idem. "Original vatikanskol rukopisi". p. 85. This original is nearly 350 years older than the Vatican copy. 
14. On the basis of photocopies present in Vaccari's article. 
15. S. Euringer. "Zum Stammbaum der arabischen Bibelhandschritien Vat. ar. 468 und 467. Relerat iiber zwei einschlagige 

Arbeiten", Zcitschrififi'ir Semitistik. 7 ( 1929). pp. 259-73. 
16. A. Vaccari. "La storia d'una Bibbia araba". Bih/ica. XI. Jul.-Sept.. 1930. pp. 350-5. 
17. This is of no little importance. as Krachkovsky's article was published in Russian and for this reason was not accessible to all. 
18. We !ind the following unfortunate phrase in Krachkovsky: "The date at the end of Maccabees ll refers to the entire manuscript . 

(in his "Original vatikanskol rukopisi". p. 86). In fact. there is not one. but two dates. One (6746 from the Creation of the 
World= 1238 A. D.) holds, for all practical purposes. for the entire Old Testament: this is the date Krachkovsky had in mind. The other 
( 6530 = I 022 A. D.) dates the Antioch archetype from which the St. Petersburg manuscript was possibly copied. It was fundamentally im
p<l!'tant for Vaccari to know how the date for the St. Petersburg manuscript was treated: as dating only one of the books of Maccabbees or 
as dating the entire Old Testament which proceeded it" On the basis of the Vatican manuscript. he chose in favour of the former option. 

19. Both A. Vaccari and G. Graf mention a certain written communication from Krachkovsky (Graf specifics that it was the only 
one). Its content is unknown; it most likely contained only examples of text from the St. Petersburg manuscript and information on the 
order of texts in it. See Vaccari. "La storia d'una Bibbia araba", p. 355; G. Graf. Geschichtc der christ!ichen arahischen Literarur 
(Citta <lei Vaticano, 1944). i, p. 92. 

20. GraC op. cit .. pp. 88-92. 
21. Including the written communication from Krachkovsky discussed in an earlier note. 

22.ro\. ~_,,WA .,,,,.,\\ro .n.3_,..lJ.I ~ - ~_,.,....,_,h;JI ,:,L,:iSJ.l.)<.,.il_,..,.Jl.t.,:iS.J<.,_,..JI .:,,lb_,6.11 _,u,,.,1.1..;LI ,.}-=i_,5..1:;1_,5 

(Krachkovsky. Arabic Manuscripts by Christian Authors in Petersburg Libraries). 
23. One is in the Vatican. see Catalogus codirn111 Bii>liothecae Vaticanae. pp. I 72-8. No. LXXIX. The other is in the British 

Museum, see Catalogus codicum man11sc-r1jJ1orum oric11taliu111 qui i11 1\1useo Britannico assc1Tant11r. Pars secunda: codices arahicos com
plectens (Londoni. 1846-1871 ). No. 25. 

24. G. Murkos, Puteshcstl'ie antiokhiiskogo patriarkha .\fakariia 1· Rossiiu 1· XVII 1·. ("The Journey of Macari us. Patriarch of Antioch. 
to Russia in the 17th century"). fasc. V (Moscow. 1900). p. 184; there is the French translation of the work. see Vomge du Parriarchc 
Macaire d'Anrioche. ed. Basile Radu. fasc. I (Paris. 1930). p. 28. - Patrologia Oricntalis. XXII. 

25. See. for example, manuscript B 1229 (ARKK. No. 10544). fol. 87.4-7. 
26. . Iii - Ii 1" '-"" , I ,<...;JI ~ 
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27. L. Cheikho. Catalogue des manuscrits des auteurs arabes chretiens depuis /'/slam (Beyruth, 1924), pp. 72-3, No. 259, where 

one should read kit<lh al-~<IH'i in place of kitclb al-mu~/{. 
28. Catalogus /ihrorum 111an11scriptor11111 et impressorum Monasterii S.Catherinae in Mo/1/e Sinai .. (Petropoli, 1891 ), Nos. 156 and 

298. 

29. An old tra\'el guide to Syria describes travel times from Damascus as follows: from Damascus through Saydnaya to an-Nabka, 13 

hours (through Kutayfa, 6.5 hours): from an-Nabka to Qara. another 2:45. See Palestine et Srrie. Manuel du voyageur, par K. Baedeker, 
deuxieme edition (Leipzig. 1893). p. 396. 

30. The original source (seen. 2-1 aboYe) gives the date in t\\O forms: from the Creation of the World and from the Hijra. They do not 
match. so the modern equi,·alent is necessarily hypothetical. Murkos. p. 184: 6724 from the C.W. = 604 A.H. = 1216 A. D.: Radu, p. 28: 

6724 (in words 1) = 604 A.H.: M. Bureik. fol. 87: 6724 from the C.W. = 604 A.H.: ·Isa al-Ma'llif and Cheikho: 6714 from the C.W. = 604 

A.H. = 1216 A. D. The year 604 A.H. indicated by all authors corresponds not lo 1216. but to 1208 A. D. (that is, 6716 from the C. W.). 
Hence. the dates do not match. 

31. A. A. Vasil'e\'. Arahskaia l'L'rsiia :hitiia .IT. 1<"11111a Da111aski11a (An Arabic Version of the Life of St. John of Damascus) 

(St. Petersburg, 1913 ). pp. 3--4. 

32. The end of March. 1223 A. D. 
33. A. S. Atiya. The .~rahic :\1a1111scripts o( :\1ount Sinai. A hand-list of the Arabic manuscripts and scrolls microfilmed at the library 

of the Monastery of St. Catherine. Mount Sinai (Baltimore. 1955). p. 12, Nos. 418 and 421. 
34. "Probably erroneously instead of 6745". as Krachkovsky remarks in his "Original vatikanskoi rukopisi" (p. 86, n. 2): the article 

\\as republished in l:hran11re sochineniia. vi. (seep. 476. n. I). 

35. Or ewn any satisfactory sense of the copyist's productivity. 

36. The parts of the Bible copied by Pi men in the course of each year appear. we note. better balanced in size. 
37. When more facts have been gathered about the work of mcdieYal Arab copyists, there will be occasion to return to this 

question. Yet. the manuscript was copied for the archbishop of Damascus, Laurentius (see below). so that he could commission copying 

books as \\ell. 

38. From this year on we lose all traces of the monk and his activities. 
39. The reference to the Antioch manuscript in this colophon can, however, be understood as it was by Vaccari. The absence of 

a summarising colophon in the manuscript of Pimen, which is hard to explain since there remained enough place for it at the end of 
the manuscript. does not permit us lo make choice between the positions indicated above. 

-10. Grat: op. cit .. pp. 89-90. 
41. As concerns the Bible. it is doubly expensive - because of the large number of folios in the Holy Scripture (which renders the 

production of a manuscript book extremely costly) and because of the difficulty of choosing between various translations and redacts of 

some parts of the Scripture. which requires a certain level of expertise. 
42. As concerns tcxtology and codicology. various answers arc possible. At the time of Vaccari, Krachkovsky. and Graf~ a clear 

understanding of this was lacking in the field of Arabic studies. 
-13. It was copied by a single person. and \\e know for certain that his goal was, in fact, the entire Bible (see the article by Vaccari). 
-14. The reason (though indirectly expressed) is that Graf deems the St. Petersburg manuscript a "single codex" on the basis of the 

oldest 011·11er's 11ote ( 1539), and the Vatican manuscript. on the basis of the date o( its copi·ing ( 1578-1579). The difference of 40 years 
fa mu rs the St. Petersburg manuscript. Strictly speaking. the Vatican manuscript should not be a part or Gra('s classificatory system at all. 

as it is not really in the Arab Christian manuscript tradition. Its appearance was conditioned by an external - European - order; upon 

completion. it was immediately removed to Europe. 
-15. The Petersburg Bible was divided into three volumes and bound in the eighteenth or nineteenth century. All three bindings are 

cnvered in light-black leather with identical blind tooling in Christian style. The lower left covers of the binding have pasted-on labels 
"ith annotations in Russian: "No. I. OLD TESTAMENT. p[ai1] I. Date: 6744 from the Creation of the World ( 1235 A. D.)": "No. 2. OLD 
TESTAMENT. p[art] II. Date: 6745 from the Creation of the World ( 1237 A. D.)": "No. 3. NEW TESTAMENT and part of the OLD 

TESTAMENT. Undated. but with an indication that the book was copied in Damascus before the Patriarchate was transferred to that city". 

We can assume that these pasted-on annotations were made by church authorities (in Damascus or Jerusalem) before the manuscript was 

dispatched to Russia. 
-16. Pimen himself is responsible only for the first 53 folios. Folio 54 is blank: moreover, it is inserted. It was added when the manu

script \\as bound. 
-17. Print Arabic numerals (at the beginning of the group of numbers) indicate the numbers of the qun'llsas (quires) which make up the 

'olume. Roman numerals designate the number nf folios in each q111nlsa in the number group. Cursive Arabic numerals in brackets (at the 

end of each number group) indicate the order number of the final folio in the linal qurr<l.1«1 of each number group. 
48. 03 t 251 + 003 fols .. Oriental paper, thick (fols. 117. 132. and 146 arc added during binding. They have watermarks). Folio 

dimensions: 31.0 c;: 24.0 cm. text dimensions 26.0 <;: 18.3 cm and 26.4 <;: I 7 .5 cm (fol. 95 b ): 26 lines per page. 
49. 233 t 001 fols .. same paper as in vol. I. Folio dimensions: 31.3 31.5<;:23.4-23.7 cm. the same text dimensions as in vol. I. 

26 lines per page. 
50. 03 + 268 + 003 fols .. Oriental paper of al least three types. Folio dimensions: 30.5 -30. 7 <;: 22.6 23.0 cm: text dimensions vary. 

51. The book of Tobit displays a number or features which set it apart from the basic material of D 226. It was copied in ordinary, 

entirely unprofessional handwriting. The text dimensions vary throughout the book ( 16 pages of the qurra.w) from 24.3 c;: 14.7 cm to 
25.3 c;: 15.5 cm. This is partly because the number of lines per page is not constant ( 17, 21. 22, 23 and 26 with a preponderance of 21- and 

22-line pages). Moreover, the copyist maintained a shaky left margin. The latter is perhaps because the folios in this section of the manu
script were not lined with a 111i.1·{ara. traces of which are indeed not evident in this <111rr<lsa. In general, the book of Tobit contrasts in 

appearance quite sharply with the remainder of the three-volume Bible. The non-standard size of the paper contributes to this general 
impression. The book of Tobit is the only place in the three-volume manuscript where we find paper of another format. The folios in this 



VAL. POLOSIN. The Arabic Bible: Turning Again to an Old Controversy 17 

part of the manuscript are significantly smaller than elsewhere. This is not immediately noticeable. as all of the.folios in the book of Tobit 
were overfitted with strips of paper to bring them into line with the dominant format of the manuscript. In addition to the above-noted fea
tures, the separate nature of the book of Tobit is underscored by the fact that it occupies a full (separate) qurriisa within the third volume. 
Tobit fits in full in the I 6 pages of a single qurriisa (59 in order). This qurriisa contains neither text that precedes the book of Tobit nor 
text that follows it. In this sense, Tobit has all the earmarks of an entirely autonomous manuscript text which made its way into the manu
script "from elsewhere". Hence, the dating and localization of this qurriisa require further study. One more circumstance suggests this. 
The book of Tobit ends with a copyist's colophon; part of its text has been scraped away. Nonetheless. the remaining traces of ink allow us 
to determine that it is a date of some kind. It may have contrasted with the antiquity of the preceding part of the manuscript and for that 
reason been removed. This is. of course, only speculation. 

52. I was also unable to discover any information about the copyist. 
53. See note 45. 
54. One must bear in mind that the dating by clerics designates with the upper figure the transfer of the Patriarchate (from Antioch 

to Damascus). 
55. As was done (if for different reasons) by Pimen in the Old Testament (see his colophon with the name of Patriarch Simeon 

in vol. I. fol. I I 6a) and in another of his manuscripts. the colophon of which was cited above (see No. 2 in the list of manuscripts copied 
by Pimen). In general. dated colophons have on more than one occasion been an important (and sometimes the only) source 
for determining the chronology of the Antioch patriarchs. This source was used by many, from Paul of Aleppo to contemporary 
historians; see J. Nasrallah, "Chronologie des patriarches melchites d'Antioche de 1500 a 1635", extrait de Proche-Orient Chretien 
1956-1957, pp. 1-7. 

56. See lakhoa jaliJya .fi mukhtasar ta "rikh al-kan/sat ul-masihhya. Jama'aha al-kiihin Baslliyyus Mlkhailufskl. · Arrabaha 
al-arshimandrit Rala'll (Kazan. 1894). p. 258, n. I. 

57. GraC op. cit., p. 92. 
58. A photographic reproduction appeared only in I 997 in Val. V. Polosin. E. A. Rezvan. "'To the CD-ROM edition of the 

SI. Petersburg Arabic Bible", Manuscript a Orientalia, III/ I (I 997), p. 43, fig. 3. 
59. 7047 from the Creation of the World and 945 A.H. (1538 or 1539 A.D.). 
60. The note, of course, mentions only the Old and New Testament. We remind readers that the Vatican original was copied from 

its original in Tarabulus (Tripoli) in I 579. that is. 40 years after this note was made in the St. Petersburg copy of the Bible. 
6 I. If, to be more specific. we recognize as such attempts at simply gathering separate parts of the Bible of varied origin into a convolute. 
62. See vol. I. fol. 32a. At that time. the Patriarch of the Amioch Orthodox church was Simeon. 
63. The name of this archbishop appears for the second (and last) time only on fol. I !6a of the same volume. 
64. There are other notes which indicate that the Bible was in Tarabulus: in 957/1550 (vol. I. fol. 216a): in 7069/1561 

(vol. I. fol. 56b). 
65. If we recognize the convolute as a complete Bible ("a single codex"). then the thirteenth century is entirely acceptable. as the 

Damascus archbishop who ordered the Old Testament from Pimen surely possessed the New Testament as well. If the two Testaments 
came together in this fashion, then this would be a complete Bible (in the thirteenth century). It seems to me that the question of the first 
full Arabic Bible has lost some of its actuality. Its place should be taken by the question of the Old Testament's codification and. 111 

particular, the relation of the St. Petersburg manuscript to the so-called "Antioch archetype of 1022'". 
66. The secretary (kiitib) or Yusuf Pasha Sita (d. 1624 A. D.) and founder of the well-known literary family. al-Yazijl. 
67. The inner sides of the lower covers of all three volumes bear the ex lihris "His Majesty's Library in the Winter Palace··. and call 

numbers which indicate the cabinets where the volumes were held. Folios at the beginning of the tomes bear annotations in pencil that 
record the acquisition of the volumes by the library from the Chambers of His Imperial Majesty. The ·'Book of Acquisitions" contains 
a conesponding entry for March I 3. I 9 I 3 under the numbers 265-26 7. 

68. Among Arabic Manuscripts. Memories ofLihraries and Men. pp. 37-8. 
69. Column one of this table indicates the folios of the manuscript in accordance with their contemporary archeographic numeration: 

the second column gives their page-by-page numeration as we determined it: the third column reproduces the page-by-page running total 
on fols. 56a, 73a, 96a, I I 6a. I 32a, 145b. I 77a. 2 I Ob. 2 I 3b. 251 b. 

70. A photographic reproduction of this page see in Polosin and Rezvan. op. cil .. p. 43. fig. 3. Five illustrations (figs. I. 2. 4. 5. and 6) 
in this article, on the contrary. demonstrate the examples of this page-by-page numeration. 

7 I. er. the table of contents (Appendix I) and table of page-by-page numeration (Appendix 3 ): 958 such pages by the end of vol. 2 -
see the total on the final folio with Biblical text, fol. 232b: or I 480 such pages by the end of vol. 3. their total is displayed on fol. 26 7b. 

72. I see no other explanation for this strange method or numbering the pages. But if I am correct. we have a rare glimpse here into 
the "workshop" of a medieval copyist. The mere existence of this method in the St. Petersburg manuscript would be enough to eliminate 
A. Vaccari's surprise at the differing order of certain parts of the Bible in the St. Petersburg and Vatican manuscripts. Jn terms of 
archeographics or codicology, it is a great boon that this manuscript will be issued on CD-ROM. where the specimen of this numbering 
the pages will be available to all for scrutiny. For more on copyists' techniques of calculating paper needs. sec Val. V. Polosin, "Arabskie 
rukopisi: plotnost' leksla i ee konverliruemost' v kopiiakh sochincniia" ("Arabic manuscripts: text density and its convertibility in copies 
or works"), Peterburgskoe vostoko1·edenie, 5 (I 994). pp. 202-20: the English version of this a11iclc was published in Manuscripta 
Orientalia, III /2 (I 997), pp. 3-17. 

73. Yet it is still necessaiy to highlight two important circumstances. First, the numeration of this presumed copyist cowrs the entire 
Bible. And second, this numeration appeared atier I 539 (as it extends to all parts or the convolute dated to that year). Whal manuscript. 
other than the Vatican copy of 1578-1579, comes to mind'' If we consider the numeration more ancient (by the same token opening the 
door to speculation about other copies of the St. Petersburg Bible that may not have reached us). that would mean rejecting the sixteenth 
century as the time of the complete Bible's appearance in the Arabic language. 

74. For more detailed information, sec D. S. Likhachh. Tekstologiia (Textology). 2nd edn. (Leningrae. I 983 ),15: 7 I. 
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75. The tables reflect the composition and structure of the three volumes as they were established (or retained) when the manuscripts 
\\·ere bound. During preparations for the CD-ROM, it was discovered that the lirst folio of the first q11rr<1.1·a in vol. I consists of not one, 
but two folios pasted together. In practical terms, this shitis the entire folio count by one and changes the total from 251 (as recorded in the 
table) to 252. This discovery is taken into account in the introductory article of the CD-ROM, but the tables reflect data on the physical 
condition of the volume before the discovery. The bold Arabic numerals at the column heads indicate the numeration of q111T<isas, which 
run through the entire manuscript (from I to 78). The "zero" columns (0 and 00) were introduced into the tables so that the endpaper folios 
added by the binder could be removed lrom the general folio count and put into an auxiliary (additional) count. However, the count of 
endpaper folios was conducted in the standard fashion -- from right to leti, but separately for each volume; within each volume, sepa
rately for the front ( 01-0-t) and hack ( 001-004) endpapers. Endpapers pasted onto the inner sides or the covers arc numbered in bold
face and marked with an asterisk(*). In '"non-zero" columns, ordinary non-boldface numerals indicate the number of folios which make 
up each c111rr<lsa (numeration runs straight through within each or the three volumes). Boldface italics are used fr1r the numbers of folios 
added during restoration and binding to replace lost. original folios. A horizontal line (-) in the column indicates the middle or qurrclsas 

stitched through during binding. 

Illustrations 

Fig. I. The Arabic Bible. manuscript D 226 in the collection or the St. Petersburg 
Branch of the Institute or Oriental Studies. \'OI. 3. the beginning or 
Maccabees 2. fol. I a. 30.5 <;: 22.6 cm. 

Fig. 2. The same manuscript. vol. 3. the end or Maccabees 2. fol. I 3h. 30.5 <;: 22.6 cm. 



E. A. Rezvan 

ON THE DATING OF AN '"UTHMANIC QUR' AN" 
FROM ST. PETERSBURG 

After the publication in Manuscripta Orientalia of two arti
cles on the oldest Qur'anic manuscript from the collection 
of the St. Petersburg Branch of the Institute of Oriental 
Studies [I], a vivid interest in the manuscript was shown 
both by specialists in Oriental studies and the general pub
lic. The editors and author received many questions on 
various aspects of the research in progress. One of the most 
frequently asked questions was whether the negatives of the 
63 pages. photographed by B. Babajanov in 1983 not long 
before their confiscation. were restored after the damage 
they suffered in a fire. The answer is unfortunately nega
tive. But according to what one of the characters in Mikhail 
Bulgakov's popular novel "The Master and Margarita" says 
with heat. 'Manuscripts do not burn''. we can also say that 
there is still hope that the photographs will be restored. 

The second question concerns the dating of the 
manuscript. In May, 2000. thanks to the kindness of 
Dr. J. van der Plicht (Groningen) and Dr. G. I. Zaytseva 
(St. Petersburg), a radio-carbon analysis using AMS 
technology was conducted on parchment fragments taken 
from the St. Petersburg manuscript of the Qur'an. A report 
on the analysis of the parchment fragments received from 
Groningen is published in the present article (sec Appendix. 
Diagrams 1-2 and Table /). The results were as follows: 
the manuscript is dated to the period between 775 and 995 
A. D. with a likelihood of 95.4%. Palaeographic analysis 
gave the date of about the final quarter of the eighth 
centu1y [2], which matches the radio-carbon dating. This 
dating was also corroborated by F. Deroche [3]. 

The auction house Christie's recently commissioned an 
Oxford laboratory to conduct a radio-carbon analysis of 
parchment from one of the folios from another manuscript 
of an "'Uthmanic Qur'an" (today held in the Religious 
Administration of Muslims in Tashkent). According to the 
results of this analysis. the fragment is dated to between 
595 and 855 A. D. with a likelihood of 95 %. Palaeographic 
dating also indicates the turn of the eighth - ninth 
centuries [4]. 

Both manuscripts contain text which differs only 
slightly from the standard text of the Qur'an [5]. They are 
both documents from the period of the Qur'an's ll'ritten
ora! existence. This period. which began in the lifetime of 
Muhammad with the recording of his first sermons and 
ended in the tenth century. was marked by a constant strug-
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gle. conducted at first by the Prophet himself: and later by 
the community. to preserve the exact text rather than a gen
eralized variant. However. discrepancies inevitably multi
plied in the course of time because of the nature of the 
right-hemisphere memoriLation mechanisms that determine 
how oral information is stored (6]. 

The Prophet's opponents repeatedly drew attention 
to inaccuracies in the transmission of previously uttered 
revelations. The appearance of ayat close in meaning 
but textually divergent from those uttered earlier [7] pro
voked disputes and disagreements: "It is He who sent down 
upon thee the Book. wherein are 'erses clear (mu~kamat) 
that are the Essence of the Book. and others ambiguous 
(mutashahihat). As for those in whose hea1is is swerving. 
they follow the ambiguous part. desiring dissension. and 
desiring its interpretation (la \\"//uhu): and none knows its 
interpretation (la 'll'/luhu). sa\C only God. And those firmly 
rooted in knowledge say. 'We believe in it: all is from 
our Loni' ... " (3: 7) [8]. This aya would later gi\e rise to 
a special theory which divided all a.1·ii1 into muhkam and 
11111/ashiihih. with a special procedure for interpreting the 
latter [9]. 

Both manuscripts can sen e as a tine example of the 
standardisation of the text that the community had achieved 
by the end of the eighth century. Knowing the difficulties 
that had to be o\·ercome. one must concede that an enor
mous project was completed in the I 00 - 150 years that 
passed aficr the death of the Prophet. For this reason. it 
seems that the discovery of significant manuscript frag
ments from the turn of the eighth -- ninth centuries cannot 
be merestimated. This was evidently the important period 
when older copies that contained a by then unacceptable 
number of variant readings were being acti\·ely removed 
from circulation. In most cases. they made their way to 
special repositories in large mosques where they slowly 
decayed. They could also be "buried" with a special 
ritual [IO]. In our view. the widespread disappearance of 
early copies took place not under the caliph 'Uthman (at 
that time there were only a few full copies of the Qur'an). 
but at the turn of the eighth - ninth centuries. Addition
ally. copies created at that time with a minimal number of 
variant readings were prescrn~d by the community for 
many centuries. Such was the fate of the two ''"Uthmanic 
Qur'ans" discussed in the present article. 
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The results of the St. Petersburg MS radio-carbon analysis 

GrA-15579 

Calibration of: 1150 BP+ I- 50 
The calculations were performed using the following datafiles: 
Calibration data: c:\cal 25\data1 \cal40. dta. 
Spline fit data: c:\cal 25 \data I \fit40s0. spl, which means: Stuiver et al. - INTCAL98 
Integration step size ( 1 /years): 5 

Analysis of probability distribution: 
Seattle I Groningen Method 

1I2 sigma confidence interval analysis 
68.3 % (I sigma) confidence level yields the following ranges: 
781 cal AD ... 791 cal AD 
825 cal AD ... 843 cal AD 
859 cal AD ... 903 cal AD 
915 cal AD ... 977 cal AD 

95.4% (2 sigma) confidence level yields the following ranges: 

775 cal AD ... 995 cal AD 

Notes 

Table I 

I. E. A. ReLvan."The Qudin and its world: VI. Emergence of the Canon: the struggle for uniformity". Manuscripta Orientalia, 
IV 12 ( 1998). pp. 13-54: idem. "Yet another '"Uthmanic Qur'an" (on the history of manuscript E 20 from the St. Petersburg Branch of the 
Institute of Oriental Studies)". ihid .. VI/ I 0000). pp. 49-68. 

2. Idem. "The Qur'an and its world". p. 26. 
3. F. Deroche. "Note sur lcs fragments coraniques anciens de Katta Langar (Ouzbekistan)". Patrimoine manuscrit et vie 

intel!ectuelle de I 'Asie Crntrnle lslamique. Cahiers d'Asie Centrale. VII (Tashkent - Aix-en-Provence. 1999). p. 70. 
4. Lots 225 -225a. sold on 20 October 1992. Qur'an 22·6-12 and Qur'an 22: 12-17. Lots 29-30. sold on 19 October 1993. Qur'an 

15. 62-74 and 4: 2-5. 
5. See Re?van. "The Qur'an and its world". pp. 24-5: A. Jeffery and I. Mendelsohn, 'The orthography of the Samarqand Qur'an 

codex". Journal of American Oriental Society, 3 ( 1942). pp. 175-94. 
6. For the special characteristics of information storage in early-writing and non-writing societies. see V. V. Ivanov. "Nechet i chet. 

Assimctriia mozga i dinamika znakovykh sistem" ("Odd and even. The assymetry of the cerebrum and the dynamics of sign systems"), 
l~hrn11n.1·e trudr po semiotike i istorii ku/'turr (Moscow. 1999). i. pp. 566-70. 

7. Such a le\ el of variant readings is an inevitable consequence of the non-written existence of the texts, which relies "on the right
hemisphere mechanisms of memorization". see Ivanov. op. cit .. p. 568. 
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9. J. Wansbrough. Q111"<lnic Studies. Sources and Methods o/'Scriptural lnte1prelation (Oxford, 1977). index: M. Ayoub. "Study of 

Imam! Shi'i tafsir". in Approaches to the Historr of' the lnteiprelatinn of' the Qur 'iin. ed. A. Rippin (Oxford. 1988). p. 189. 
I 0. J. Sadan. "Genizah and geni?ah-likc practices in Islamic and Jewish traditions", Bihlintheca Orienta/is. XL III I 1-2 ( 1986). 
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M. I. Vorobyova-Desyatovskaya 

A SANSKRIT MANUSCRIPT ON BIRCH-BARK FROM BAIRAM-ALI: 
11.AVADANAS AND JATAKAS (PART 1) 

We have already described the discovery of a Buddhist 
manuscript on birch-bark removed from the earth not far 
from the city of Bairam-Ali (Merv oasis, Turkmenia). We 
have also published a general description of the manuscript 
and one of the texts which belongs to the Vina_1·a section 
of the Buddhist Tripi/aka [I]. This text is a completed 
work and has a colophon, thanks to which we were able to 
establish that the manuscript contains an excerpt from the 
Sanskrit Canon of the Sarvastivadins. The other part of the 
manuscript is a work which lacks both beginning and end. 
This part consists of 68 full folios and several fragments. 
The full folios are 19.0<;: 5.0 cm and contain five lines of 
text on each side. All of the folios were copied in the same 
hand, which differs from the rest of the manuscript. The 
hand is close to calligraphic and neat: according to 
L. Sander's classification, it belongs to the Turkestan Gupta 
type, and can be dated to the fifih century A. D. 

In content. the manuscript consists of a selection of 
arndiina andj<itaka stories. In the text itself: they arc some
times termed only avadans: the term jiltaka does not occur 
once. The nature of the extant text suggests that it did not 
contain a full copy of the work at hand, but rather a part of 
it written in conspcctual form. It is possible that the 
l/\'(/di/nas and jiltakas were copied from the Stllras section 
and the Vinaya Canon of the Sarvastivadins. In our Yiew, 
the conspectual nature of the exposition and the arrange
ment of the text in the manuscript indicate that the text was 

written down for memorizing and was used as illustrative 
material during proselytizing. Divergences from the Bud
dhist tradition of the Theravadins and Mulasarvastivadins 
and the ideological atliliation of the stories selected from 
the Canon reveal a connection with the early teaching of 
Sravakayana. Certain gilthils and aphorisms may have been 
recorded from memory or from the words of the teacher. 

Before the manuscript was shut into a pitcher, its folios 
were shuffled in such a way that the collection of arndilnas 
and jlltakas was distributed in various parts of the manu
script. As has already been noted, 68 pages of this work 
were discovered among the 150 folios of the manuscript. 
The bulk of them - 4 I folios - were at the end of the 
sheaf. 25 folios in the middle, and 2 in the section with 
excerpts from stltras. Nearly all folios have lmlhmT numeri
cal pagination on the leti margin, running inclusively from 
5 to 69. The first two folios lack pagination: judging by 
content. they are fols. 3 and 4. 

The original pagination is faulty in t\\O places: (i) two 
folios arc numbered fol. 15. while the second of them 
should apparently hme been I 8: (ii) atier folio 29, there is 
a doubly paginated folio: 28 and 30. In the n:mainder, the 
numeration is accurate. 

Fragments were also preserved among folios of unre
lated content. They ''ill be published in the order in which 
they were discovered during restoration. 

Structure of the text 

The stories, gathered into a single text, are composi
tionally linked with the aid of udd<ina and set off from each 
other graphically. The following signs were used to set sto
ries apart: double fad ( II ) between stories: cakra between 
two double .,ads ( II 0 II ) to identify an udd<ina from both 
sides: a slanted mark similar to a horizontally extended 
comma in place of a dot within the story or quotes for direct 
speech in the glithiis. The order numbers of the g<ithlis have 
been preserved only on one folio, 52a (numbers 3, 4 and 5). 

The principle of ordering a text with the aid of uddilna 
was widely employed in Indian literature in general and in 
Buddhist literature in particular. This would appear to 
reflect the original function of the udd<ina - to present the 
text together with the chapter-by-chapter colophon in 
a form convenient for memorizing and oral transmission. 

In other words, this is an indication of the extensive oral 
tradition that surrounded Buddhist texts. Later. the uddima 
functions as an independent organizing factor, appearing 
in place of headings within semantically discreet parts of 
the text [2]. 

In our text, stories are indicated doubly: with a heading 
before each story (only once is this omitted), and an uddilna 
before each new group of stories, which usually include 
some I 0-12 stories. In two instances, the uddilna concludes 
a group of stories: see fol. 12b(4-5) and 33a(4-5). 
In the last case, before the udd<ina we find the only instance 
of the term itself in the form ud<ina. In all, there are 17 
uddilnas in the text: they enumerate the titles of 190 stories 
(not all uddilnas have been fully preserved because of 
lacunae). Hence, we can conclude that the extant part 
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of the work contains 17 sections. Two groups of stories, 
enumerated in the uddiinas on fols. 51 a (5)-b( I) and 
[2]9a (3---4), have not been preserved. The titles of several 
stories were omitted in some uddiinas; for example, a num
ber of titles on fols. 9, I 0, 11. The omissions total I 0 in all. 
A total of 163 stories have survived (not counting several 
fragments). We were not able to ascertain the principle of 
division into sections. It appears that, as in other such col
lections of amdllnas and jiitakas, the stories were gathered 
into groups to illustrate certain propositions of s[itras and 
rules of the Vinaya. the texts of which served as the source 
for the tales. 

The headings of the stories usually coincide with their 
titles in the uddiinas. There are several instances where we 
find Sanskrit words in the uddiina and the same words in 
prakritized form in the heading. We provide several exam
ples: fol. 61 a (I). in the uddiina the title of the story is a.(va 
("Horse") -- before the story on fol. 62b (I) - i.(foti; 
fol. 61 a (I) - ud1'[i].l·ra ("He Refused") - fol. 63 b (2) -
ucchistoffi. In all likelihood, the preacher knew the uddana 
by memory in its Sanskrit form and used the conversational 
form when telling the story. 

There are also a great many stories with the same title 
in the work, but there are only two actual repetitions. Those 
are Kuhja iti ("[Story] Entitled Kubja"), fol. 14b(4), 
a comparatively full variant of the text, a few words that 
clarify the content, and a garhii. (The same giithll is given 
a second time on fol. 62a(2) with the title Kujjiiti - the 
same name of the heroine in Prakritized form); and Sinha 
("Lion"), see the uddiina on fol. 68b(2), the title is omitted 
before the story on fol. 68 a ( 4 ). This is a story about friend
ship between a lion and a bull; it is well known in Indian 
literature from the time of the Paiicatantra. The same story 
is repeated with minor variants on fol. 69a. 

The same giithii is given. with significant variants, 
in two different stories with different headings. They 
appear to be two varying redacts of the same plot: on 
fols. 9b(2)-I Oa(2) in the story under the heading Susiirtho 
hodhisatvah ("[Story] about the Bodhisattva Who Brings 
Good"); on fols.58b(4)-59b(I) - in the story with 
the title Jacji/oma iii ("[Story] Entitled Jacjiloma"). In the 
second story, the gathii deals with the subjugation of 
the yaksa .41avaka. 

Conspectual nature of text 

The work is clearly conspectual in nature. The plots of 
most stories are either not given or are presented so sche
matically that it would be impossible to reconstruct the con
tents of the story if one could not identify them as well
known avad,/nas andjiilakas by the proper names or certain 
details. The author of the conspectus must have known the 
contents of the stories well, for he wrote down only those 
details that would help a preacher refresh his memory when 
necessary. It is likely that the preacher himself drew up the 
conspectus and either copied it himself or entrusted the 
copying to a qualified copyist. This is supported by the fact 
that. in addition to the folios copied in a calligraphic hand. 
the manuscript preserves folios in another, less skilled, hand. 
Some of them were recopied in a more presentable form. 

One can cite the following text on fol. 5b(5-6) as an 
example of a conspectual annotation: radii hhagavalii lrayah 
kiila-p111rcl 1·in/1ii ajiialakoncji[n lmh hi1?1hisiirah.\akra.l'ca 
ekaml'ka a.(/li sahasra pariviira~ avadiinal?1 vislarena 
("How three youths of noble lineage - Aji'\atakor:ic)inya, 
Bimbisara, and Sakra -- were converted by the Bhagavan 
one after the other together with a retinue of eighty
thousand, [tell the] amd<lna in detail"). It is entirely clear 
that this refers to the famed Benares sermon of the Buddha, 
but the text contains a number of errors: the number and 
names of the converted youths are given incorrectly (for 
more detail, see the commentary to fol. 5 b ). 

On fol. [4]b(4). a note is given in place of the content 
of the story "About how Dhf(ara~\ra was a Leader of 
Hamsa Birds''. There is a Pali iiitaka about this episode, 
and. a Sanskrit version [3]. Clearly. this j</laka was ex
tremely popular and there was no need to provide a detailed 
exposition of its contents in the conspectus. 

Further, on fol. 20a(5), we read rksasviivadanam krlvii 
yalhii akr1ajiiie.1u ('Tell the avadiina about the bear as 
[an avadiina from the series] about those who are not 
[fittingly] grateful"). This apparently refers to the story, 
widely represented in Indian literature from the time of the 
Paiicalanlra, about the obliging bear who killed the sleep
ing son of a ruler while shooing a mosquito away from 
his head. 

In place of the contents of several stories, we find only 
giilhiis that is, those parts of the stories which had to be 
memorized accurately. For example, on fol. 6a(l-2), the 
entire text of the story after the heading boils down to the 
following: "A detailed [story] about the body with two 
faces. As [it is told] in the Vinaya, and it holds for this 
world, and for that world" (henceforth we omit the Sanskrit 
text unless it contains terms important for the interpretation 
of the text). 

On fol. 14b(3), in place of the story about Ceti (Cedi), 
we find: "As [it is said] in the Vinaya, by cutting down 
seven palms, you [will not help to] explain the meaning". 

Beginning with fol. 54a( I), all of the stories are told in 
a standard form: indication of setting, a giilhii before which 
we learn who pronounced it. 

The collection abounds in authorial notes, connective 
words, and relative pronouns. The following relative pro
nouns appear especially frequently in this function: yava, 
yalh<I, yadii with the meaning "as": "as this or that hap
pened", "as he went there", etc. Further, iii vislarena 
viicval?1 ("one should tell in detail") - an extended phra.se 
found on fols. 22b(3), 31 a(6), 30a( I), [2]9a(2-3), 
31 b(5), [33]a(2) and others. The abbreviated form (iii vis
larena) is more frequently found before the heading: "[one 
should tell] the avadiina in detail" with such and such a ti
tle. This phrase is sometimes used at the end of the story, 
where we find the expression iii vislarah ("detailed 
account"). In place of kim lasya karma ("what is his 
karma?") in the middle of the story we usually find 
kim karma or simply karma. 

Notes are sometimes found in the text of the collection 
which were clearly intended for the preacher; they explain 
in which situations he should tell certain stories. For 
example, after the story entitled Malsoli (in place of matsa 
iii) - "The Fish" (version of the Pali jiilaka No. 114, 
Milacin1i~ill1aka), we find a remark absent in the Pali 
text: "[Tell the story about those] who think a thousand 
times and who a hundred times do think. Devadatta, 
[for example], 'he who thinks once'" (see fols. 62a(5)-
62b( I)). 
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Some remarks on genre 

Of the 163 stories in the collection, 19 are called 
avadiina in the text. In most cases, the type of story is 
not defined. Not one story is termed a jataka, although 
two thirds of the stories are, in fact, jiitakas. Both the 
jiitakas and avadiinas belong to the Buddhavacaniini cate
gory, that is, words of the Buddha, which make up 
the Dviida.foka-dharma-pravacanairi ('Twenty Types of 
Instruction as Regards the Dharma") [4]. The avadanas 
occupy the seventh place in this list, and the jiitakas the 
ninth. We limit ourselves here to repeating what has already 
been said on the topic of these genres by our predecessors. 
J. S. Speyer notes that the basic function of the avadiinas is 
to illustrate the action of the law of the karma and its inevi
table force with stories that are presented as actually having 
happened and told by the Bhagavan himself[5]. The 
avadiinas are closely linked with the jatakas. Both contain 
morally edifying tales intended to provide moral instruc
tion, and were used as illustrations during preaching. 
The difference between avadanas and j<ltakas, as was first 
noted by L. Feer, is merely that in jiitakas, the Buddha or 
bodhisattva is an obligatory character, while in avadanas 
his presence is not obligatory, although he frequently 
appears [6]. Hence, eachjiitaka can be called an avadana, 
but not every avadiina is ajiitaka. 

Alljiitakas are constructed in like fashion: first, there is 
a "story about the present" which contains a reason for the 
Buddha's account of one of his past rebirths. This reason is 
often simply a monk's question; the Buddha answers with 
a "tale about the past". Both stories are linked in the 
concluding part of the jiitaka through the identification of 
the characters in the story. In avadiinas. the events 
described are often dissimilar and are brought together only 
with a tie of cause and effect: the "tale about the present" is 
the effect, and the "tale about the past", the cause. 

These basic theoretical propositions hold for the collec
tion in our manuscript. The jcltakas and avadclnas are inter
spersed, yet one can divide the collection into two parts on 
the basis of the structure of the stories: 

I. On fols. [4]-53 - there is a mixture of a\'adiinas 
andjatakas, among which the stories vary in the complete
ness of their exposition. Brief stories contains one gat/ul, 
saying or aphorism, sometimes only a heading and an au
thorial comment. Full stories are constructed as follows: the 
"tale about the present" usually appears as an authorial ex
planation of the reason for the "tale about the past". Some
times this is a question put to the Bhagavan by monks. 
It frequently begins with the word pa.iya ("Look!"). For 
example, fol. 6a(4-5): "Look at how Devadatta inflicted 
much insult on the tathagata, and the Bhagavan forgave 
them all. They asked the Bhagaviin: 'ls [this not] marvelous 
that the Bhagavan forgave [Dcvadatta]? How glorious he 
is!"' And further the 'Tale about the Past" begins with the 
words Bhagawln iiha: "What here seems miraculous [is ex
plained by the relations] between the nljii of Benares and 
the riijii of Videha in a past incarnation". After the "talc 
about the past", there is no identification of the characters. 
The absence of such an identification is one of the typical 
features of this collection. The "talc about the present" can 
also be connected to the "tale about the past" as the result 

of the action of karma. In such cases, the question kim 
karma follows the "tale about the present", after which the 
actions of the hero in previous incarnations are described. 

2. The 16 concluding folios of the collection, beginning 
with fol. 54a, present only jiitakas; moreover, their contents 
are omitted. What has remained in the text can be described 
with the following outline, common to all j<ltakas: a) the 
setting is given, for example: Rcljag!·he nidiinam ("The mat
ter took place in Rajagriha"). This formula is typical of 
other collections of jiitakas as well; b) the person who 
giitlulm bhiisati ("said the giithii") is named; c) the text of 
the gathii is given; d) the concluding formula siyiiti vistarah 
or si_1·a vistarah ("Thus may it be. [Here is a] detailed [ac
count]") is present. This marks the end of the j<ltaka text. 
An identification of the characters is absent. 

The significance of the work in the Bairam-Ali manu
script is worthy of special comment. It is a collection of di
dactic stories. Three quarters of their plots can be identified 
with the aid of Pali and Sanskrit collections of similar con
tent such as the A\'(/dana.fotaka collection. which includes 
I 00 al'(Jdi/nas of the SarYastivada school; the Dii:1·avadiina 
- a collection which consists of 38 avadiinas of the 
Sarvastivada school [7]; the Apadana - a collection of 
avadanas in Pali, 397 in all. of the Theravada school [8]: 
the J,/taka-M<ila ("Garland of Jcitakas") - a collection 
drawn up by the Indian author Aryasllra on the basis of 
Sarvastivadin texts: and finally. the collection of 547 Pali 
jatakas chosen from the Pali Canon by V. Fausb0ll [9]. 

In its division into sections and the number and ar
rangement of stories within sections. the work does not co
incide with any of the known collections of jatakas and 
a\'adiinas. Only in one instance does the uddiina on 
fol. [2]9a(3--4) approximate the uddiina of l'(Jrga 5 in the 
A l'(Jdiina.fotaka in the titles and order of the stories enumer
ated; but stories with these titles arc absent in the manu
script (the details are described in the notes to fol. [2] 9a). 
In both uddiinas, the concluding part is identical: rnrgo 
bhavati samudditah ("gathered into a single mrga"). 
This formula is attested only in this single case in 
the manuscript. 

The titles of the stories in the manuscript usually do not 
coincide with the titles of avadiinas and j<ltakas of similar 
content from other collections. It remains unclear whether 
we have here different versions and redacts of the same 
stories. or distortions by the compiler of this particular col
lection. It is possible that the collection under consideration 
also contains versions of didactic stories that belong only 
to the Sarvastivanid school. As concerns translations of the 
didactic stories from Sanskrit into Chinese. the comparison 
with the collection published by Ed. Chavannes [I OJ shows 
that many of the plots underwent Chinese alteration and 
editing. 

The giithiis in the text could not in a single instance be 
identi tied as g<ltluls from the abO\ c-mcntioned collections. 
Comparison with similar Pali jiitakas showed that what is 
there laid out in prose is in our work presented in the form 
of giitluls: the re\·erse holds as well. A number of stories 
found among Pali j<ltakas also exist in Tibetan transla
tion [I I]. Moreover, the stories in the collection under con-
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sideration here are closer to the Tibetan translation than to 
the Pali versions. All of these topics will be discussed in de
tail in the commentary to the translations of the stories. 

The main conclusion which can be drawn from 
an analysis of the content of the stories in the collection is 
that the attention of the preacher is directed not toward the 
concrete actions of the characters, but toward a description 
of the "path and result" which should mark the lives of 
those who set out along the way of the Teaching. Events 
and actions are recorded only minimally in the stories, but 
their results are depicted quite clearly, and always in the 
same fashion: one receives instruction in the Dharma, and 
as a result - a righteous way of life; one takes vows, and 
enters the Buddhist community (performing the ritual of 
pral'rajra), and finally, one attains a state of arhat. The 
accomplishments of he who sets forth along the path are 
almost always described in the same terms: "gave gifts", 
"hosted the monks", "took part in constructing the s/1/pa", 
"kept the area around the st1/pa clean, adorned it with flow
ers". and so on in like spirit. 

The cult of the hodhisallva is virtually absent in the col
lection. although he is mentioned in many stories. There is no 
description of the hodhisattva's heroic efforts to save living 
things. Calls to lead the life of a hermit are also missing. 

The stories note the way to "free oneself from rebirth" 
or "lea\e the circle of rebirth", which is typical of the early 
Sravaka_1'llna. This way is acceptable for ordinary people. 
for lay-persons. Among the terms which describe this way, 
there are virtually none connected with the perfection of in
tellectual and psychological abilities, but these terms do ap
pear in the manuscript in the section with quotations from the 
s1/tras. Comparing the way of liberation presented in the 
manuscript with the description of the way of other Buddhist 
schools - Mahisasaka [12] and Dharmaguptaka [13] -
we conclude that the basic stages of the way are the same. 
It could not be otherwise, as all of these schools represent 
the "Little Chariot". But there are some differences. In the 
Vina\"<1 of the two above-mentioned schools, the Bhagavan 
calls for "instruction of three types": (i) instruction for 
ac4uiring the fundamentals of supernatural abilities 
(Skt. rddhip<lda); (ii) instruction in following the Dharma 

(Skt. dharmadefonii) (iii) training in following the instruc
tions and rules or "instruction regarding consciousness" 
(Skt. anusmi:iti) [14]. Among the Sarvastivanids, according 
to this work, the path of preparation for a state of ahrat 
consisted of two, not three, stages: I) instruction in the 
Dharma - dharmadesanii; 2) training in following the in
structions and rules or instruction in the necessity of recog
nizing: cillam prasiidita - "consciousness was enlight
ened", satyiini dmiini - "[the four noble] truths [were] 
grasped". 

The term i:ddhipada is not attested for the work under 
consideration. Its first part - rddhi ("supernatural abili
ties") - occurs only twice in the manuscript, and both 
times refers to the Bhagavan. 

The most important element in evaluating the collec
tion of stories lies not in identifying its content and termi
nology, but in the nature of the document itself. We have 
here a unique creation, the living tradition of transmitting 
the Buddhist teaching to non-initiates, a model for prosely
tizing. This is a conspectus of fables and stories used by 
a Buddhist preacher of the teaching in his interactions with 
others. With such materials he set out for the West, to 
distant lands. These were the didactic stories the preacher 
was to tell in order to buttress the propositions of the 
Vinaya found in the first work we published from the 
manuscript and to reinforce the terminology of the Siitras, 
quotes from which are found in the third and final part of 
the manuscript. 

The texts of the fragments on fols. [3, 4] and fol. 5 are 
published in the present issue of Manuscripta Orientalia. 
Two fragments have been preserved of the folio we 
conditionally term No. 3: the larger is 7.0c;:4.5 cm; the 
smaller - 3.5 c;: 2.5 cm. The text covers both sides, but the 
context does not indicate which should be considered recto 
and which verso. We present below the Sanskrit texts in 
transliteration, English translation, and facsimile. We omit 
a translation for the second fragment because of insufficient 
material. As the limitations of a journal publication do not 
allow us to print large sections of the text, the publication 
will be spread out over several issues. 

TRANSLITERATION 

FRAGMENT I: FOL. [3a?] 

I ........ (illegible) 
2. gaja iti II pa.,ya hhagaviim miitii-pi] ... 
3. (hra(hmadatta iti parvantah po] ... 
4. ddhaviti yava 1 mukto abhaya] ... 
5. [vi]stare17a ghrta-piinam bhik!favah X] ... 

FOL. [3b?] 

I. sarva-du~khiit-pramucyitu111] II bhaga[viin] ... [va]-
2. rgge agnir-muktah silrtho bhayam] ... 
3. n-ilha riigiignir-ddosiignir-mo X] ... 
4. hi pavaka hhiksavo bhagava] ... 
5. tah bhagaviin-ilha hhiksavo X] ... 

I Possibly a slip of the pen in place or \(/l"ll. 
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FRAGMENT 2 [FOL. 3a?] 

1 . ... ]nmya vi] ... 
2 . ... ]svat[i] mo] ... 
3 . ... ]yzltha vetra la] ... 
4 . ... ]ka ma s[u?] ... 

FOL.[3b9 ] 

1 .... ] X grhe X] .. . 
2 . ... ]Xman-iti] .. . 
3. ... ] bh1ita-p1irvva] ... 
4 .... ] tatra pii X] ... 

TRANSLATION 

FRAGMENT I [FOL. 3a?] 

I. 
2 .... [Story entitled] Elephant. Look! Bhagavan ... the parents ... 
3. [Story] entitled Brahmadatta. Neighbouring .. . 
4. [Story] by the title ... How [he] freed himself from fear ... 
5. In detail. Monks ... jug with oil ... 

[FOL. 3b?] 

I. to free from all misfortunes. Bhagavan ... 
2. in the section "Free from fire" 1' 1• Having the goal ... 
3. [Bhagavan] said: "fire of rage, fire of errors ... 
4. cleansing, monks". Bhagavan ... 
5. [Bhagavan] said: "Monks! ... 

Commentary 

1'1cr the Chinese translations of the Vina1·a ofMahisasaka, Tnj1i1aka Taisho. No. 1421. p. 109b: "What is training in the instructions 
and rules" It consists of telling monks: 'All is aflame. What is eve1ything that is allame" The eyes are allame. the frmns arc aflame. that 
which is perceived with vision is allamc. Yision itsdC the thought that gives rise to ,·ision. is also aflame. Why do they burn'.' They were 
set alight by the fire of desire, they were set alight with the tire of delusion. set alight by the tire of hatred ... · etc .. about all the sensory 
organs and forms of polluting consciousness, and as a result of this the pupil develops a disgust for e1·crything. and he cans:•): 'My task 
has been completed, my behaviour has become pure, I will not receive a ne11 birth·". Sec A. Bareau. Recherchn s111· la hiographie du 

Buddha, vol. I, p. 319. The same is found in the Pali Canon. 

FOL. [4a] 

TRANSLITERATION 

I. X X X bhagaviin-iiha bhik,wvo etarahi] ... [sa ]-
2. mayenajitclr'i-nclma sammyaksarribuddho lok[e] ulpanna XX XX 

X] ... 
3. darri p'iya ko niiga-riijii -'raddhah ati prasannah punah punalJjitii~·/ 

samyaksarribuddho paryu-
4. piisa/e yiiva parinirvrtalJ riijiiiisu piipa-pavah prati~·/hiipitli sa ca 

nclgas-latra-iiga-
5. talJ ahi-ku X XX X lak!fitalJ X X X X X tm!J yiiva bhayam jii[t]arri 

xxxxxxxx 
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TRANSLATION 

I .... Bhagavan said: "Monks' At that very time 121) 

2. an entirely enlightened [one] by the name of Jitarin 131 was born in the world 
3. having drunk, the ruler of the mlgas, full of faith and righteous beyond measure, again and again revered the 

entirely enlightened Jitarin. 
4. How [he] attained [thanks to this] nirval!a. A cleansing from sins was held among the rulers, and that niiga 

arrived there. 
5. l~I 

Commentary 

1' 1 crarahi (Skt. <!larhi) - "at that very time" - the form is attested in Buddhist texts, see BHSD, p. 155. 
121 The Buddha's proper name - Jitarin - was not found in other texts. 
1 ~ 1 The isolated words preserved in line 5 are left untranslated because of insufficient context. The story remains 

unidentified. 

FOL. [4b] 

TRANSLITERATION 

1. X X sa riijtl X X dhanamlmtl X X X X X X X va riijiiii briihmano 
dhancna] ... 

2. larlri raro moc[i]rah punar-lmlhmanasya] praristlro jtlta iti yiiva 
mahasamudra-garah 

3. mlga-asita cva brtlhmal!ll.IYG a.foni-var.~am-utsr1{afr1 bhlrena mo
ctlpeya-kasyeri tena 

4. mocitafJ iii II dhi:tarii~fro ha1r1so yatha ti naye II durgiid
uddharanam vislarel!a. yada bhagavata 

5. mahaprajllpat/ nanda.\:ca pravrajira X X X X X X ] ... 

TRANSLATION 

I .... the lmlhmun [was given] wealth by the ruler ... 
2. thus it is known. Thanks to this, he received freedom [from attachments]. He was born again as a brcihmal! 151 • [Tell] 

how l he] set out [to sail] upon the ocean. 
3. [he] came to the nllgas. How the lmlhmal! survived the storm 161 , [getting by with only] a fright, [tell] about a certain 

tree sap unfit for drinking: [how the lmlhman] 
4. [still managed to] survive. About how Dhrtara~~ra was the leader of the haqisa birds 171 . A detailed story about 

the prevention of an evil matter. When from the Bhagavan 
5. Mahaprajapatl and Nanda received the initiation of the pravrajytl ... 

Commentary 

" 1 hnlhmunusrn prari.1·llra - lit. "return back in the guise ofa brtlhmal!"· 
l•I a(ani-varsa - - lit. "thunder and rain". 
171 The refer~nce is to one of the early incarnations of the Buddha, about which there is also a Palijllraka (Nacca-jcltaka, 

No. 32) and a Sanskrit jaraka (Hamsa)<lraka, in .ftltaka-Mala, pp. 127-42). This plot is also known through other texts, 
sn: BHSD. p. 286. 

The text of the jlltaka is not given in the manuscript. After its title, there immediately follows the title of another 
j<lraka "On preventing an evil thing". See the following folio. 

FOL. [5a] 

TRANSLITERATION 

I .... ] bhaga[vlln-a]ha, na bhiksava etarahifrl bhiltap1/rva vclnara 
bh1/1e11a mahara[d]-urgad-uddhf'fa 

2 .... ] rtljiio brahmadallmya haslayo dagdhtl marka{a-vastlyamar
rhe markata-yiltham-upad[ru]lafrl 
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3 . ... bodhi]satvo viinara-bhzlto miitli ca vrddhii acaksu-kacchiiva-
ko' casya halo tayii-bhayii 1 iikkrcl- . . 

4. [nta] ... [yzl]tha-patincl frutam tena te uttiiritcl-mocitii II viiliipa iti 
vis/arena vathii vi-

5 .... ] SW!J. [ ji X riijagrhe dvii fresthine 4 vivadite annyamanye 
aticchin 5-rta~ tatra rehi bhagaviif!1 

TRANSLATION 

31 

I. ... Bhagavan said: "No, monks! At precisely that time in a previous incarnation, when [the bodhisattva] was 
a monkey, an evil thing was prevented by [that] great being 181 

2 .... The elephants of the riijii of Brahmadatta received burns. In order [to get] the monkey brain [to treat the burns], 
a group of monkeys was ambushed. 

3 .... The bodhisattva was [at that time] a monkey, and [he had] a mother, old [and] blind [as] a turtle. And her son, 
fearing for her, came 

4. [running] ... [and this news from him] was heard by the leader of the group. Thanks to this, those [monkeys] avoided 
the danger [and] were saved. [Story] by the title YT!apa 191. 

5 .... in Rajagriha, two leaders of the merchants quarreled. One was a guest of the other. Then Bhagavan by them 

Commentary 

181 The reference is to the Sanskrit version oficltaka No. 404 (Kapi:i<ltaka), which tells how a monkey soiled a priest of the l'l/ili and 
the latter decided to take \'engeance on all monkeys who lived in the ruler's garden. At precisely that moment. the ruler's elephant stable 
caught lire because of the negligence of a servant-girl and the elephants received serious burns. The priest proscribed a treatment of 
monkey brains. According to the Pali version. the leader of the monkeys began speaking \\ith the r</ili and explained to him that not all of 
the monkeys were guilty, but only one of them. In this fashion. he sa\'ed the group. The leadds old mother is not mentioned in the Pali 
version. Evidently. the compiler of the collection brought together two jcltakas. J<itaka No. 222 ( Ci//a-nandirn:i<ltaka) tells of ho\\· the 
hodhisattm-monkey sacrificed himself' to sa\'e his old. blind mother. 

l•I Vila pa - female proper name. We were unable to lind it in other texts in the gi\ en phonetic form. 

FOL. 5b 

TRANSLITERATION 

I .... ] pa/a XX riijii ... . wlksfti te XX Xvii siiksl-vvapa[kr]-
2. ~ta~ riijii [ajiita].l'atrur-Bhagaviintam prcchati yiiva bhagavatii 

tiiva dharmode.1'ita~ tena bhiivi 
3. mukte ... bhayaf!l grhasya dinnam te ca tenaiva samde.Vena 

pravrajitvii-arhatvaf!1 pnlplaf!l pzlrva-
4. yogam evameva ~-~·i-bhtltena mocitvii pravrajitii pamca-abhi

jiiii sii~I ki:tii II pampha ya-
5. dii bhagavatii trayah k11/a-putrii vinltii ajiiiitako!Jefi[nlvah 

bimbisiirah fokra.\:ca ekame-
6. [ka] a.viii sahasra pariV<lrah avadclnaf!1 vistare!Ja. ptlrvvayogam 

slnha bhtltena 

TRANSLATION 

1 .... [Story] entitled Ego. After rejecting self-consciousness, 
2. the riijii [Ajata]5atru asked the Bhagavan [for instruction]. How he was instructed by the Bhagavan in following the 

Dharma. Thanks to this, in the future 
3. [together with the J'S is he] left the circle of rebirths ... The house was given up, and thanks to [following] this instruc

tion they received the initiation of the pravraJvii. A state of arhat was achieved [by them]. In a previous incar-
4. nation, they were thus rs/, [and], having received liberation [from worldly attachments], they accepted the ritual of 

pravrajyii and fully realized the five knowledges beyond bounds. [Story] about PaIJlpha 1"' 1• 

' Instead of kacclwpak<I" 
1 Instead ol' hhm·<it. 
-1 Instead q(fre._,:1hini? 
' Instead of atithin-. 
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5. How three youths of noble lineage - Ajiiatakau1:u;linya, Bi'!lbisara and Sakra 1111 - were converted by the Bhagavan 
one after the other 

6. together with a retinue of eighty-thousand, [tell] the avadiina in detail. In a previous incarnation, when Ajakara 1121 was 

Commentary 

1101 The proper name Pai~1pha does not occur in other texts. 
1111 The "com ersinn of the three youths of noble lineage" is not mentioned in the Buddhist Canon. One of those enumerated -

Aj11atakaundinya - is the lirst of the li\c pupils of the Buddha converted in Benares. There is reason to believe that the compiler of the 
cnllection has this episode in mind. On the conversion of the Buddha's first five pupils - Kaundinya (a Iler his conversion he received the 
name Ajnatakaun<lin1al. Bha<lrika. Vaspa. As\ajit, Mahanaman. see Bareau. Recherches sur la hiographie du Buddha, pp. 183-9. The 
same tradition is found in the .lfahlli·astu. Ill. pp. 328-9. Sec also in the Lalitm·istara. 

1121 Proper name, see on the following folio. 
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I. A. Alimov 

SONG BIJI AUTHORAL COLLECTIONS: 
"LOFTY JUDGEMENTS BY THE PALACE GATES" BY LIU FU 

The collection Qing suo gao yi (& H'{ ;®i Mi - "Lofty 
Judgements by the Palace Gates" [I]) by Liu Fu (~~ *) 
has not hitherto received special study either in Russia and, 
as far as I know, abroad [2]. Yet the quality of its preserva
tion and the originality of its genre render it a valuable 
document: it is the only early Sun biji collection which con
tains chuanqi novellas, and, besides, it was the source from 
which Lu Sin extracted a number of novellas for his famous 
"Collection of chuanqi novellas of the Tang and Song 
dynasties" (Tangsong chuanqi Ji). Very little information 
about the author, Liu Fu, has survived. We know for sure 
only his name; rather, the name with which he signed the 
collection. We know that a person with this name held the 
scholarly degree of xiucai, meaning that he passed first
level exams in a competition for a vacant position. Most 
likely, Liu Fu came from a family of officials and \\as pre
paring himself for civil service. We can establish the dates 
of Liu Fu's life only on the basis of the dates found in the 
collection. The earliest mentioned refer to the reign of the 
emperor Zhen-zong (I 022-1063 ), and the latest to the 
reign of Zhe-zong (I 086-1 I 0 I); the latest date in the col
lection is I 077 [3]. In another work by Liu Fu which has 
come down to us in fragmenta1y form - Han fi1 ming Ian 
(~ flt 1", ,\~ - "Well-known Tales about Hanfu" [4]) -
the bulk of the dates also fall in the period between I 045 
and I 075. Moreover, in the collection Qing suo gao yi, such 
Song dignitaries as Wang An-shi (1021-1086) and Sima 
Guang (I 019-1086) arc referred to by their posthumous 
names [5]. Therefore, it seems reasonable to assume that 
Liu Fu lived between I 020 and 1100, perhaps somewhat 
later, and that the collection "Lofty Judgements by the 
Palace Gates" appeared after I 086 [6]. We also know (from 
the introduction to Qing suo gao yi by a certain Sun 
Fu-shu [7]) that Liu Fu stayed in Hangzhou and the city of 
Kaifeng, then the capital of China. One can even presume 
that Liu Fu was in Kaifeng for quite some time, as it is the 
most frequent setting for the tales in his collection. More
over, Liu Fu himself tells us that one of his relatives (most 
likely his father) served in the prison administration in the 
region of Tongzhou (today's Sichuan province), and that 
Liu Fu was there with him [8]. 

First briefly mentioned is the collection "Lofty Judge
ments by the Palace Gates" in the literature section of 
a Song dynastic histmy, where we learn that Liu Fu is the 
author of Qing suo gao yi, which comprise 20 juans, and 
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Zhi yi O!f! flt - "Collection of What Has Been Lost") in 20 
juans, and "Han fu ming tan" in 25 juans [9]. The last two 
works have come down to us only in scant fragments 
included in other collections and anthologies [I OJ. The bib
liography of Chao Gong-wu notes: '"Lofty Judgements by 
the Palace Gates', 18 juans, compiler's name not indicated, 
[the book] contains records of various events [from the 
time J of today's dynasties, remarks and stories written by 
well-known statesmen, yet in this book the expressions and 
thoughts are extremely vulgar" [11 ]. Later, during the Yuan 
period ( 1279-1368). the collection "Lofty Judgements by 
the Palace Gates" vanishes entirely from official bibliogra
phies and can be found, at best. in lists of missing books. 
In the middle of the Ming dynasty (1368-1644). the book 
reappears, but in three separate (disjoint) parts to exist 
in this form until the ascension of the Qing dynasty 
( 1644-1911 ), when it was reassembled by the well-known 
Qing textologist and bibliophile Huang Pi-le (w ~ ?!J; 
1763-1825). He left his afterword (~~ ha) [ 12] in the book 
and signed it with one of his pseudonyms, Fu-weng (i!l" Jtlj). 
This atierword which of the three pa11s (they are present in 
the contemporary edition) provide important information 
that the collection Qing suo goo ri existed for many years 
in copies, and that one such copy was commissioned by 
Huang Pi-le himself. The first and second parts were copied 
from a manuscript which belonged to a certain Shen 
Wen-bian (i,t )[ ml. who also left a record which was 
made in 1522. Huang Pi-le edited the text he received, fin
ishing his work in the first decade of the first lunar month 
of 1813. In the summer of 1814. Huang Pi-le received as 
a gift from a friend yet another copy of the second part of 
the collection. This unnamed friend dated the copy (judging 
from the paper and Indian ink) to the pre-Ming period. 
Also. Huang Pi-le knew of yet another pre-Ming copy, 
which differed from those in his possession and belonged to 
Zhang Zheng-an m; ~JJ ~: twelfth century). Before it \\as 
acquired by Huang Pi-le, the third part belonged to Wang 
Shi-zhen Cf. tit tt'l; 1634-1711 ), who left his autograph in 
it with the pseudonym Yuyang shanren (iii'r i¥ w )\.). Huang 
Pi-le affirms that Wang Shi-zhen's copy dates to the time of 
Zhen-da (1506-1521 ). while Wang Shi-zhen himself says 
about Liu Fu's collection: "These are offshoots of the 'New 
Tales by the Speaking Lantern"' [13]. He also expresses 
his surprise that Qing suo gao yi should be so widespread 
despite the "vulgarity" of its contents [ 14]. 
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Thus, by 1500, three parts of "Lofty Judgements by the 
Palace Gates" wen: known in China, and they existed in 
the form in which we know them today. In the Song period, 
a two-part \ersion of the work circulated; each part con
tained around ten juans, as a dynastic history states that it 
held 20 juans (according to Chao Gong-wu, the number 
was 18). Today. we have a text of 27 juans based on the 
Qing editions. It is. however, possible that the two parts 
circulated in the Song period were much larger than the 
first and second parts as we know them today. In all likeli
hood. their text was later lost or heavily damaged and re
constructed, acquiring in the process a somewhat different 
internal structure than the original text. Additional frag
ments of the Song text were later discovered and brought 
together into a third part which is shorter and appears to be 
incomplete. This is supported by the fact that individual 
fragments not included in the known text of Qing suo gao 
.1·i continued to come to light until recently, which explains 
the appearance of yet anotherj11a11 as part of modem recon
structions of the text in the 1983 edition. 

We present here brief information on the contents of 
the colkction. As \\as noted above, Qing suo gao yi con
sists of three parts: the first two hold I 0 juans each, the 
third -- 7. The collection includes 144 works in various 
genres: 49 works are in the first part, 72 in the second, and 
23 in the third. One should also note 36 fragments which 
form an appendix to the main body of the text (in the 1983 
edition). The collection combines chuanqi novellas, pre
Tang xiao.1/1110 plotted prose, which predominates and 
treats both the miraculous (:::higuai) and events and people 
(:::hirc11); it abo includes plotless prose (remarks and reflec
tions). individual poetic works, and reflections on verse 
(shihua). All of the works in the collection have headings 
\\ ith varying numbers of characters (usually three), 
and subheadings of seven characters which describe the 
contents [ 15]. 

Liu Fu was not so much the author as the compiler of 
the collection: a large number of the works which form the 
main b,idy of the text belong to other Chinese authors. 
These include se\eral stories, but, mainly, chuanqi novel
las. the authorship of which is revealed in notes which fol
low the headings. There are fourteen such works (16]. The 
compikrs of "Selected Chuanqi Novels by Song Authors" 
bdie\ e that some of the other novels may not belong to Liu 
Fu either. although their authors are not known. These are 
Sui 1 an di 1·han hai ji q;~ •UJ; 'i'fj rlJ ifij Ile -"Notes on the 
Seas and Mountains of Sui Yan-di") and Zhu sheji (*ti:; 
,][. --- "Notes on the Red Snake") [ 17]. Although this asser
tion lacks nec.:ssary argumentation. it is quite indicative: 
that not all instances of borrowing are indicated in Qing suo 
gao yi. is obvious. Besides, the study of s"' 1.0ral earlier biji 
collections (and not only biji) shows that many times 
Liu Fu employed the works of other authors without noting 
his sources [ 18]. It is also important that around a quarter of 
all the works in Qing suo gao yi arc equipped with summa
ries. \\ hich begin with the words iJj! B or, more rarely, 8¥ 
H ("[My] opinion is that"). They were probably added 
by Liu Fu to the works of others, which would mean that 
the prcsenc~ of a summary can serve as an indication that 
Liu Fu was not himsel r the author. 

As was noted above, Liu Fu included in his book 
a motley selection of works: plotted and plotless, prose and 
poetry, tales of the everyday and the supernatural. How
c,cr, this mixture reveals an original principle of text 

organization characteristic of such kind of literature: vari
ous works are grouped around a particular theme of interest 
to the author. There are several such themes, and in each 
biji collection we can easily identify the thematic group 
which corresponds to the compiler's interests and views. 
The same holds true for Liu Fu's collection - the plots and 
motifs here recur within the framework of the themes 
which interest him. The scholar cannot ignore this regular 
recurrence of thematically linked plots and motifs, but it is 
not valuable in and of itself - it is, rather, a typical feature 
of Chinese literary culture, a form of "literary etiquette", to 
expand on the use of D. S. Likhachev's well-known term. 
Plots and motifs - with some variations - recur until 
a certain semantic saturation of the concept, or situation, is 
achieved. Since the plots and motifs are well-known, and 
their number is limited, their recurrence is less important 
than the selection and accentuation of certain aspects. In his 
work, the author begins with what is already known, com
menting and adding specifics. For this reason, it seems sus
pect to view the recurrence of plots within one collection 
and in various collections as the "basic constructive princi
ple of the biji" [ 19]; rather, this is the basic constructive 
principle of the collection as a type of medieval book. Of 
course, biji collections stand out by virtue of a greater 
degree of "authorial freedom", for they are limited neither 
by genre nor theme. It is important that the group of themes 
treated may be well familiar from other, earlier collections, 
and within the medieval literary tradition, the number of 
such themes was fairly small, but the focus of attention in 
each individual collection is what characterizes the author. 
In the collection "Lofty Judgements by the Palace Gates", 
one can identify several main themes around which plots 
and motifs recur in various parts of the work. These themes 
are closely linked to the main characters. 

l. The Noble man, a Confucian bibliophile. In Liu 
Fu's collection, we find two types of such heroes and the 
circumstances that surround them: noble statesmen in an
tiquity (for Liu Fu, this is the time of the Tang dynasty and 
later) and noble statesmen contemporary to Liu Fu in Song 
society. The Confucian bibliophile appears as the main 
character in the bulk of the works included in Qing suo gao 
yi; he is usually a model of virtue and proper conduct. Liu 
Fu cites his actions as an example for emulation. Noble 
statesmen in antiquity are primarily Han YU and Liu Zong
yuan. Liu Fu is especially interested in the well-known in
cident with the crocodiles which Han YU expelled in 
Chaozhou (today's Guangdong province). As a true Chinese 
bibliophile, Liu Fu ascertains the facts known to him about 
this event, even describing the crocodiles' appearance (20]. 
Liu Fu considers Han YU an ideal official whose virtues 
allowed him to rule wisely not only over people but also 
over the beasts and spirits found in the land under his ad
ministration (21 ]. Among other examples, which are shown 
as deserving of respect in Liu Fu's collection, we find the 
renowned Liang military commander Wang Yan-zhang 
(863-923) - the text on the latter's memorial stela, 
written by Ouyang Xiu, is cited by Liu Fu in "Notes on 
a Decorated Statue of Wan Yan-zhang" - and several 
other historical figures. 

But the majority of the noble men of state in "Lofty 
Judgements by the Palace Gates" belong to the Song era. 
They are entirely real officials, poets, and bibliophiles 
known thanks to the rich heritage that has come down to us 
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and the official biographies from Song dynastic history. 
Their verses can be found without difficulty in any old or 
modem Chinese anthology. They include such impressive 
figures as Li Fang (925-996), Zhan Yong (946-1015), 
Kou Zhun (961-1023), Ouyang Xiu, Mei Yao-chen 
( 1002-1060), and others. Liu Fu provides some episodes 
from each of their lives, which demonstrate solely the posi
tive qualities of these outstanding personalities. For exam
ple, Wang An-shi (I 021-1086) extends financial help to 
a woman compelled to sell herself into slavery [22], while 
Han Wei (1017-1098) shows tolerance toward an official 
who accidentally breaks his favourite wine cups: he also 
does not punish a soldier who carelessly sets his (Han 
Wei's) beard on fire [23 ], etc. Liu Fu constantly returns to 
images of noble statesmen and their virtuous qualities: loy
alty to the ruler, a sense of duty, filial respect, humanity, 
wisdom, etc. In this sense, Liu Fu's collection can be con
sidered a model of edifying reading. The information con
veyed in such stories is especially valuable because it 
reflects the view of a contemporary (or contemporaries. as 
we cannot be sure that all of the contents were penned by 
Liu Fu himself). 

The fourth Juan of the first part also contains three 
chuanqi novellas on noble men. But since they are not in 
state service, they manifest their virtues differently: they 
are heedlessly brave, faithful to the call of duty and true to 
their word above all else in life. These are, for example, 
Wang Ji, who metes out justice to a repressive local ruler 
and his subordinates, Sun Li, a slaughterer of cattle, who 
helps a friend to deal with the offender of his mother. 
an unnamed lover of justice, who stands up for those 
insulted [24], etc. 

2. The noble woman. The images of women in Qing 
suo gao yi are fairly traditional. They are wives faithful to 
their spousal duty and willing to brave death for its sake. 
Such is the heroine of the tale Zheng Lu. who commits sui
cide in order to save her husband: such is the lady Song. 
who firmly refuses the advances of a young neighbour 
despite her deep feelings for him [25]. The heroines of 
other tales - girls from nobles families who find them
selves in complicated, tragic circumstances but do not for
get their duties, escape the "fall", not losing self:control -
are, for example, Sun Jiao-niang [26] and Wang Xung-nu. 
About the latter, Liu Fu apparently collected all of the ma
terial available to him, beginning with a third-person ac
count of her tragic fate, her own account, and ending with 
verses by Wang An-go [27], praising the girl [28]. 

Female-singers occupy a special place in the collection. 
The singer, unlike the girl from an upstanding family. was 
more accessible in conduct and received money for her 
music-making, singing. versifying. elegant service at feasts. 
and love, as well. One cannot say, of course. that all 
Chinese female-singers of the time were talented and edu
cated: but, judging by Liu Fu's collection. they were valued 
primarily for their talents: the Chinese bibliophile sought 
out the company of beautiful. unusual women and, despite 
their dependent position, popular singers renowned for their 
talents and beauty were relatively free in their choices: they 
could refuse to converse with an unwanted guest, not to 
mention engage in other activities, even if he offered 
vast sums. It is exactly such singers -- virtuous, elegant, 
educated - who are the main heroines in the Qing suo gao 
yi novellas Tan Yi-ge and Wen Wan [29]. which are in 
effect biographies. 

3. Dao (Buddhist) teachers. The collection also in
cludes the works treating the deeds and qualities necessary 
for self-perfection. attaining moral harmony and sanctity. 
Tales about Buddhist teachers contain a number of postu
lates of Chinese folk Buddhism, mainly in dialogues and 
admonitions. when someone who thirsts for knowledge or 
someone who seeks to expose somebody's ignorance asks 
a teacher of the Law questions (usually tricky), and the 
teacher's answers reveal the essence of some aspect of the 
teaching. Liu Fu names a number of Buddhist teachers who 
attained perfection, for example. the teacher Cheng-ming, 
the teacher Da-yan. the teacher Zi-zai [30], and others. 
In the dialogues cited. the teachers frequently correct mis
guided interpretations of the Buddha's utterances. condemn 
certain rituals widely practiced by Buddhist monks for rea
sons of ignorance. In turn, the Dao saints and ascetics in 
"Lofty Judgements by the Palace Gates" are either saints 
already canonized by the Song era such as LU Dong-bin. 
Han Xiang-zi and He Xian-gu. or Song dignitaries contem
porary to Liu Fu whose exceptional qualities and accom
plishments in life allowed them to attain posthumous sanc
tity and occupy various ranks in the hierarchical system of 
the afterlife. 

4. Unusual feelings (love). One should group under 
this theme primarily the works on the well-known story 
of the Tang emperor Xuan-zong's love for his concubine 
Yan-guifei and the mutiny of An Lu-shan: "Notes on 
Lishan Mountain". '"Notes on Warm Springs". 'The Story 
of Guifei's Stockings", "Song of Mawei" [31 ]. Unusual 
feelings are also experienced by the above-mentioned noble 
women - Tan Yi-ge. Wen Wan. lady Sun. model of fidel
ity and loyalty. A somewhat separate category are those 
works which describe romantic relations between people 
and unusual beings. such as the soul of a departed girl o~ 
a fox-werewolf (for example. "Spring Walk along the 
Western Pond", "Notes on Xiao-lian". "Notes on Yue
niang" [32]. and others). 

5. The soul of one departed, KUi ('itl_). The souls of the 
departed. their qualities, manifestations in the world of the 
living. and means of interacting with the living form 
a theme that long attracted the attention of xiaoshuo [33] 
authors. One of the basic motifs encountered in Qing suo 
goo yi is the return of a deceased person's soul distressed by 
the conditions of its burial. The Chinese believe that the 
soul finds peace, successfully makes its way to the afterlife. 
and is born again in a new form only if the body which it 
inhabited is buried in accordance with all necessary rites. 
Especially important are the burial location and presence of 
a proper grave. Hence. the xiaoshuo contain frequent ex
amples of a gui coming to a person with a request to tend lo 
its remains. They do not visit just anyone. but someone 
with perfect moral qualities who is capable of understand
ing the importance of the matter which brought the soul of 
a deceased person to him. someone who is able to respond 
to the request with the care it deserves. This is how Liu Fu's 
hero. Peng Jie. conducts himself in "Notes on Buried 
Bones" [34]: the soul of a girl unjustly hounded to the 
grave appears to him with a request that her remains he re
buried. Also interesting arc the tales of the Song dignitary 
Fu Bi (I 004-1083 ). who was responsible for the mass 
burials of victims of natural disasters and famine [35]. One 
should also not forget sacrifices. the only "means of the 
soul's existence" [36] after the burial. etc. 
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If a person visited by a gui with a request for reburial 
fails to satisfy the hopes of the deceased or acts treacher
ously or deceptively, the soul takes vengeance, as in the tale 
"The Story of Jiang Dao" in the third part of the collection. 
The main character steals money given him to cover the 
expense of reburial from the soul of a deceased military 
commander [37]. 

Another motif in the collection is that of retribution for 
evil deeds. First of all, three stories of the same type in 
which the main character, driven by mercenary motives, 
decei\es a young woman should be mentioned. When the 
young woman is no longer needed, he kills her or hastens 
her death. Liu Fu's moral remarks are: "If one cannot seize 
the possessions of a person without punishment, than what 
of secretly inflicting harm on his life 9 ", and "One cannot 
cause insult, for there will be punishment in the afterlife! 
Those who read this should avoid conducting themselves 
in this way, .. [38] Along with the moralistic tales in Qing 
s110 gao yi, there are also several short observations in 
a Buddhist vein which tell of retribution for causing harm 
to living things either intentionally or as a result of profes
sional necessity. A harsh fate befalls Yu Yuan, who fed his 
hunting falcons with the innards of rabbits, and the horse
doctor Chen Gui, even though the former acted of his own 
volition, while the second slaughtered horses by necessity, 
earning money to survive [39]. Most often, however, the 
guilty party dies, and in his death agony experiences all the 
suffering that he caused living things [ 40]. 

Yet another frequently encountered motif in Qing suo 
gao _i·i is marriage to a magic maiden. This takes place with 
magical wives of two types: the souls of the departed and 
the fox-werewolves mentioned above. A fine example of 
human relations with the soul of a departed girl is found in 
the chuanqi novella "Notes on Yue-niang" [41 ]. The main 
character in the novella, Yang Shun-yu, attempts to estab
lish relations with a beautiful girl in whose house he finds 
himself by chance at night. At first, the girl offers deter-

mined resistance; later, after surrendering, she makes every 
effort to break off sexual intercoarse. The moral is that 
carnal relations with the soul of one departed causes harm 
to a person no matter what the wishes of the departed may 
be, as the gui - bearer of a dark force - willingly or un
willingly saps people's vital energy, being unable to stop 
the process. The person suffers irreperable harm, as terrible 
punishment awaits the soul in the afterlife. 

The collection "Lofty Judgements by the Palace Gates" 
presents the reader with a diverse and complex magical 
world with a rigidly hierarchical organization. We find here 
a partial description of the two spheres of the other world: 
the underworld (hell) and the sphere of celestial beings. 
Hell is depicted in the tale of Chen Shui [ 42]. A sense of the 
hierarchy of the saints can be gained from the novella 
"Lists of Saints from the Mountain of Cunyufeng" [43], 
where an entire table of ranks is presented. 

Thus, in terms of content and genre, Liu Fu's collec
tion, while retaining the typical features of a biji, also 
stands somehow apart: it is only in this collection - among 
those Song books which have come down to us - that we 
find a substantial number of large plotted works (chuanqi 
novellas). Besides, the "mix of genres", which results from 
authorial selection, makes it possible to study various as
pects of Song culture from various angles: one can find in 
zhiren xiaoshuo and plotless remarks details from the lives 
of major Song dignitaries and bibliophiles; the plotted 
works, in tum, provide insights into the specific features of 
the world-outlook and, more broadly, the mentality of the 
era. Because Qing suo gao yi is an authoral collection, but 
is also quite compilative, we can speak of it as reflecting 
the views and predilections not only of Liu Fu (as mani
fested in the choice of material), but also - in mediated 
form - views on the world and man's place in it common 
to 
educated circles in Song society. 

Notes 

I l:l. L. R11iin proposes a different translation of the title: "Elevated Reflections by the Green Palace Gates". sec B. L Riftin, 
··K1tabb1a proni" ("Chinese prose"), in Klassicheskaia pro:a Dal'neJ<o Vostoka (Moscow, 1975}, p. 30. Sec also K. I. Golygina's version 
--r:1c, ated Reflections by the Green Gates", in K. I. Golygina. Nol'ella srednevekovogo Kitaia: lstoki si1chetov i ikh el'O!iutsiia (The 
NU\ella 111 Medic, al China): the Sources of the Plots and Their De,elopment) (Moscow, 1980), p. 65. or "Reflections on What is Moral 
by the Green (iatcs" as is translated in Rasska:1· 11 s1·eti/'11ika: kitaiskaia nm·el/a XI-XVI'"'" (Tales by a Lantern: the Chinese Novella of 
the I Ith 16th Centuries). trans. from the Chinese, compil.. introduction and commentary by K. I. Golygina (Moscow, 1998), p. 11. All 
of th('se tran~lations con\ cy the content of the title. but it seems to me that in the case at hand. there is no need to translate Pl as "green", 
for since antiquity the concept of j"1J Hl! has been used figuratively to indicate any gates leading to palace chambers. The "History of( the] 
I Ian [Dynasty]" notes that the gates of the palace of Quan-hou were covered with a strip of carved adornments in green. sec Ban Gu, 
!lu11 ,·/iu (Pck111g. 1962). xii. p. 4025. 

2. l.iu Fu's collection is briefly described in I. Tsiperovitch. "Ch'ing-so Kao-i", a Sung Bibliography (Hong Kong, 1978}, pp. 342-3. 
fhe collcct1on has been partially translated into Russia: B. L Ritlin translated the novellas entitled Chen Sh11-ll·e11 and "Notes on Xiao-lian", see 
R11iin. Of! cil' pp. 89 95: A. P. Rogachc\ -- "The Red Leaf' and "Fluttering Spamiw", in Nc/i"ifO\'(/i(/ Guan'in" novellv i pm·esti epokhi Sun 
(.\' .\'///,.,.,I (Nephrite Ciuanyin: No;ellas and Stories from the Song Era. I 0th - 13th Centuries) (Moscow, 1972). pp. 41-54. K. I. Golygina 
used 18 works lium Liu Fu's collection (including a number of large cluwnqi novellas: "Notes on Lishan Mountain", "The Story of Tan Yi-gc", 
"Notes on a (iirl from Yue". and others) in her collection of translations Rasska:\' 11 s1·eti/'11ika. In the foreword. she comments on the arbitrary 
abridgement 01· poetic excerpts because of the "poetic superfluity of the texts". This is relevant, but one cannot but notice another important fact, 
the scholar sometimes tcnns as chuanqi novellas works that do not belong in the category. which once again conlinns how little study has been 
accorded the genres of traditional Chinese plotted prose. Sec also my selected translations in "O sbomike Liu Fu 'Yysokie suzhdeniia 
u drnrt""ykh \Orot" .. ("On the collection 'Lolly .Judgments by the Palace Gates' by Liu Fu"), Peterhurgskoe vostokm·edcnie, 2 (1992), 
pp. 15.\ 218 . 

.\. On dating the collection. sec Tsipcrovilch, op. ci1,, as well as the publisher's foreword to the Shanghai editions of 1958 and 1983. 
4. The relCrence is to the cour1 academy of Hanlinyuan. 
5. Liu Fu. Qingsuogaod. Chong Yi-zhongjiaodian (Shanghai. 1983), pp. 122-3. 
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6. Further confirmation of the fact that Liu Fu's collection appeared no earlier than I 070 is the presence in Qing suo gao yi of a work 
with the "geneological" characters a<J a:!i in the title "Ruminations on Verses by Unknown Authors" (Liu Fu, op. cit., pp. 46---50). 
We know that the term shihua gained currency after the appearance in 1071 of the first work with these characters in the title: "Shihua of 
the Hermit Liu-yi" by Ouyang Xiu. As Liu Fu's collection contains borrowings from the shihua of Ouyang Xiu, it would appear that 
"Lofty Judgements by the Palace Gates" appeared later. 

7. The forward is signed: JK, i\lij fll! Iii' ifll: 001: 1c ~ ± ("Daxueshi of the chamber of Zizhengdian Sun Fu-shu"). Nothing else is known 
about the author of the foreword. The honorary position of daxueshi in the chamber of Zizhengdian was founded in I 005 especially for 
Wang Qing-zho (962-1025); after him, it was usually awarded to retired officials in recognition of their services. It appears that Sun 
Fu-shu occupied the post in the retinue of the emperor and was a fairly important official. It is also likely that the Song Qi-weng JK, :>;: fili 
mentioned in Qing suo gao yi is Sun Fu-shu's second name. Golygina's reasons for stating that the author of the foreword to Qing suo gao 
vi was Yue Shi (Rasskazy u svetil'nika, p. 12) are entirely unclear. If she means the Song novel list Yue Shi (WI '5e_), he died in I 007 (as 
noted by Golygina herself several times in her own foreword; in her last book, Velikif predel: kita/skaia model' mira v literature i ku/'ture 
(I-XIII vv.) (The Great Boundary: the Chinese World Model in Literature and Culture, !st - 13th Centuries}, Moscow, 1995, Golygina 
furthers this misconception by giving an erroneous date for Yue Shi's death: I 107, p. 347) and could not have written the foreword to 
a collection finished many years after his death. The misunderstanding likely results from the fact that Qing suo gao yi, immediately after 
the foreword and an excerpt a dynastic history, contains a note by a certain Xiang Yao-shi (ffl ~ Sffi) dated to the year ding-hai. We were 
unable to ascertain his identity. In all likelihood, he inserted the excerpt from the "History of (the] Song [dynasty]" much later, but was 
not, of course, the author of the foreword. It is possible that Fu-shu is not a name, but the abbreviated title of an official position. In a letter 
to the author of the present work, Cheng Yi-zhong suggested that Sun Fu-shu is Sun Mian (tk, /ilj; 996---1066), who occupied a number of 
important positions at court, including shumi fushu (fll! \JB' i\lij fi!'); this seems unlikely to me, however. 

8. Golygina's translation - "In the years of Jia-yu ( 1056-1063), I occupied the position of clerk in the Tongzhou region" 
(Rasska:y II svetil'nika, p. 12)- strikes me as inaccurate. The Chinese text is:~ tu if=. re,*' ffi ¥11. ii! Hi j[t 'f (Liu Fu, op. cit., p. 132), 
which is better translated as: "In the years of Jia-yu, my relative was appointed in Tongzhou as a prison warder, and I went (there] together 
with him". The reference is apparently to Liu Fu's father, for in the story Chen Shui, we read: "Chen Shui and my father once served 
together". and the preceding states that Chen Shui served as a prison warder in Chenzhou (Liu Fu, op. cit., p. 138). 

9. Songs hi yiwenzhi (Peking, 1958), p. 125. 
I 0. For example, two fragments from Han ju ming tan were included in the anonymous Song collection Lu chuan xin hua ("New 

Tales by the Green Window"). As was noted by the Chinese scholar Zhou Yi, who is the author of the textological commentaries in the 
modern edition of the text, these are "Wang Xuan on Zhuguo Mountain Meets with Xi Shi" and "Qian-tao Tests the Virtue of [Lord] 
Kou", see Huang du feng yue zhu ren, lii chuan xin hua, (Shanghai, 1959), pp. 27, 114----5. The anonymous author also borrowed several 
talcs from Qing suo gao yi without alteration. Another five fragments of Han Ju ming tan - on poetry - have reached us in a shih11a and 
were published as part of "Selected Ruminations on Verses in China in Various Periods" (Lidai zhongguo shih11a xuan. in 2 vols. (Chan
sha. 1982}, i, pp. 194----5). The preface to the 1958 edition of Qing suo gao yi mentions 15 excerpts from "Well-known Tales" in the fifty
second juan of Lei shuo ("Encyclopedia of Plots") by Zeng Zao (12th century). We also find there 48 tales and novellas from Qing s110 
gao vi, and, curiously enough, a number of fragments missing in the 1958 edition of the collection. They were added by Cheng Yi-zhong 
in the 1983 edition as an appendix (Liu Fu, op. cit., pp. 225-71 ). 

11. Chao Gong-wu, Jun zhai du shu zhi jiao deng (Shanghai, 1990), p. 597. The same remark about the style of exposition is found in 
the dynastic history. 

12. Liu Fu, op. cit., pp. I 03, 198, 253. 
13. The reference is to a collection of chuanqi novellas by the Ming author Gii Yii (15th century); his legacy has been studied 

by Golygina. see her Novella srednevekovogo Kitaia. p. 154 ff. She also translated a text from the collection into Russian. see her 
Rasska:y u sveti/'nika, pp. 170-294. 

14. Liu Fu. op. cit., p. 253. Cf Huang Pi-le: "Old books are difficult to obtain, but the collection 'Lofty Judgements by the Palace 
Gates' is widely available" (ihid.). 

15. Lu Xin also noted that Liu Fu was the first to introduce seven-syllable subheadings, and suggested that they inspired the seven
syllable titles of h11ahen urban stories, see Lu Xin, Zhongguo xiaoshuo shilue (Peking, 1956), p. 12. 

16. These are: "Song on the Guangdiao Motif 'Wrath of Immortal'" by Dou Hong-yu ('if 5L ~- )JI' &Jll filJ "f1!: &i!J, pp. 27-9}, "Notes 
on a Floating Red [Leaf!" by Zhan Shi (Sll; '!!f. ilif_ H &c, pp. 51-3), "Notes on Warm Springs" by Qing Chun($~~- i,!ig_ * ~c. pp. 63-6) 
and his "Unot1icial Biography of Zhao Fei-yan" (Jtl!j ~ :fRi llLl il!J, pp. 74-8), "Notes on Lady Song" by Qiu Rui cEi ~- I~ EE 8c, 
pp. 70-3), "The Story of Teacher Shi-yi" by Pang Jue (!ft~- ~ ~ % '£. il!J, pp. 79-80). "Notes on Wang Yu-yu" by Liu Shi-yin 
(~~P gifj tr . ..I. YJJ :I: ic, pp. 95-8), "Notes on an Adorned Statue of Wang Yan-zhang" by Ouyang Xiu (00\ ~ f~ . ..I.~~ :I: ft 8c. 
pp. 99-100}, Sang Wei-han by Qian Xi-bo (g ~ B. ~ ~i ~.pp. 163-5) and "Notes on Yue-niang" by the same author (;i!M ~~ 8c. 
pp. 218-23), Wen Wan by Qing Su-zi (apparently a pseudonym: m /;![ ~- i,!ig_ Ifi, pp. 166-72), "Afterword to Extant Information about 
Gan-tan" by Cai Zi-chun (~ ~ ~~- t=t '.l11; fl $ lK< Ff;, pp. 175-80), "The Story of Tan Yi-ge" by Qing Chun ($ ~~- ~111. fl_ ®.'.. 
pp. 212-7) and "Notes on Yong-cheng" by Du Mo <H 11!*. Jfl f!iM ~c. pp. 243-5). We lack information on many of the authors listed 
above; these are the only works by them to have come down to us. 

17. Liu Fu, op. cit., pp. 146-57 and 188-90. See Sangren chuanqi xuan, pp. 46, 120. 
18. Liu found things to his liking in works by ancient authors and his contemporaries, abbreviating the texts of others as he saw fit. 

For example, the tale ofZhan Hua, who exposed a fox-werewolf, from Sou shenji by Gan Bao is found in Liu Fu's collection in extremely 
abbreviated form (op. cit., p. 235); the episode with the visit of the first Song emperor to the temple of Syangosa from the hiji collection 
of Ouyang Xiu (see above, pp. 101-2 of the present work); Liu Fu also borrows materials from 'The Shihua of the Hermit Lu-yi" by 
Ouyang Xiu. Cf., for example, Ou yang Xiu, "Liu-yi shi hua", Lidai shihua (Peking, 1981 ), i, p. 269 and Liu Fu, op. cit., p. 87. 

19. 0. L. Fishman, Tri kitaiskikh novel/is/a XVII-XVIII vv. Pu Sun-fin, Tszi fun', Juan' Mei (Three Chinese Novella Authors of the 
17th - 18th Centuries Pu Song-ling, Ji Yun, Yuan Mei) (Moscow, 1980), p. 6. 

20. As a result, we find in Qing suo gao yi a description of crocodiles with horns whose nostrils emit fountains of water; not only 
baby crocodiles, but also turtles hatch from the eggs laid by these crocodiles (Liu Fu, op. cit., p. 187). 

21. Liu Fu also finds an analogy among Song officials - Zhang Yong (Guai-yai; 946-1015). Like Han Yii, he expelled from the 
region he administered a vicious and dangerous tiger which had caused the populace much harm. Liu Fu finds in the tale the following 
moral: "This is how the ferocious tiger obeyed just rule 1 But in antiquity, they expelled not only tigers, and for this reason when you 
learn how Wen-gong (the posthumous name of Han Yii - I. A.) expelled the crocodiles from the river Eshi (Malicious backwater}, it 
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becomes clear that all of this is more than empty words' In what dynasty with enlightened rule did such things not take place')" (Liu Fu, 
op. cit .. p. 8). 

22.lhid.p.122. 
23. !hid. p. 125. 
24. !hid. pp. 40-5. Such heroes are fairly typical for Tang-era chuanqi novellas. Wandering incognito avengers are usually scholars 

and bibliophiles compelled by special circumstances to avenge insults inflicted on them and on others. The cruelty of the avengers is 
entirely in keeping with the cruelty of those who ha\'e wronged them: hence, descriptions of freshly severed body parts and bloody feasts 
are not a rarely in these tales. 

25. !hid .. pp. 39. 70-3. 
26. !hid., pp. 33-4. 
27. Wang An-go (l ':ff:~: I 030-1076 ) was a Song official and poet, the younger brother or Wang An-shi: he appears in Liu Fu's 

collection under his second name. Ping-fu (i\2- Ji). 
28. Liu Fu. op. cit .. pp. 35-7. 
29. !hid .. pp. 212-7. 166-73. 
30. find.. pp. 240-3. 
31. /hid.. pp. 57-68. 
32. lhid.. pp. 203-11. 128-30. 218-23. The theme of the fox-werewolf deserves special consideration as a most unusual figure in 

ancient Chinese prose and Chinese beliefs. The question of the fox-wcrewolfs place in traditional Chinese culture is worthy of separate 
study. In Liu Fu's collection. foxes do not receive much attention, which allows us to limit ourselves to a brief note on the matter. 

33. In this regard. see my work "'Zhizn' posle smerti' v siuzhetnol proze starogo Kitaia" ("'Life atier death' in the plotted prose of 
ancient China"). Peterhurgskoe 1·ostokm·edenie, 4 ( 1993 ). 

34. Liu Fu. op. cit .. pp. 11-2. 
35. /hid.. pp. 12-3. 
36. See ihid .. pp. 13-4. 
37. lhid.. pp. 231-3. 
38. lhid. pp. 140-5. 
39. /hid. p. 145. Retribution varies: he who harms a monkey is himself transformed into a monkey (ibid., p. 135). 
40. Retribution in the atierlife is not as blind as it might seem. In the tale "Notes on the Perfect Person Zi-fu" (ibid., pp. 14-5). we 

learn that Sun M ian. called to account for the death of a turtle he shot, escaped the requisite punishment because he committed the crime 
while performing his official fimctions, guarding a dam threatened by the turtle. 

41. lhid .. pp. 218-33. 
42. /hid. pp. 136-8. Three sections of hell are mentioned: the hell of frying. hell or boiling. and hell of sawing. Strict order prevails 

in the underworld: officials rush about. orders are given. an office functions like its counterparts in the real world. A newly registered soul 
is interrogated and its case studied. The degree of guilt and severity of punishment necessary for rebirth are ascertained. A certain number 
of souls are for a time not eligible for rebirth (these souls are termed "lost"), either because of improper burial or a decision by the lord of 
the underworld. Errors occasionally occur in the bureaucracy of the afterlife. but they are usually rectified. 

43. !hid. pp. 19-21. The saints advance within a hierarchy, perfecting their dao through temporary immersions in the world of peo
ple. where the moral purity of a saint is tried and bettered in the sinful temptations or ordinary life just as steel is tired in a crucible. Liu Fu 
writes that grandees in the world of people arc. for the most part, temporary incarnations of saints; when they depart the world of people, 
they assume the appropriate position in the celestial realm. 



TEXT AND ITS CULTURAL 
INTERPRETATION 

K. J. Solonin 

THE TANG HERITAGE OF TANG UT BUDDHISM. TEACHINGS 
CLASSIFICATION IN THE TANG UT TEXT "THE MIRROR" 

The Tangut collection of the St. Petersburg Branch of the 
Institute of Oriental Studies contains a number of texts 
which can be regarded as important sources for the native 
Tangut tradition of Chan Buddhism. Some of them have 
been briefly examined elsewhere [I]. Among these texts, 
a compilation known only by its abridged title "The 
Mirror" [2] occupies a unique place, being the text which 
introduced the Chan doctrine of the late Tang Huayan Heze 
tradition to Tangut readers. This text has already been 
preliminarily investigated and a draft translation of it was 
provided by the present author [3]. This paper is an attempt 
at a more detailed analysis of the contents of "The Mirror" 
to locate the text within the framework of the development 
of Chinese Buddhism in Northern Asia before the Mongol 
period. Another point is to locate the tradition represented 
by "The Mirror" within the Tangut Buddhist context, and 
to bring out its Chinese component in particular. as it is 
known now [4]. The idea advocated by the present author 
is that the Tang Buddhist scholar of the later period 
Guifcng Zong-mi (780-841 ), from the Straw Hut Temple 
<¥:lit~). was the most influential among Chinese 
Buddhist thinkers in Xi Xia. His own writings, as well as 
the works related to him and his tradition, are numerous 
both in the Chinese and Tangut parts of the Tangut hold
ings in St. Petersburg [5]. There is evidence that the lineage 
of Guifcng Zong-mi was not totally destroyed by Huichang 
prosecution, as was previously believed, but continued in 
Xi Xia until at least the twelfth century and even later. 
Moreover, the doctrine of Zong-mi once again emerged in 
the capacity of the source of a harmonious Chan tradition in 

the writings of the founder of the Korean Son tradition 
Chinul (1158-1210) (see below) [6]. 

As was demonstrated by the present author in his pre
vious works, 'The Mirror" is a text which may be consid
ered evidence of the continued lineage of Zong-mi in the 
Tangut State. Judging by its contents, it is clear that it is 
a "teachings classification" text. It shares the general ap
proach and certain ideas of Zong-mi. but its classification 
scheme is rather unique and independent from the late Tang 
author. The most famous classification treatise by Zong-mi 
- "The Preface to the Collection of Chan Sources" 
(iJt ~ ~ l1]\ iRf ~ ~ W ff Taisho No. 2015) - was well 
known in the Tangut State and produced various commen
taries [7]. One of the extant books is a complete translation 
of the firstjuan of the "Chan Preface" [8] whence a number 
of observations concerning the nature of the text may 
be made. First, the Tangut version is extremely close to 
the Chinese original. The existing differences are very few 
and minor (mainly in word order). The "ten principles" 
(+ J'!I!), according to which Zong-mi develops his classifi
cation, are highlighted in the text, forming a sort of partial 
table of contents. Generally. the Tangut text is better pre
pared in terms of reader's convenience: the major points are 
highlighted and marked with numbers, so that the text can 
be easily read [9]. Besides. the Tangut translation is most 
valuable for the reconstruction of Tangut Buddhist terms, 
proper names and text titles; it also contains no information 
which would be different from the present Taisho copy. 
The comparison between "Chan Preface" and "The Mirror" 
confirms the substantial similarity between these texts. 

1. The structure of "The Mirror" 

The structure of 'The Mirror" [IO] follows the ap
proach adopted by Zong-mi in his "Chan Preface" and 
could therefore be viewed as a teachings classification 
text [ 11 ]. It probably adheres the composition scheme of 
the "Treatise on the Two Entrances and Four Practices" by 

1 K. J Solonm . .'.WOO 

Bodhidharma. Being a collection of sayings of various 
Buddhist masters. "The Mirror" can also be compared with 
Tibetan treatises on Chinese meditation. as they are de
scribed in the literature [ 12]. or, to a certain degree, with 
the "recorded sayings" (~g~) texts of early Chan [ 13 ]. 
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The Chan doctrines. as presented in the text, are di
vided in "The Mirror" into several groups depending on 
their understanding of mind. human and Buddha nature. 
and their attitude towards the practices. The text's main 
emphasis is to underline the basic unity of all doctrines and 
practices. The quest for unity was characteristic of Zong-mi 
who aspired to construct. after the years of controversy. 
a non-contradictory whole of Buddhism and to reestablish. 
on the basis of Heze and his own "sudden awaken
ing/ gradual perfection" doctrine. the original teaching of 
the Buddha in its purity and harmony. 

An important element of the imaginary "perfect teach
ing" was the Huayan tradition. almost extinct in China but 
still alive in the other parts of Buddhist world. It provided 
a broad framework into which both Chan (*) and other 
doctrinal teachings(~) could have been incorporated [14]. 
Simultaneously with the Tangut. the same approach was 
shared by the Korean Chan master Chinul, who believed 
that the teaching of Heze was appropriate to become some 
sort of a "perfect teaching" together with Huayan [ 15]. 

The structure of "The Mirror" is close to the "Chan 
Preface" of Zong-mi. Actually. few of the author's personal 
opinions are to be found in "The Mirror"; the compiler 
limits himself to several notes in his commentary, though 
rather lengthy at times. while the main body of the text 
is nothing but a set of quotations from a limited number 
of sources. The bulk of the text deals mostly with the classi
fication of the Chan doctrines. with practically no attention 
to the so-called "teachings". However, the word "chan" 
(Tang. ·:'. Chin. trill is not used very often, and no line
ages. except for the generalizing terms "Southern lineage" 
and "Northern lineage" are specified. The "teachings"(~) 
are not mentioned either. 

Although the text demonstrates a strong Huayan atlilia
tion. it can hardly be described as a Huayan treatise: 
apart from Zong-mi among the Huayan masters. only 
Zhcng-guan appears. but as a Chan authority rather than 
as a Huayan thinker. Besides. the author of "The Mirror" 
appears to be more radical than Zong-mi or Chinul. since 
he seems not to discriminate between the scholastic or siitra 
argument and the sayings of Chan masters, attaching equal 
\alue to the "teachers" and Buddha word. The two sorts 
of arguments. one coming from siitras and .(,/stras and 
another. borrowed from the teachers, are placed together 
in "The Mirror". sometimes in the same line. Thus, "The 
Mirror" demonstrates a high esteem of the truth of the 
"founding masters" ( * §iji) and of the canonical texts [ 16], 
acknowledging both to be equal. 

The criteria for the classification of teachings in "The 
Mirror" are their attitude towards mind, nature. and prac
tices. The general framework for the analysis of Chan 
doctrines in "The Mirror" is provided in terms of ti-yong 
(substance/essence and function) paradigm [ 17]. which 
is exactly Zong-mi's approach [ 18]. True. this approach 
is used in a far less sophisticated way than in Zong-mi's 
writings. therefore. as far as the authorship of "The 
Mirror" is concerned, it seems likely that the author was 
exclusively a Chan adept not very well versed in dog
matic issues. That Zong-mi's approach is followed by 
"The Mirror" is apparent from the extensive use of the 
term "awareness", a crucial one in Zong-mi's "sub-

stance/function" paradigm. both in philosophical and 
practical Chan dimensions [ 19]. 

Probably following the pattern of Zong-mi's "Chan 
Preface", 'The Mirror" opens up with the exposition of 
the "tradition" (Tang. ii~. Chin. f$) of "one mind" [20], 
which constitutes the core of the Chan teaching in general. 
In fact. this expository part reproduces the passages from 
the "Chan Preface" and "Chan Chart" [21 ]. introducing 
the concept of mind as the source of all teachings and 
practice. The following pages provide the representation 
of mind as "the sphere of mind". or the "mind ground" 
(Tang. . l . : . Chin. {.dtlJ) producing "miraculous func
tion" (~!:Jr ffl) inseparable from mind; the defilements are 
described as adventitious; they should be removed from 
the practice. The whole rhetoric of this passage in "The 
Mirror" allows to suggest that we have here part of the 
exposition of the "teaching that reveals that the true mind 
is the nature" (lJ[ Jf ~ {; llP tt ~). the summons of Zong
mi's classification adopted both in his "Inquiry into the 
Origin of Man" and "The Chan Preface." [22] The quota
tion from the final section of the first part of the first juan 
of the "Chan Chart", together with the remarks at the end of 
the text. support this view [23]. However, while Zong-mi 
refers this doctrine to the concept of tathagatagarbha on 
the one hand and the teachings of Heze and Hongzhou on 
the other [24], "The Mirror" avoids this linkage. Even the 
term tathllgatagarbha (Tang. ·. "i, Chin. '!HJ* i() 
appears closer to the end of the text. This "tradition" differs 
somehow from what is exposed later, i.e. the doctrines, 
or the teachings. 'The Mirror" features them as "gates" 
(Tang. i~, Chin. ril. the "one-mind" being, somehow the 
basis for all them. 

"The Mirror" singles out three basic Chan doctrines. 
First comes the "teaching/tradition of the one mind" (see 
above), the second is "the teaching of the calming of 
mind" [25] and the third is the "teaching of awakening of 
practices" [26]. The point is that there is no separate Chan 
tradition or some separate lineage which would tit into the 
scheme developed by 'The Mirror''. Quite on the contrary, 
all the quoted Chan lineages, though not specified, are 
believed to have retained elements of each doctrine. intro
duced by "The Mirror". Therefore, the compiler of the text 
did not consider it necessary to discriminate between the 
lineages or to go into detail of their specific doctrines or 
lines of transmission. One of the reasons might be that for 
the compiler of "The Mirror" and his audience the writings 
of Zong-mi were probably one of the most important, if not 
the sole. source of information on various Chan schools, 
and he took the knowledge for granted [27]. It might be 
also that the quest for the unity of Chan was so overwhelm
ing that it basically denied the discrimination between the 
Chan schools. 

Thus. all the teachings described in "The Mirror" come 
together in a sort of unity or harmony that allows each of 
them to put forward their advantages, and, at the same time, 
to diminish the drawbacks. The approach of 'The Mirror" 
is that it is not constructing the "perfect teaching" from 
various traditions, like a mosaic; the idea which lies behind 
the whole text seems to be that the perfect teaching already 
exists and needs solely to be expounded. This is more or 
less what Zong-mi also does in the final part of his "Chan 
Preface", when he reconstructs what he believes to be the 
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perfect teaching, putting its exposition into the mouth of 
Buddha. The sayings of the Patriarchs and slltras' texts are 
indications of the existence of the perfect teaching, there
fore, the sectarian discriminations between the lineages 
could well be omitted. 

'The Mirror" tends to collect the sayings of various 
traditions in order to demonstrate their legitimacy in terms 
of Buddhist orthodoxy, showing that each of them has its 
foundation both in the Buddha word and the word of Chan 
authors. As the structure of the text reveals, the basic source 
of this orthodoxy is the founder of all Chan traditions -
Bodhidharma, whose "Treatise on the Two Entrances and 
Four Practices" seems to form the framework of the Tangut 
text. "The doctrinal teachings" as such seem to be elimi
nated from the discourse, while the Chan sayings are put 
together in a way that all of them, even those which are 
known to have been criticized by Zong-mi and to contradict 
each other, agree on certain points. The basic idea here 
is that all of them actually expound the true mind, or are 
instrumental in bringing about the enlightenment, which is 
nothing but the "awakening of the nature", as "The Mirror" 
terms it [28]. 

I. The tradition of one mind 

2. The doctrine of the calming of mind 

3. The doctrine of the awakening of practices 1301 

"Chan Cart" 

I. Cultivating of mind by the elimination of delusion 
(Northern line) 

2. Pure mind free from any support (Ox-head line) 

3. Directly revealing mind as nature [31] (Southern and Heze 
lines) 

The point is that "The Mirror" does not affiliate any of 
the teachings or Chan doctrines it features with a corre
sponding Chan lineage known from history. It does not 
even mention them. Thus. one may suggest that the whole 
idea behind the compilation of the Tangut text was differ
ent: not to demonstrate that the lineages are essentially 
close, but to construct the perfect Chan school without any 
sectarian division. For this reason, all the sectarian notions, 
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It is also interesting that the classification of the teach
ings, provided by "The Mirror", has actually not so much 
in common with that of Zong-mi, whose authority "The 
Mirror" constantly invokes. The idea implied in the Tangut 
text is not to harmonize Chan and the doctrinal schools, but 
to find a common ground within the complex of Chan itself 
and to show that some s1/tras, basically the Huayan-jing 
and the "S1/tra of the Perfect Enlightenment", coincide with 
Chan views [29]. 

If compared with the classification schemes of Zong
mi, "The Mirror" reveals in particular that its approach 
to classification is different: while Zong-mi tends to 
structure the teachings in ascending order, 'The Mirror" 
starts with the exposition of the ultimate doctrine of "one 
mind", which is the basis for all others, both in theory and 
in practice. The misunderstanding of this doctrine of 
"one mind" results in the "exhaustion and fatigue", as "The 
Mirror" puts it, and the fruit of the Thus Come cannot thus 
be attained. The classification scheme of "The Mirror" 
is represented in Table I. This scheme is different 
from what Zong-mi developed elsewhere in "Chan Chart" 
(see Table 2). 

Table I 

I. Contemplating the truth 

2. Sudden enlightenment based on the rise of thought 

3. Pure mind free from any support 

Table 2 

"The Mirror" 

I. The tradition of one mind 

2. The calming of mind 

3. The awakening of practices 

lineages, etc. remain omitted. Since the source of the vari
ety of the practices is seen in the "one mind" principle. it is 
quite natural to employ as its theoretical basis the tradition 
of Avala~saka and Huayan masters. as well as the selected 
Chan sayings related to that tradition (especially Zheng
guan and Zong-mi). In effect, for every Chan teaching 'The 
Mirror" provides the authority sources, which are basically 
the same for every teaching described (see Table 3). 
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Table 3 

Doctrine Source of Authority 

Chan Chart, Avatamsaka-szltra, Chan master Guifeng, 51/rangama-
szltra, Szltra of Contemplation of Good and Evil in Mahayana, 

One mind I seeing nature Master (Ming), Treatise on the Awakening of Faith, Master Xuan-
shi, Zheng-guan. Sz/tra of the Golden Light, Sixth Patriarch, 
Vasubandhu. Nagarjuna, Huangbo, Master (Shi) 

Calming of mind Bodhidharma 

Contemplating the truth 
Avatamsaka-szltra, Seventh Patriarch, Sixth Patriarch, Awakening 
of Faith 

Sudden enlightenment based on the rise of thought Seventh Patriarch 
---

Pure mind free from support 
Avatamsaka-szltra, Szitra of the Perfect Enlightenment, (Shi-luo), 

Sixth Patriarch 

Awakening practices Bodhidharma 

"Perfect Teaching" !321 Zong-mi, Avatan:zsaka-szltra, Zheng-guan. 

It is not easy to determine the correlation between the 
classification scheme suggested by "The Mirror" and the 
original Zong-mi's ideas which. no doubt, had influenced 
the author of the Tangut text. But hardly any clear identifi
cations are possible: for example, Zong-mi connects the 
teaching of the "mind without any support" with the Ox
head tradition. while "The Mirror" features Avatamsaka

szltra, "The Szltra of Perfect Enlightenment", the Sixth 
Patriarch and one Shi-luo as the main authorities to support 
it. Further, this teaching is not considered as an independent 
one but as a sub-type of the broader doctrine of the "calm
ing of mind". Actually, while expounding this teaching. the 
compiler of "The Mirror" bears in mind something differ
ent from the Ox-head lineage: he does not refer to Zong
mi's criticism of that line. present both in the "Chan Chart" 
and the "Chan Preface", although both works were un
doubtedly known to him. 

The same is the case with "the calming of mind teach
ing" which "The Mirror" establishes as a sort of a broader 
framework. incorporating three other smaller teachings 
(contemplating the truth, awakening based on the thought, 
and the mind free from support), while Zong-mi tends to 
apply the term "calming" to the Hongzhou lineage [33]. 
The use of "the calming of mind" as a general term for 

a variety of contemplation practices, with the ultimate goal 
of attaining the direct "seeing of nature", bears resemblance 
to the concepts of Dao-xin [34]. though "The Mirror" pro
vides no evidence of the knowledge of Dao-xin's work [35]. 
Each of the practices mentioned is instrumental in the proc
ess of realization. and of no independent value, being 
merely part of an integral process of perfection. 

The criticism of the teaching of "the calming of mind" 
in the notes by the author of 'The Mirror" shows mainly 
the underestimation of the importance of the "one mind" 
concept and neglect of the crucial role of the practices, or 
perhaps the lack of experienced teachers. It also does not 
mention any ethical or ontological consequences of the 
later Hongzhou teaching [36]. The "substance/function" 
paradigm, crucial to Zong-mi in his criticism of the Hong
zhou lineage, does not occur in this context either [37], but 
it is certainly implied: the teaching of the calming of mind 
is possible due to the ever-present enlightened mind, whose 
existence it manifests. As the compiler puts it, the teaching 
of the "calming of mind" should be accompanied by the 
adequate way of perfection and understanding of mind 
as nature. In this way its aim can be achieved, and the true 
nature is revealed. 

2. Understanding of Chan 

The question arises of what the Chan teaching "The 
Mirror" was intended to propagate. and what was the actual 
purpose of the composition of the text. To answer this ques
tion. one needs to pay special attention to the author's notes 
closer to the end of the extant part of the text: 

··F urthcr. what is said in s1ftras and .~llstras of the 
doctrine of the awakening or the nature and the Southern 
line of' Chan. is all about "no-mind" or "no
thoughts" [teachings]. These two do not differ. Previously. 

those who were folio\\ ing the Chan rites did not under
stand the meaning of the "no-mind 11 in this fashion. [there
fr1rc] resembling stubs and stones. They said: "When dis
crimination and \ icws disappear. the 'no-mind' arrives 11 • 

To say so means to cease to Sl!c [the nature] and leads to 
great sins" [38]. 

As is obvious from the passage, the text of "The 
Mirror" does not concern the description or criticism of the 
Chan lineages no longer extant; it deals only with establish
ing harmony between the teaching of.1·!11ras and .1'astras and 
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the Southern line of Chan in terms of the doctrine of the 
awakening of the nature. What is curious is the understand
ing of the dominant Southern tradition: 'The Mirror" seeks 
to bring together the teachings of Shen-hui, Huangbo, 
Hui-neng, Zong-mi, Wo-lun [39] and other Chan masters 
on the grounds of Huayan theory and the doctrine of 
"no-mind". What is more interesting, the Hangzhou line in 
the whole is represented only by a single quotation from 
Huangbo, while other personalities of the lineage are not 
mentioned at all [40]. Such understanding of Chan of the 
Southern line is probably due to the continued Zong-mi's 
lineage in Xi Xia: Huangbo was perhaps a more welcome 
figure than other radical Hangzhou leaders, since once he 
was a friend and master of Pei Xiu, and, for some time, also 
a student of Zong-mi. More evidence could be that "The 
Mirror" advocates the idea of the Seventh Patriarch under 
which the title Shen-hui was known [ 4 I]. One major shift 
in the thought of Zong-mi's followers can be traced in "The 
Mirror" as well: the Sixth Patriarch Hui-neng often appears 
on its pages, while Zong-mi himself never quoted Hui-neng 
directly [ 42). 

The Tangut text also provides a description of the rela
tionship between the three teachings as given in "The 
Mirror" and the teachings listed by Zong-mi in his 
"Commentary on the Siitra of Perfect Enlightenment" 
(i.e. ::k1JJJi11!1U~::k~ty). Although "The Mirror" 
points out certain differences in the classification scheme, it 
mentions, however, that they are minor [43]. According to 
"The Mirror", the awakening to the degree of the total iden-

awakening of nature~ the true mind ~ faith 

calming of mind 

contemplation of the truth 

43 

tity ofliving beings' mind with the Buddha produces a "true 
understanding" (l)i ~ in the Chinese rendering), which 
serves as the foundation for the practice, leading to the 
emergence of the "Womb of the Thus Come". It seems 
rather tempting to identify the "true understanding" 
(l)i ~) of "The Mirror" with the "knowing", or "aware
ness", of Shen-hui and Zong-mi. Given its connection with 
the "Womb of the Thus Come" and the "teaching that re
veals the nature", this suggestion does not at all seem 
unlikely (44). 

As it is clear from the Tangut text, the supreme author
ity for all the three teachings is provided by Bodhidharma, 
who is said to have propagated all of them. In general, 'The 
Mirror" tends to avoid the radicalism of the non-duality 
to preserve the approach of Zong-mi in his criticism of the 
Hogzhou lineage. The "no-thought" and "no-mind" con
cepts are introduced from the point of view of practical 
necessity. Being followed alone, they can provoke the 
deadly sin of misunderstanding the Buddha nature and lead 
to fatigue and weariness because of not achieving the 
ultimate goal. According to the text, there is a basic unity 
of wisdom, faith and practice, and only within this unity 
each of those teachings is able to contribute to the attaining 
of the fruit of Buddhahood. "The Mirror" ends with the 
conclusion on the urgency of establishing a harmonious 
teaching. 

Chan, as it is outlined in the composition, might be 
represented as follows (the functions and capacities of the 
teaching are marked in bold): 

Table 4 

awakening through the rise of thought ->cessation of discrimination (no-mind) ~ wisdom 

mind free from support 

awakening the practice~ perfection ~ compassion 1451 

Put together, the nine functions highlighted above 
seem to constitute, according to "The Mirror", the "perfect 
teaching", in which a multitude of hodhisattva virtues is 
complete. 

To construct a harmonious doctrine, "The Mirror" 
resorts to the ideas of Zheng-guan: 

"[There arc four ways to attain the enlightened mind]. 
The first is the rejection of the words of wisdom. that is 

the awakening of the true knowledge of objects. (It corre

sponds with the teaching of the awakening of the nature 
- K. S. ). The second . is the true awakening of the 

enlightened mind. which demonstrates pure intentions 
(i.e. the way of the calming of mind -K. S.). The third is 
harmony bet\\een contemplation with wisdom. which fol

lills all the practices (i.e. the teaching of the practices -

K. S. ). The fourth is the way of hodhi which. from the 

attraction towards a !lower. produces the perfect fruit 

(i.e. the unity of all the three teachings - K. S.). Bodhi
dharma himself preached the three teachings of the awak

ening of nature, calming of mind and performing the prac
tices. [These three are] like the three legs of a tripod - if 

one is missing. the whole thing does not exist" [46]. 

Thus, the essence of the three ways of attaining the 
enlightened mind are the Chan methods of contemplation, 
supported by Huayan doctrines of tathiigatagarhha and 
Buddha nature. 

There is one more problem which the contents of 
'The Mirror" pose: it is its relation to the "sudden/gradual" 
paradigm. Judging from the descriptions provided both 
by the main body of the text and by the author's notes, 
"The Mirror" in all likelihood follows the "sudden enlight
enment/ gradual cultivation" paradigm characteristic of 
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Zong-mi. At least, numerous sayings cited in the final part 
of the text. contain indications that perfection or cultivation 
should be attained through kalpas, or unceasingly, "day and 
night". We also find in the text a number of sayings pecu
liar to "The Mirror". like "direct or sudden attainment of 
the innate purity of mind" [47] (Tang.'' •'t., Chin. il['[\%), 
which is a quotation from Zong-mi, or, for example, "direct 
understanding". I incline to regard both as synonymous to 

the "sudden awakening". The term "sudden enlightenment" 
(Tang. f. '· , -c, Chin. ~Ji: ttf l is also present, but it should be 
treated with caution. since it is used in the context of the 
"calming of mind" teaching, whose independent value is 
questioned by "The Mirror". The fact that the author of 
"The Mirror" generally shares Zong-mi's approaches seems 
to support the suggestion. 

3. Relationship between "The Mirror" and Bodhidharma's 
"Treatise of the Two Entrances and Four Practices" 

In the part on the "teaching of the practices", "The 
Mirror" turns directly to Bodhidharma's 'Treatise of the 
Two Entrances and Four Practices". which it quotes 
abundantly, starting with the section on the "Four Prac
tices" [48]. According to "The Mirror". the goal of the 
practice is to cleanse the innate true mind and to attain the 
state of "no-mind" and "cessation of discriminative 
thoughts". as "The Mirror" puts it [49]. The process is par
allel to the awakening of compassion, protecting living be
ings and accomplishing the merits of bodhisattva. Thus the 
unity of faith. wisdom and compassion is achieved. 

In order to understand better the relationship between 
the two texts' approaches. let us turn once more to the 
problem of the composition of the Tangut text. Its first part 
is devoted to the exposition of the "one mind" and the 
"calming of mind" teachings: the second is the explication 
of the doctrine of the practices with quotations from the 
treatise of Bodhidharma: and the third provides Zong-mi's 
criticism of various traditions. introduction of "no-mind" 
concept and contains an exposition of a suggested "perfect 
teaching". The message of the first part of "The Mirror" 
is clear: it is to demonstrate both the presence of the 
innate pure mind in all living beings and its key role in the 

process of enlightenment. Applying mostly the sayings 
of Zong-mi and quotations from Avatan:zsaka-siitra", the 
Tangut text seems to follow the very sense of the first part 
of Bodhidharma's treatise which deals with the "entrance 
through principle" (@ }._) [50]. Not surprisingly, the 
concept of the "wall-contemplation" occurs in this part of 
the Tangut compilation. Therefore. although the first page 
of "The Mirror" is missing. one may suppose that it 
contained the part of Bodhidharma's work treating "the 
entrance of the principle", with a view to uniting Chan with 
the doctrinal teachings in order to bring about a harmonious 
whole on the basis of Bodhidharma's treatise which was 
probably held in great esteem in Xi Xia. or in the lineage of 
Zong-mi. This suggestion seems to be even more reason
able if we take into account that Bodhidharma, alongside 
Zong-mi, was among the few Chan or Chan-influenced au
thors known in Xi Xia. It would have been interesting to 
trace the title of the Tangut text to the metaphor of mirror, 
peculiar to the early Chan [51 ]. especially if one bears in 
mind the existing relation between the metaphor and Chan 
practices. But, surely this association is merely speculative, 
since we do not know the exact title of the work. 

4. Conclusion. The ideal, or "perfect" teaching 

The final portion of 'The Mirror" will probably never 
be found. It could be appropriate to provide a synopsis of 
that alleged "ideal teaching" that seems to have been elabo
rated by "The Mirror", since the general intention of its 
author is more or less clear: it is a quest to establish an ideal 
teaching based on the highest possible authority, the 
Buddha and his 28th successor - Bodhidharma. This 
teaching should also be based on the most profound of 
the concepts of Buddhism. which were the "sudden teach
ing" and the "perfect teaching" of Avatan:zsaka-siitra and 
"The S1/tra of Perfect Enlightenment". as well as "Awaken
ing of Faith in Mahayana" [52]. The understanding of 
Avatam.wka-s1ltra doctrines in "The Mirror" is not what 
one w~uld expect: the text undoubtedly holds it in a sort of 
doctrinal authority but no theoretical consequences follow 
yet. 'The Mirror" contains no discussion either on favorite 
Huayan topics like the "ten profundities", "interpenetrating 
of phenomena and principle", etc. According to the text, the 
ideal teaching is rooted in the "sphere of mind" (or "mind
ground") serving as the source of all dharrnas and provid
ing the attainment of a sudden enlightenment through 

"knowing" or "awareness". In this, 'The Mirror" no doubt 
positions itself in the lineage of Zong-mi to whom "aware
ness" was a crucial term describing the functioning of the 
ever-luminous selt~nature [53]. Moreover, the process of 
enlightenment, also termed as an "arrival" at the state of 
"no-mind", is thought to be accompanied with a permanent 
practice and cultivation, which leads to the attaining of the 
supreme virtues of boddhisatt1·a. Once the unity of faith, 
wisdom and merits is achieved, the ultimate realization 
of the ever-present condition of identity between the mind 
and the Buddha takes place. The practical dimension here 
is provided both by various contemporary Chan practices, 
incorporated into the framework of spiritual advance 
preached by Bodhidharma. The Southern line, mentioned in 
"The Mirror" is, therefore, not the lineage of Mazu or Heze, 
it is used as a general term for all of the appropriate Chan 
practices which could be grounded in Huayan theory and, 
for this reason, comply with the ultimate teaching of the 
Buddha [54]. 

The usage of the phrase "Southern line" in the Tangut 
text is similar to the way the word "Chan" was used in 
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Tibet. It should be noted that the Tibetan Chan was 
a unique trend of thinking, peculiar to Tibet, not represent
ing any Chinese tradition, be it Northern, Southern or 
Baotang [55]. The Tangut "Southern line", as presented in 
"The Mirror", also does not correspond to the real Southern 
School of China (neither of the classical nor of the earlier 
periods); it is representative of an independent development 
based on its own preconditions. Keeping in mind the paral
lels with the approach of Chinul, one may conclude that 
Xi Xia was close to establishing its own Chan tradition, 
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independent of the Chinese influences. The source for this 
tradition was the doctrine of Zong-mi. This conclusion al
lows us to position the development of Tangut Buddhism, 
at least in its Chinese dimension in the line of the Korean 
Son, which also emerged from the writings of Chinul, who 
based himself on the ideas of Zong-mi. The heritage of 
Zong-mi in Xi Xia was so influential that it had a certain 
impact on recession of other Chan traditions, especially that 
ofHongzhou lineage (56]. 

Appendices 

Table 5 

Classification of teachings by Zong-mi from "The Preface to the Collection of Chan Sources". 
Chan doctrines in the relation to the "teachings" 

Chinese Tangut 

1'* '11t -~~--- ----- -- --- -·- ----

,~,~~if ~~ \kf n ~~ -- ---

?tU@!!\li~ ~~ ~H ftl JI~ 
--- -·------------ - --- ----- ----- --

~*~-~iY-!~_ ~~-l,"li 

~ 
- - -- - _____ _j~t- --------

~i\~'li~f§ 
- ---- ------- -- ----

Jilt ~Wt ~t ~) A#~ t~ 
~g~·ii~;f§ ~ :~ it1t ~~~ h~atn 
i~ ffe !ii -L" !lP ·11 Mi '*~ *L r;;i i:ll ·M «i!L 

Table 6 

Classification of teachings by "The Mirror" * 

Chinese Tan gut 

-{,1/ ~·lift {I~ !lit fJc ~~ 

ffiL"r~~ '1i tt 
~••~r~ ~~ ~1 ~rt. ·~~ M 
~~~JitlH~ 1f~n tfi ~il\ '4<t ~t 
ie"~mt~r~ ~q ~ ~ ~\~ ~t 

fi.€r~IDt ~lli f~ Oi 

• The teachings marked with character r~ are the subdivisions of the doctrine of "calming" or "tranquility of mind". The tradition of 
"seeing the nature" sometimes is styled as "awakening of nature" as it is sometimes referred to in "The Mirror" itself. The teachings 
marked with r~ ~arc greater subdivisions of the classification scheme. 
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Selected name list of characters in the "Chan Preface" [57] 
and "The Mirror", and the list of Chan schools 

Chinese Tangut 

i¥i {)t 1 ~rit 
;ft~ JZL H 
1*~ =n1. 1111 
'§'ft lrik i4 
7(-fl ~~ JtL 
~M }_fl~ }y 
4-lili ftt, [i'~ 

Ei:i~ l~~l *~ 
i¥i* JHftl 
it* ~t n~ 
~HI {f '),'I;_ 

fiJJ~ i;t 411~ 
~~ i~~ '.0i 
Him JU, 1}t 
BJrnf!i 11~ 'hl 
~'1fU ~Li 1Yfijc 
m:ti '9-lrL ~l 
~fi ~t rtt 
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38. Original text, author's commentary. fasc. 13 b. 
39. Wo-lun is actually criticized in "The Mirror" for not understanding properly the "no-mind" and "no-thought" teachings. 
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Tangut State". 
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There is hardly solid evidence of Hui-neng's substantial popularity in Xi Xia. See Shi Jin-bo, "Translation of the "Fragments of the Tangut 
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E. N. Tyomkin 

PATANJALl'S COMMENTARY ON A SUTRA BY PA~INI V, 3.99 

In the last quarter of the nineteenth century, the world's 
leading Sanskritologists were engaged in an animated dis
cussion about Patafijali, the author of the Mahabha.u·a [I], 
trying to date his life and activities. And since Patafijali's 
commentary on P. V, 3. 99 mentions the Mauryas, represen
tatives of the famous imperial dynasty, naturally enough, 
no one participant in the discussion could not pass over this 
commentary in silence. Later authors, outstanding philolo
gists and historians of the twentieth century, also made their 
contribution to the question [2]. Heatedly debated was vir
tually every word in Patafijali's commentary, and the schol
ars who took part in the controversy disagreed profoundly 
on both the translation and interpretation of the text. More
over, each was entirely convinced he was right. The only 
scholar who evinced any doubt in the correctness of his 
own understanding of Patafijali's commentary was Theodor 
Goldstiicker. He was also the first to espy irony in it and its 
possible significance for historians, though he was not 
brave enough to provide interpretation of his own [3]. 

The translation Th. Goldstiicker proposed was not ade
quate. generally speaking. as were also unsatisfactmy the 
translations of the other eminent scholars who took part in 
the discussion. The participants' extensive grammatical 
background, their thorough knowledge of texts by Par:iini. 
Patafijali, as well as later grammarian-commentators, is 
worthy of great respect. Nevertheless, their failure to form 
a consensus on a reasonable interpretation is. unfortunately. 
evident. Almost all of them were philologists or linguists. 
and were generally unable to examine the text from the 
viewpoint of the historian, as Goldstiicker suggested to. For 
this reason, they all failed to notice the irony in Patafijali's 
commentmy and to grasp its historical significance. 

I consciously do not go into the details of the discus
sion itself, which is fascinating and instructive: such 
an analysis would require a book, not an article. The reader 
can find the participants' works in the bibliography 
appended to this article. 

Let us turn now to Patafijali's commentary on P. V, 
3. 99 which reads as follows: apw7ya ity-ucvate latredan; na 
sidhvati .. i:ivah skandah vi.i:iikha iii. kim kiiranam. maurvair 
hird17ya-arthdbhir arc<~'7 prakalpilii~1 .. bhavei liisu na .;~l'lil. 
y<is-tv-etcllf san;prati-p1ljii-artluls tiisu bhavi.1vali [4]. It 
seems that Patafijali's phrase - mauryair hiraYfya
arlhabhir arcii~1 prakalpitiilf - and the remaining text of 
Patafijali's commentary can be understood adequately. The 
Pai:iini S1!1ra V, 3. 99 is: fivik<lrlhe ca apaYfye (i.e. "[When 
forming nouns which designate depictions of those objects] 

< F. N. T\omkin. :woo 

which can serve as a means of subsistence, but cannot be 
bought or sold. [the affix kan is omitted]" [5]. It contains, 
as we see, an exception to the rule for using the secondary 
(1addhi1a) nominal word-forming affix kan (=ka), which 
has a wide range of meanings [6]. 

Patafijali comments only on the word apal'fya. 
He writes: .. 'Cannot be bought or sold', it is said there. 
[However], this is not confirmed [in practice]. For [Panini] 
means [such nouns as] Siva, Skanda~, Visakha [etc.]..But 
why? [After all]. the Mauryas, who thirsted for gold, arciilf 
prakalpitiilf ... ". We stop here before going on a translation 
of Patafijali's remark to summarize the information which 
provides the context of Par:iini - Patafijali. From this con
text we learn that: (i) the objects which Par:iini defined as 
fivik<irtha and apal'fya have the names of the gods: (ii) these 
objects are some sort of depictions of the gods; (iii) in 
forming the nouns which designate the depictions of the 
gods, the affix kan was not used in Par:iini's time, and the 
depiction of Siva. for example. was called Siva. not Sivaka: 
(iv) depictions of the gods can serve as a means of subsis
tence: (v) yet in Par:iini's time (5th century B.C.). they could 
not be and were not bought or sold: (vi) in Patafijali's time 
(2nd century B. C.). depictions of the gods were already 
an object of commerce: apanya ... idaf!1 na sidhyali. writes 
Patafijali. referring to certain deeds of the Mauryas, who 
"thirst for gold": (vii) these deeds were undoubtedly related 
to selling depictions of the gods. 

If we take into account that in specialized texts on 
graphic art - .i:ilpa1'<1stra texts - wnl=pralimcl denotes 
graven image, statue, sculpture, and the root praklrp ap
pears in the same synonymic group as k/rp and kr with the 
meanings "do. produce, create, form. construct". etc. [7]. 
then the phrase of Patafijali under discussion can be read as 
follows: "[After all,] the Mauryas, who thirsted for gold. 
manufactured graven images [of the gods to be sold]". 
Niigojfbha!la. an authoritative commentator on Patafijali 
and Kaiyata. convincingly confirms this: maurya vikretun; 
pralim<i-.i:i/pavanlas lair arc<ilf kalpil<ilf vikrelum iii .1'qo ... 
(that is. "In order to conduct commerce, the Mauryas main
tained craftsmen. These [craftsmen] made graven images 
[of the gods] for sale. This is the meaning [of the passage in 
Patafijali])" [8]. 

The sarcasm that permeates the concluding phrases 
of Patafijali's commentary. so telling for the historian. now 
becomes evident and intelligible: bhavel l<isu na s1·ii1, 
ycls-tv-e1<1~1 san;prali-p1lj<i-arth<is t!lsu bhavi.1.rn1i ("Weil 
now. [as it stands. when forming nouns for] those [graven 
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images of the gods that are traded, the affix kan] cannot be 
used, [but when forming nouns for] those [graven images 
of the gods] that are [not] objects [of commerce], but great 
veneration [and at the same time are a means of subsis
tence, apparently] one can") [9]. 

Patafijali distinguishes here between two types of 
graven images of the gods: (i) graven images which, in 
violation of the traditions, were blasphemously traded by 
the Mauryas; (ii) graven images which served as an object 
of great veneration for the truly pious and were at the same 
time a means of subsistence (san:ipratipzijiirthcl [arccl~]). as 
Patafijali terms them. Further. Kaiyata explains how and for 
whom these sampratipzlj1/rthzl [arczl~] served as a means 
of subsistence: .1·zls-tv-etzl iii .. 1'<1~ parig~·hya g~·had a{anti 
1£/s1·-i11·-arthah ("And those which" [we find in Patafijali] 
arc those [graven images of the gods] with which [impover
ished hrahmanas] go from house to house [asking for 
alms]") [10]. 

We can now quote in translation the entire text of 
Patafijali's commentary: "'Cannot be bought and sold' is 
what is said there. [However,] this is not confirmed [by the 
facts. Alier all, Pai:iini] means [those nouns such as] Siva, 
Skandah. Visakha [and the like]. But why'.' [After all,] the 
Mauryas. thirsting for gold, produced graven images [of the 
gods for sale]. Well now, [as it stands. when forming nouns 
for] those [graven images of the gods that are traded. the 
affix kan] cannot be used, [but when forming nouns for] 
those [graven images of the gods] that are [not] objects [of 
commerce]. but great veneration [and at the same time are 
a means of subsistence, apparently] one can". 

We summarize in conclusion the important and viable 
information one can extract from the preceding: 

I. the Mauryas maintained craftsmen and delivered 
their goods - statues of the gods - to market; 

2. the Mauryas sold statues of the gods in violation 
of the traditions attested by Pai:iini, and this trade 
was still viewed by the brahmanas of Patafijali's time 
as sacrilege; 

3. this trade was undoubtedly important for the finan
cial policy of the Mauryas. 

In closing, we note that in medieval texts of the 
.~ilpm'<lstra, such noun formations as .vivaka, viisudevaka, 
etc. are used as fully acceptable designations for depictions 
(including statues) of the corresponding divinities [ 11 ]. 
Clearly, the trade in statues of the gods under the Mauryas 
and subsequent social practice had an effect that was 
reflected in the language. But this necessarily means that 
the means of forming nouns that designate depictions of the 
gods can serve as a useful means for the relative dating of 
Sanskrit texts. 

Patafijali's commentary undoubtedly looks like a sar
castic remark by a contemporary of the Mauryas. And, in 
this fashion, can itself serve as an argument in the question 
of dating Patafijali. Regrettably, the venerable scholars who 
debated the dates of Patafijali's life and his activities failed 
to notice this in the heat of their dispute. 

The production of statues of the gods for temples and 
domestic altars took place before the "avaricious Mauryas" 
and was, undoubtedly, a pious deed. Both temples and 
priests found ways to remunerate craftsmen without resort
ing to the blasphemous practice of buying and selling. This 
is the tradition - so natural for a devout person who did 
not distinguish in his consciousness between a depiction 
and an original - that was broken by the rapacious 
Mauryas. We can be sure that only a pressing need for 
funds compelled them to embark on such a sacrilegious 
practice. 
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PRESENTING THE COLLECTIONS 

K. N. Yuzbachian 

ARMENIAN MANUSCRIPTS IN ST. PETERSBURG 

fhe present article seeks to introduce to readers the collec
ions of Armenian manuscripts held at the National Library 
if Russia ( 112 items). at the St. Petersburg Branch of the 
nstitute of Oriental Studies ( 441 items). the St. Petersburg 
>tale University (5 items). the State Hermitage (7 items). 
he St. Petersburg Branch of the Russian Academy of 
>ciences Archive (I item), and the Institute of Russian 
_iterature (I item). 537 items in all. After the collections 
n Matenadaran (Erevan). Venice. Vienna, and Jerusalem, 
he Petersburg collections make up one of the largest in the 
,vorld. The collections arose of their own accord and today 
1rovide a more or less full overview of medieval manu
;cripts. We do not speak here of the comparative value of 
ndividual manuscripts. but it is worth noting that several 
nanuscripts are of obvious significance. 

The St. Petersburg Branch of the Institute of Oriental 
>tudies holds manuscripts with works by the most 
mportant Armenian historians: Moses of Khoren. Lewand, 
Jkhtanes. Asolik. One also finds there an extremely rare 
nanuscript created in Ani. the medieval Armenian capital, 
lated to 1298. copyist Elbayrik. illustrated by Chatchatur 
call number B 44). 

The Hermitage collection has in its holdings a volume 
if the Four Gospels (call number VP-IOI 0) dated to 1395. 
t is illustrated by the famous artist Tserun. Another manu
;cript, a Bible from the late thirteenth - early fourteenth 
:entury (Armenian Cilicia) illuminated by Huseph and 
Vlartiros. also draws special attention. 

The colophons of the Armenian manuscripts are of inde
iendent value, and a significant number of them will soon 
ippear in the general catalogue of Armenian manuscripts in 
>t. Petersburg collections, prepared by the author of this arti
:le for publication. This catalogue gives the chance to drop 
1 new glance at the collections under discussion. 

The manuscript section of the National Library of Rus
;ia, the former Imperial Library, then the M. E. Saltykov
>chedrin State Public Library. took shape at the very be
iinning of the nineteenth century. The basis for the manu
;cript section (or, as it was once known. the manuscript de
JOI) was laid by materials from the famed collection of 
>. P. Dubrovsky. P. P. Dubrovsky was the Depot's first 
:urator [I]. By 1812, the Depot held manuscripts in 38 lan
lUages; Oriental manuscripts were represented in all their 
liversity. According to official documents, the Depot 
ilready held two Armenian manuscripts at that time [2]. 

K. N. Yu1hachian. 2000 

As we learn from the Public library's Report, in 1814 
"the Armenian Araratsky presented as a gift an Armenian 
prayer-book, titled shar-akan in Armenian, with many 
miniature adornments and gilding" [3]. In the Report for 
1815, we read that the director of the Library. A. N. Olenin. 
presented as a gift an Armenian prayer-book in octavo [4]. 
Two years later, Olenin donated another prayer-book to the 
Library, a manuscript on paper of duodecimo [5]. Also in 
1817, two manuscripts were acquired from the Frolov 
collection [6]. In 1818, the library received manuscript 
donations from Lazarev and I. loannisian. In the 1820s and 
1830s, the Library acquired a number of extensive collec
tions of Oriental manuscripts. but they contained few 
Armenian manuscripts. Several manuscripts were acquired 
in 1831 [7]. When a composite catalogue of Oriental manu
scripts was being prepared for publication about the middle 
of the nineteenth century. the Manuscript section of the 
Library contained only 11 Armenian manuscripts. 

The collection of Armenian manuscripts grew slowly 
through individual. and frequently haphazard. acquisitions. 
which receive brief mention in the literature. A large collec
tion was acquired in 1891: 44 items transferred through the 
intercession of N. Y. Marr. These were manuscripts copied 
in the Armenian colonies of Poland and Ukraine, mainly in 
Kamenets-Podolski, and primarily liturgical in content [8]. 

The collection was also augmented after the 1917 
Revolution in Russia, and also through individual acquisi
tions; Armenian manuscripts were concentrated in the 
Asiatic Museum, a predecessor of the St. Petersburg Branch 
of the Institute of Oriental Studies. 

At present, Armenian manuscripts at the National 
Library of Russia are held in three collections: 

I. Manuscripts included in B. Dom's composite cata
logue: 11 items. They were described by M. Brosset during 
the directorship ofO!enin. 

2. The Armenian new series. The collection was 
begun with 5 manuscripts from a lot of I 09 brought by 
K. Tischendorf in 1859 [9]. It includes 56 items. filed under 
Nos. 1-56 and 60. but manuscript No. 28 has been lost. 
The Library's reports contain brief records on these acquisi
tions. There is also an old card catalogue that contains 
information on the sources of the acquisitions. 

3. The Armenian special collection containing 
44 items. It consists of manuscripts acquired through 
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N. Y. Marr in 1891. The report for that year includes brief 
annotations drawn up by Marr on 12 manuscripts. 

Additionally, one Armenian manuscript is listed in the 
National Library of Russia's collection of manuscripts in 
various languages, bringing the total number of Armenian 
manuscripts to I 11. 

The collection of Armenian manuscripts at the 
St. Petersburg Branch of the Institute of Oriental Studies is 
nearly as old as the collection in the National Library of 
Russia. Manuscripts acquisitions began in the first years of 
the Asiatic Museum, founded in 1818 and transformed in 
1930 into the Institute of Oriental Studies (today the 
St. Petersburg Branch of the Institute of Oriental Studies). 
The history of the Institute collection was studied 
by R. R. Orbeli who for many years was the curator of 
the Armenian and Georgian manuscripts. Information 
on the Armenian manuscripts in the collection of the 
St. Petersburg Branch of the Institute of Oriental Studies 
is based here on her article devoted to the manuscripts 
(see n. 14 ). "The collection began to take shape over nearly 
a century, in almost the same year as the Asiatic Museum 
itself ( 1818). The first Armenian manuscript to be acquired 
was recorded in the proceedings of the Academy of 
Sciences in 1828. The last large acquisition took place in 
1919. Additional manuscripts and small collections were 
acquired until 1939. The Institute collection contains 
a number of materials of much interest, which have served 
as the basis for research in Armenian studies. Many of the 
manuscripts have not yet been studied and may prove to be 
of value to contemporary researchers. 

[ ... ]The collection took shape from various sources; 
one finds several private collections (which may not be rep
resented in full. but in certain selections) and individual 
acquisitions. The study and description of various copies 
at one time drew the attention of leading scholars. Their 
labours lcti traces both in the scholarly literature and on 
the pages of the manuscripts which preserve numerous 
notes of researches. 

The collection grew afier its initial formation thanks 
to purchases and gifis. Some volumes bear the seal of the 
library of the Pedagogical section of Oriental languages 
at the Ministry of Foreign Affairs. These copies made their 
way to the Academy of Sciences thanks to the intercession 
of the Asiatic department, which initially received them. 
Moreover, a number of manuscripts were acquired by 
the Academy of Sciences as the result of special expedi
tions dispatched to save documents (for example, the 
Van collection). 

It should be noted that the real history of the Asiatic 
Museum's collection of Armenian manuscripts began with 
Academician Ch. D. Frahn ( 1782-1851 ). the Museum's 
first director. whose interest in the manuscript legacy of the 
East extended to Armenian written sources as well. Many 
Armenian manuscripts acquired by the Museum during 
Frahn's tenure bear his autograph, translations of headings. 
registration numbers. and other notes. In 1844. Frahn drew 
up a catalogue of Armenian manuscripts at the Asiatic 
Museum; it lists 22 manuscripts. In 1846, Frahn's catalogue 
was published in Academician Dom's "Das Asiatischc 
Museum" [I OJ on the basis of an autograph copy today held 
in the Institute collection. 

But the most consistent and long-standing collector 
and investigator of Armenian manuscripts for the Asiatic 

Museum was undoubtedly Academician M. Brosset 
( 1802-1880), who was primarily a specialist in Georgian 
studies, but also took interest in Armenian and Caucasian 
studies in general too. As an acting member of the 
St. Petersburg Academy of Sciences, M. Brosset strove to 
create within it a centre for Russian scholarly Caucasian 
studies and to raise it to the necessary level. M. Brosset 
maintained long-term ties with scholars and collectors of 
antiquities in Armenia and Georgia and knew the extensive 
repositories and private collections of manuscripts in the 
East, Transcaucasia, and Western Europe; relying on 
the aid of local dwellers during his travels, he tirelessly 
acquired materials for the collections of the Asiatic 
Museum. These included originals and replicas created at 
M. Brosset's behest on the basis of copies that interested 
him. Thanks to the labours of this outstanding collector and 
scholar, the collection of Armenian manuscripts not only 
grew for many years, but was abundantly employed in his 
scholarly investigations. M. Brosset's contribution is to 
a certain extent marked by his personal interests which 
were focused on historical writings. After Brosset's death, 
the Armenian and Georgian collections were augmented 
( 1884) with manuscripts from his private collection; at that 
time, his archive was transferred to the Asiatic Museum. 

Afier a significant interruption, in 1893, the collection 
resumed its growth. Work on it was renewed and began to 
be reflected in the scholarly literature. The collection owes 
this prominence to the efforts of Russian specialists on the 
Caucasus. Individual items and large collections were 
acquired by the Asiatic Museum through its direct efforts 
and through representatives. The archaeologist and special
ist on the Caucasus S. V. Ter-Avetisian did much to 
enhance the collection. The valuable acquisitions between 
1912 and 1916 arc indissolubly bound up with his name. 

Despite the collection of Armenian manuscripts took 
shape over many decades, its description was primarily the 
result of individual scholars' interest in specific works. The 
only catalogue, that of 1844, may be regarded as one of 
historical value. Only in 1934 did S. V. Ter-Avetisian un
dertake the creation of a card catalogue of the Armenian 
manuscripts in the Institute collection. He concentrated his 
attention primarily on the registration of volumes, and 
sometimes only on the title of the first work or the general
ized heading, for example: "Book of sermons". True, the 
catalogue registered some information of a palaeographic 
nature. The catalogue project begun by Ter-Avetisian, was 
not finished by him, but was unfortunately continued by in
dividuals who lacked the necessary qualifications. Much of 
what Ter-Avetisian did, in the form of short notes on sheets 
inserted into the manuscripts, seem to have been lost for the 
most part. At the same time, alongside with the work of 
Tcr-Avetisian on the compilation of the general catalogue 
of Armenian manuscripts, the scholarly description of indi
vidual collections also began. For example, in detail were 
described the manuscripts of N. N. Muravyev-Karssky. 
This project, however, remained unfinished. Later, in 1935, 
the parchment fragments from the collection of 
K. A. Kostanian were also described by R. Shaumian ( 11]. 

If certain manuscripts were treated in specialized stud
ies and sometimes their description appeared in the minutes 
of sessions of the Historical-philological section of the 
Academy of Sciences [ 12], little was published about 
the Institute collection as a whole, which consists of nine 
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collections of varying sizes and individual items acquired 
at various times. The part of the collection which took 
shape during the lifetime of Ch. D. Frahn - the oldest part 
- can be called the "basic collection". This collection, in 
addition to individual acquisitions, contains actually two 
collections: that of P. P. Suchtelen - 1837 ( 11 volumes), 
and that of M. Brosset - 1884 ( 17 volumes). In sum, 
the "basic collection" holds 67 items. This part took shape 
between 1828 and 1884. Further acquisitions were distrib
uted in the following chronology: N. Y. Marr - 1893 
(5 volumes); G. Aganian 1912 (79 volumes); 
K. A. Abramian - 1914 ( 13 volumes); the Van collection 
- 1916 (26 volumes); K. I. Kostanian -- 1919 (2,304 
items) [ 13]; I. A. Orbeli 1923 (6 volumes); 
N. N. Muravyev-Karssky - 1905-1916 (15 volumes). 
Finally. 27 items were acquired from an unidentified 
source. but there is reason to believe that they made their 
way to the Institute from Van. The "Van collection" would 
appear to contain 53 manuscripts. In addition to collections 
acquired between 1884 and 1939. the collection of 
Armenian manuscripts was augmented by individual manu
scripts; they total 16" [14]. 

To this vast quotation from R. Orbeli one must add 
the following: in 1953. the Armenian collection was aug
mented with a number of manuscripts previously listed in 
the Georgian collection. Some of these were formerly a part 
of Brosset's archive [ 15]; others were held earlier in the 
Asiatic Museum. Later. in 1976, two manuscripts belonged 
to A. N. Akuliants entered the collection. And not long ago, 
in 1980. the Armenian collection received 24 manuscripts 
previously held in N. Marr's library which was acquired by 
the Institute in 1960; these manuscripts make up a separate 
collection. At present. the collection at the Institute consists 
of 410 Armenian manuscripts. 

As for the work on cataloguing the manuscripts. 22 
manuscripts arc included in the catalogue drawn up by 
Ch. Frahn [ 16 ]. There arc also two printed catalogues of 
7 manuscripts acquired from the Pedagogical section of 
Oriental languages at the Ministry of Foreign Affairs. The 
first of these was executed by K. P. Patkanov [ 17]. the 
second by N. Marr [ 18]. Besides, R. R. Orbeli's article "The 
Armenian manuscripts collections of the USSR Academy 
of Sciences Institute of Oriental Studies" mentioned above 
can be regarded as a sort of a catalogue as well. It should be 
added that R. R. Orbcli also drew up a card catalogue 
which still retains its value (it provides. in particular, 
a detailed information on the acquisition of manuscripts). 

The collection of the St. Petersburg State University 
holds five Armenian manuscripts. one of which is stored 
in the section of rare books at the Uni\'\:rsity's Scholarly 
library; the remainder are in the library of the Oriental 
Faculty. The manuscript in the rare book section is listed in 
the inventory of 1888 [ 19]. but the time and source of the 
acquisition of others arc not known [20]. The manuscript in 
the rare book section ("Book of Canons") was described 
and employed by S. Tigranian [21 ]. Among the manu
scripts of the Oriental Faculty is a copy of the "Interpreta
tions of Grammar" by lohannes Erznkatsi made from the 
original, which is held at the Bibliotheque nationale 
de France. Notes in pencil on the manuscript's pages indi
cate that someone attentively read the copy. 

The collection at the State Hermitage at present holds 
seven manuscripts [22]. The collection began in 1909. 

These manuscripts are of special artistic value; they were 
described in detail and studied by T. A. lzmailova, an ex
pert in Armenian medieval miniatures [23]. The Institute of 
Russian Literature holds only one Armenian manuscript 
while the Marr collection of the St. Petersburg section 
of the Academy of Sciences Archive there is a group of 
fragments which were deciphered and numbered by 
R. A. Shaumian. 

A significant part of the Armenian manuscripts in 
St. Petersburg collections are compilations [24] and their 
thematic description would greatly obfuscate any general 
sense of the manuscripts. Any thematic division of the 
material is, at best. formal. In the forthcoming catalogue of 
the Armenian manuscripts mentioned above, it was consid
ered expedient to take as the basic unit of description the 
manuscript book as such (rather than the individual work) 
and to follow the order in which the manuscripts are listed 
and stored. The description structure is as follows: 

I. Description number (running total). 
2. Call number of the item. 
3. Heading of the description in accordance with the 

content of the copy. 
4. Heading of the work according to the copy. If there 

is no heading, it is reproduced from other sources and noted 
as such. The work's heading is given according to the colo
phon or other remarks in the manuscript. 

5. Definition of the work - descriptive or with a trans
lation of the heading (in parentheses), with references to 
catalogues. specialized literature, editions, etc. In some 
cases. the definition is contained in the heading of the de
scription. Works are described in the order of their appear
ance in the copy and are indicated with Roman numerals; 
linked works arc listed with Arabic numerals. 

6. Information on the manuscript's artistic merits: illus
trations, illumination, marginalia, etc. 

7. Information on the time and place of the copy's crea
tion, names of copyists, receivers (clients), binders and 
other persons who had a hand in the manuscript's appear
ance and its subsequent history. 

8. External description of the manuscript in the follow
ing order: collection; dimensions in cm; number of folios; 
columns of text; number of lines per folio; material; writ
ing; binding [25]. Defects were noted only for heavily 
damaged manuscripts. 

9. Bibliography for the copy (not the work). 

In reproducing text, Ii/lo abbreviations are explained 
and ideograms arc conveyed with letters. The orthography 
of the original is retained in all cases. In some instances of 
distortion. correct readings are given to clarify the meaning. 
Punctuation in Armenian texts has been adjusted in accor
dance with contemporary practice. as has the use of upper
and lower-case letters. 

Following the long-standing tradition of describing 
Armenian manuscripts, the catalogue reproduces all more 
or less significant colophons. added comments. and annota
tions (Arm. yishchatakaran and yishchatakagrutiun, that is, 
memorial annotations and comments; the term ishatakaran 
has been adopted in Russian scholarly practice). Such 
appendices are a characteristic feature of most Armenian 
manuscripts. The annotations could arise not only at the 
time of the manuscript's creation, but also much later. 
In Armenian book culture. they comprise a literary genre of 
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their own and are sometimes of greater interest than the 
manuscript's actual content (26]. The text of the annotation 
is given in the catalogue in full, with the exception of for
mulaic glorification, which is usually omitted after the title 
word. The catalogue also provides all annotations of any 
scholarly interest. The only exceptions are those ishatakarans 
already published in the well-known, soon to be completed, 
series Pamiatnye zapisi armianskikh rukopise/ (Memorial 
Annotations in Armenian Manuscripts) (27]. 

Some words must be said about the Armenian alphabet 
employed in the manuscripts. It provides a fine example of 
phonetic writing. The alphabet created by Mashtots in ap
proximately 405 contains 36 letters and corresponds to the 
language's phonetic structure. It has reached the present day 
without significant alteration. Only in the twelfth - thir
teenth century did the letter o appear to convey the combi
nation [aw] in closed syllables when it becomes a simple 
sound. At the same time, the alphabet acquired the letter [ f] 
to convey a European.fin borrowings. Over time, a flexible 
system of punctuation developed, and up to six punctuation 
marks are found in manuscripts. Texts consist of horizontal 
lines arranged from top to bottom and written from left to 
right. Abbreviations and tit/a contractions are used. Late 
manuscripts make use of ideograms. 

Armenian writing, like Greek, Latin, Georgian, and 
Slavic writing, is divided into majuscule and miniscule. The 
majuscule group (where writing is delimited by two imagi
nary parallel lines and letters remain within them for 
the most part) includes "capital", "rounded" or "proper 
mesrop" erkatagir; in the literature, it is also defined as un
cial or lapidary writing. In the catalogue, the term erkatagir 
is used. This appears to be the most ancient of Armenian 
scripts and is the formal writing for manuscripts and 
inscriptions on hard surfaces, primarily stone. Rounded 
erkatagir consists of a combination of vertical axes and 
connective arcs. Letters are not connected and there are no 
divisions between words. Rounded erkatagir was retained 
until the twelfth - thirteenth century (it was later used only 
for capital letters, headings, and introductory lines). 

Another variety of erkatagir is "straight" erkatagir, 
termed "mid-mesrop" or semi-uncial in the literature. As 
the term indicates, the arched connectors are straight in this 
style. Straight erkatagir is written vertically or with an in
cline to the right. As in the preceding case, letters are not 
connected and there are no consistent divisions between 
words. Dated documents in this script go back to the 
tenth century; it was retained until the twelfth - thirteenth 
century too. 
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Rounded and straight erkatagir form the two basic 
groups of majuscule writing. "Small erkatagir" has often 
been singled out as another variety. This is a fairly well
defined group, but it does not reveal constructive differ
ences from straight erkatagir other than its size. It does not 
seem justified to consider small erkatagir an independent 
style of writing. 

The minuscule group is defined by four parallel lines 
to arrange individual elements of letters. The basic element 
is located between the two middle lines; it can extend above 
and I or below. The miniscule group contains three styles 
of writing. Primary among them is boloragir ("round 
writing") (see fig. /); despite its name, it consists almost 
exclusively of combinations of straight lines. Letters are 
usually written with an incline to the right, and there is a 
certain tendency toward ligatures. Divisions appear be
tween groups of words, and later, between individual 
words. The most ancient dated documents go back to the 
twelfth century. Boloragir served as the basis for the scripts 
that until recently predominated in printing practice. 

Notragir ("notary writing" which is called cursive 
in the literature) consists of a combination of straight, 
rounded, and waved elements. Notragir is smaller than 
boloragir, and the use of this script allowed one to conserve 
writing material. This script was usually not used for copy
ing canonical books (the Old and New Testaments) and cer
tain other books. The oldest examples of notragir go back 
to the fourteenth century. 

Shlagir, or cursive, also used in manuscripts, consists of 
a combination of straight, broken, and rounded elements. 
Shlagir became fairly widespread for the first time in the 
seventeenth - eighteenth centuries. This script served as the 
basis for modem cursive. Apart from these scripts, numerous 
variations are possible within each of the groups noted above. 

The present article necessarily avoids a thematic 
description of the St. Petersburg collections which contain 
many manuscripts of much scholarly importance. The 
forthcoming catalogue will partially fill in the gap, but, 
certainly many copies deserve more intent investigation 
to provide new information on the Armenian writing cul
ture and literature in the Middle Ages. We limit ourselves 
here by providing only one sample of illustrated Armenian 
manuscripts, which was produced in comparatively late pe
riod but still retained the characteristic features of medieval 
Armenian book art (see illustrations on the front and back 
covers of the current issue and figs. 1-5 inside the text). 

Notes 

I. lmpcratorskaia Puh/ichnaia Bihliotl'ka za sto /l'/. /li/4 1914 ( 100 Years of the Imperial Public Library. 1814 1914) 
(St. Petersburg. 1914). p. 23. 

2. Otchct 1· uprm'icnii lmperatorskoiu P11h/ichnoi11 hihliotekoiu. prcd1·1a1·/c1111,l'i ... Olmimm za /lil!li. //WY. /Ii II!. /Ii 11. i /Ii I:! gnda 
(Report on the Administration of the Imperial Public Library, Presented by ... Olenin for the Years 1808. 1809. 1810. 1811. and 1812) 
(St. Petersburg. 1813), register (7). 

3. Otchct za 11'./4 g. (Report for 1814). p. 23. note beneath the line. 
4. Otchct za 11'.l 5 g. (Report for 1815 ), register entitled "On Yarious donations ... ". 
5. Otchct za Iii/ 7 g (Report for 1817). p 16. 
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CONSERVATION PROBLEMS 

Franr;oise Cuisance 

MOUNTING AND EARLY RESTO RA TIO NS: 
THE CASE OF AN ACCORDION BOOK, PEL LI OT TIBET AIN 45* 

Manuscript Pelliot Tibetain 45 (see.fig. I) [1] is among one 
hundred and forty Tibetan manuscripts in accordion form 
which belong to the Bibliotheque nationale de France col
lections. Eleven other manuscripts of similar form are writ
ten in Chinese. Other collections are to be found in London 
and St. Petersburg. Ninety per cent of the extent books in 
this form are written in Tibetan. 

According to specialists on the history of the Far East
ern book, the accordion-form book dates to no earlier than 
the late eighth century and spread mainly under Tibetan in
fluence. Its form is inspired both by Indian books on palm 
leaves and Chinese scrolls. The accordion book allows the 

reader easier and faster consultation, avoiding unrolling 
and rolling up: it certainly represents an improvement 
in comparison with the scroll book. The Tibetan accordions 
probably date from the Tibetan occupation of East 
Turkestan, judging from their paper and their number. 
As for ways of naming the accordion book, beginning with 
the twelfih - thirteenth centuries its other names, such as 
"fanfold book" or "sfitras folded binding" (in China) aimed 
to designate printed editions of texts from the Buddhist 
Canon. The accordion became the usual form of them up 
to our day. First of all. some words on the presentation and 
production technique of the accordion book [2] must be said. 

ACCORDION BOOK TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION 

The accordion book consists of sheets of rather thick 
paper with laid marks often easily visible or sometimes 
placed very tightly. The sheets are first pasted together with 
a few millimetres overlapping, just as in scroll manuscripts: 
the sheets can be double-layered. The mounting neither 
follows any strict rule regarding sheets overlapping nor the 
placement of joints. Once the paper strip is obtained, it is 
folded in accordion form at regular, more or less large in
tervals. depending on the format of the book expected, 
making volets that I will call leaves. 

The text is written on both sides of sheets; it follows 
lines parallel to the long sides of the leaves, in Tibetan 
manuscripts, or the text is written in columns, as in Chinese 
scrolls [3], after preliminary ruling in red or brownish ink 
or dry-point etching. To protect the manuscript, the first 
and last leaves, or only the front side of the first leaf and 
the back side of the last leaf, remain blank; a leaL made of 

the same paper as other leaves in a manuscript, can also be 
added both at the beginning and at the end of the a volume: 
it may be also that a cover, made of one or several layers, is 
lightly glued on the final leave. These covers are sometimes 
tinted in dark brown or blue. They can also be of silk. 

Reading is performed by successively unfolding the 
leaves. At the end of the front side of the last leaL the text 
continues on the back side of that leaf and further on 
the back side of other leaves. Therefore. the book pleats 
represent the part most vulnerable to damage in this kind 
of book. They need almost constant repairing and strength
ening. Our manuscript Pelliot Tibetan 45, a personal collec
tion of prayers, which probably belonged to a pious person 
who most likely bore the book in his pocket or possibly 
in the sleeve of his robe, is an example of such numerous 
restorations. 

PRESENTATION OF MJ\NllSCRIPT Pl LLIOT TIBETAIN 45 

Pelliot Tibetan 45 is a small book (162 mm<;:70 mm) 
comprising fifteen Buddhist incantations. Thirteen of them 
are complete: they bear no date but were probably copied in 

the period of the Chinese occupation of Dunhuang. Several 
scribes participated in copying the text. They certainly had 
much experience: although the manuscript has no visible 

'This study has heen de,·eloped following the proposal or Mrs. Monique COHEN. Head or the Oriental Manuscripts Department at 
the Bihliothcque nationalc de France. in collahoration with the Laboratories or analyses ,111ll the Photographic Department or the 
Bihliothcque nationalc de France. 

( i". ( 'ui~<HKC, 2000 
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ruling, the lines seem to be straight and are at regular inter
vals. The bibliographical notice issued by Marcelle Lalou 
indicates that some person, who, according to the scholar's 
identification, bore the name Bro Don-grub, offered and 
reviewed this manuscript [4]. 

The text in black ink is written from left to right on 
both sides of the leaves; it is parallel to the long side of 
each leaf which contains five lines per lea!~ with a margin 
of about 10 mm all around. The front cover is missing 
while the back one is damaged. The surviving cover is of 
paper and silk layers. Remaining fragments of the brown 
paper sheet which covers the board bear black ink lines of 

a design that cannot be identified now. On the counter
board, a design ofVajra on a lotus can be seen. 

The present state of preservation of the manuscript 
can be estimated as not good. All pleats of the book have 
undergone several restorations, nevertheless the folds 
are in bad condition. There are, however, original pleats 
which bear no trace of restoration. The manuscript was read 
by unfolding the accordion, leaf by leaf, as explained 
above. Except for some very few restorations, using small 
chiffon backings, carried out at the Bibliotheque nationale 
in 1965, all restorations of this manuscript are old. 

MANUSCRIPT PELLIOT T!BETAIN 45 TECI INICAL DESCRIPTION 

The manuscript contains seventy-nine leaves of light 
buff paper [5] produced. according to the analysis. of mul
berry [6]. The examination of the paper shows that it is not 
very homogeneous. It is rather thick (0.17 mm to 0.32 mm) 
with wide laid lines going perpendicular to the pleats; each 
sheet contains twenty laid lines with 45 mm intervals be
tween them. The chains arc not visible, while 5.0 mm to 
7.0 mm wide joints can be clearly seen; they mark off the 
sheets which have varying length ( 138 mm to 286 mm) . 

• • • 
It is not unusual to find sheets of different length 

in manuscripts from this period. The sheets' height. that 
is the long side of the book leaves, is approximately half 
the height of the sheets used in contemporary scroll books. 
The fact that the sheets are of different length and that 
the pleats coincide with the joints shows that. on the 
one hand. half sheets, of full length or not, were fastened 
to make the volume. and. on the other, the place for the 
joints was selected according to the width of the volume. 
In other words, the initial strip was prepared for a volume 
whose dimensions were known beforehand. It can be as
sumed that we have here a careful mounting performed 
at one time, which would explain the fact that most of the 
joint pastings are in the same direction and with about 
the same width. 

Some additional remarks should be made concerning 
our manuscript. It demonstrates the following feature: the 
two last leaves of the manuscript. or the last sheet. are made 
of paper which is thicker (0.32 mm) and looks more buff 
and fluffier than the others. The last joint corresponding to 
them differs in place and pasting direction. On these leaves. 
pale pink horizontal lines between the written lines can be 
seen (sec fig. 2). They are about 3.0 mm wide, traced free
hand and certainly with a brush. It is a feature we could not 
find in other manuscripts. These pink lines' function re
mains obscure. although one could think that it was a sort 
of ruling. This sheet of the manuscript might be an addition 
to the text or an extra paper completing the calligraphy of 
the text. Besides, the angles of the leaves are neatly and de
liberately rounded (see fig. 3), as in manuscripts of bundle 
or booklet type. A closer look at other accordion manu
scripts from the Dunhuang fond of the Bibliothi:quc nation
ale shows that almost all of them have this particular fea
ture; some of them have trimmed angles. 

We have also noticed that all the leaves must have been 
trimmed together atler the sheets were given accordion 

The current state of the volume does not allow us to dis
cover all of them. Actually we have detected only twelve. 
All joints. except the last one. are made in the same fashion 
as in Chinese scrolls, in the direction of reading, i.e. the 
edge of each sheet is glued over the edge of the following 
one [7] (see scheme 1). The paste, yellow and thick, used 
for mounting has overflown the joints [8]. All pleats are 
made along the joints except the last two which are 9.0 and 
12.0 mm respectively from the folding. 

form. Manuscripts Pelliot Tibetain 46 and 261 (see figs. 4 
and 5), are, for instance, obvious examples. The leaves of 
the first one have the form of trapezium while the leaf 
edges of the other are not right-angled. Irregularities similar 
to those found on the first leaf occur on other leaves as 
well, which is characteristic of both manuscripts. 

Although our manuscript 45 is badly damaged, one can 
assume that this method of trimming manuscript leaves af
ter its shaping into accordion might have been used in this 
case too. As a matter of fact the joints coincide with the 
folds of the accordion. following the round shape of the 
sheets' angles: on the other hand, the round shaping, which 
is not strictly the same in every four corners of the first leaf, 
keep the same shape throughout the volume. 

As was mentioned above, the volume under discussion 
certainly had two covers. one at the beginning and another 
at the end of the manuscript. Currently. only the back cover 
made of paper and silk fabric has survived (see fig. 6). It is 
in very poor condition. The cover consists of five layers of 
which the middle one is a double layer of rather thick buff 
mulberry paper [9] of sheets-size format. Rather thick blue 
silk with a fabric design and thinner salmon-pink silk, 
folded on three sides, are pasted successively on the paper 
basis of the cover (see scheme 2 and.fig. 7). The folded silk 
serves as a sort of manuscript frame. Both silks protrude on 
the fourth side of the cover, forming some kind of protec
tion like a hinge; they are pasted on along the last pleat 
connecting the two last leaves in the manuscript (see.fig. 8). 
A sheet of dark-brown paper covers the whole of which 
only a fragment now survives, and it is decorated with 
an ink design. 

The inner side of the back cover is made of paper simi
lar to that of the manuscript: it is decorated with the Vajra 
design in ink; the sheet is pasted on the cover board which 
in turn is glued on the last sheet, forming a guard of a few 
millimetres thick (see/ig. 9). 
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Most of the leaves have an ochre-yellow silk strip 
which covers part of the front side of the left margins 
(see jig. I 0), so that the initial characters are hidden in 
some points under this silk strip. Originally, the strip was 
intended to go throughout the whole manuscript but in 
places it became unglued in the course of time, and some 
fragments were therefore lost. Only slight traces of the 
original paste can be seen now. The purpose of these 
silk strips is not quite clear. It might have been a sort 
of decoration device to strengthen the leaves or it served 
to emphasize the beginning of the lines. No other examples 
are found in the Pelliot collection while silk strips used 
to consolidate the pleats can be found in other manuscripts. 
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A small piece of such silk along one pleat has survived 
in our manuscript. 

The silk strip was added after completing the text: it 
was fixed to the cover, above the blue silk cover. This strip 
of I 0 mm wide is pasted on the cover in such a \\ ay that it 
overlaps the cover edges and continues on the last leaves of 
the manuscript. This silk follows exactly the round shape of 
the comers as if the leaves and the silk had been cut to
gether. Therefore. one can assume that alier completing the 
text and placing this strip. all the leaves, including those 
which are part of the cover, were cut together, taking their 
final shape. Alier that the cover was put on and finally 
affixed to the manuscript. 

EARLY RESTORATIONS 

As was noted above, the accordion manuscript pleats 
are the part most subject to deterioration: they are the most 
fragile element in such books, particularly if they are in 
abundant use as is the case with Pelliot Tibetain 45. The 
traces of early restorations can be found in the book. mainly 
pleat restorations. We can see stitching in various threads 
and of various types, as well as various kinds of paper 
strengthenings, made as the book was deteriorating. 

We can identify different methods of restoration em
ployed successively, starting with the earliest ones. They 
could be detected thanks to the superimposing of many 
restorations which our manuscript demonstrates. It should 
be noted, first, that an examination of the paper and threads 
used during these old restorations was made in the labora
tory of the Bibliotheque nationale de France [IO]. As the 
investigation showed, the paper used is from mulberry 
pulp while the threads are all of silk. The early restoration 
devices were as follows: 

I. Overcast stitching in very thin silk red or buff 
threads performed in small tight stitches, made at very 
regular intervals (see jigs. 11, 12. 16) close to the leaves' 
edges. They were used throughout all the leaves but also as 
partial restoration here and there. 

2. Guard strips of paper, thinner and lighter in colour 
than the manuscript paper, skilfully pasted without hiding 
the text, on the front side of and astride the leaves to be fas
tened. These guards over the stitching (see figs. 12 and /6) 
described above are stuck to replace the old ones. which 
had probably deteriorated: they are found also on pleats in 
good condition (see fig. 13). One can assume that during 
a restoration of some damaged pleats, when the pleats with 
lost stitching were repaired, those still in good condition 
were strengthened also as a preventive measure. 

3. Stitching on the strips of thin paper (see fig. 14). 
pasted on the pleats. or over separate paper strips protecting 
the edges of every pair of leaves to be fastened. The state of 
preservation does not allow us to indicate with precision 
what kind of stitching took place. These guards or strips are 
pasted on only slightly. so that it seems that they are main
tained thanks to a thin line of paste layer close to the edge. 
as if intended to fasten them when stitching. Besides, stitch
ing is found in the middle of the strips, which is not always 
the case with the stitching in the older protection devices 
employed in our manuscript. These paper strips, aimed to 
protect the sheets from tearing, were put on when stitching. 

4. Wider guards (see.fig. 15) of the same colour and of 
approximately the same thickness that the manuscript paper 
were also put atop the adjacent leaves, covering the leaves' 
edges partially or fully. Alier that the corners and right 
margins of several leaves were strengthened. Because the 
guard hides some characters or part of them here and there. 
the text was rewritten in ink (see fig. 16). To paste on the 
guard, an ochre-yellow paste [ 11] put in more or less thin 
layers or, at times, in thicker mass was used. 

5. A very thin violet thread was used for overcast 
stitching in partially or fully repaired pleats first restored or 
strengthened by means of guards. This very thread was 
used in the partial stitching which can be seen on the silk 
strip mentioned above (see figs. Ill and 17). It is also used 
in the repairing of the leaves' centre. representing a sort of 
darning stitching (see.fig. 18). 

6. a) Overcast stitching done in pink, buff. and green 
threads of cord type, which arc thicker than those used in 
the first stitchings. All are done in the same regular way. 
with longer stitches than those employed before them 
(seefig. 19). 

b) In this set. a different kind of stitching [ 12]. without 
pitching the sheets. can be seen. which provides its full 
opening. The stitching seems looser and in effect is less 
strong than the others. Such stitching was used only twice 
and might have been a trial (see fig. ]II and scheme 3). 

7. Overcast stitching done in large regular stitches 
using thick white organzine silk thread. This final stitching 
was. probably. done by the same person. since the method 
of stitching is the same. particularly in stopping the thread 
(see figs. 21 and :!2). This stitching was made at the 
last stage of restorations. Under this stitching "e can find 
previous restorations. 

8. The consolidation stitching of the cover at the hinge 
level is done with large overcast stitches using white thread. 
Currently. the cover is detached but we can see that the 
thread originally passed through the four layers under the 
brown leaf found below. This last leaf seems to have been 
placed after consolidation as a new cover, over the early 
silk covers. 

In short, the early restoration did not stand the test of 
time, although this restoration has not been completely lost: 
it was covered up or completed by another person. Anyway. 
at least three covers are extant which \\'ere atlixed one atter 
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another - one of blue silk, one of pink silk and one of 
decorated brown paper. We can notice that, with a few 
slight differences, two methods used to restore the pleats 
imply overcast stitching with silk threads or paper strength
enings (one case is not silk strengthening with paper but 
with silk). Both methods alternate. In the course of the 
restorations, the paper strengthenings provided a solid basis 
for stitching. Evidently, the combination of both methods 
took place at one time in the restoration of the pleats 
with stitching done through the guards. 

The manuscript under consideration bears traces of 
successive restoration in layers or side by side and demon
strates successive restoration periods. Each subsequent res
toration was of growing importance, since it had to replace 
(or to cover) the previous one and also to strengthen it, for 
which extra backings were added and thicker thread was 
used performing fewer passages through the paper, which 
was getting more and more fragile. 

The stitchings our manuscript demonstrates are un
doubtedly restorations, as they are found only in some 
places, in particular on this or that part of the pleat. In 
contrast, manuscript Pelliot Tibetain 98 (see figs. 23 and 
24) is an interesting variant. It is of a fairly large format and 
in good condition. Its leaves, which are of thick buff laid 
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paper, have half-rounded corners and clean edges as is the 
case with palm-leaf manuscripts. If there were no joints in 
the paper, one could think that originally this was a book in 
bundles turned into an accordion. Its leaves are fastened 
with the help of a stitching done with regular cross stitches 
using very twisted and thick thread along all pleats except 
two of the volume. The stitching was done at one time, and 
certainly by one person. At some points, this stitching is 
repaired with coloured silk-like brilliant threads. As for the 
manuscript's total repairing or transformation into accor
dion form, it should be noted that such stitching was re
garded as a sort of mounting. However, no examples a«e 
available where stitchings would be a real mounting: all 
accordion books are made using paper folding. 

To conclude, our manuscript Pelliot Tibetain 45 is skil
fully executed despite the fact that it was quite an ordinary 
book. However, it appears as a copy of a "pocket book" 
type and format binding, abundantly used and therefore 
carefully repaired as often as necessary. It is clear that most 
such bindings employed in ordinary books, with their frag
ile constitution, could not have survived in large number. 
Accordion-form books, therefore, were bound to disappear 
over the course of time despite their convenience. 

Notes 

I. Pictures were taken by Patrick Bramoulle or the Photographic Department at the Bibliothcquc nationalc de France. 
2. J.-P. Drcge. "Les accordeons de Dunhuang". Co111rih111io11s aux "111dn de To11en-/-101w11g. '"'-Ill (Paris. 19X4). pp. 195 20.J. 

Publications de \'Ecole fran<;aise d"Extreme-Oricnt. CXXXV. 
3. Chinese accordion books are vertical (the pleats go along the leaves length). while in the Tibetan ones the pleats arc horif(mtal. in 

'"Indian style". 
4. M. Lalou. /n\'l!nlaire des manuscrits de To11en-Ho11ang conse1Tc!s ti la Bih/iothL~que 11atio11a/c. (Fonds Pelliot tibl?tain) (Paris. 

1939), p. 15. 
5. According to the colour standards established by the Bibliothequc nationalc. this colour is rdcrenced as 7.51.J in M. Oyama and 

H. Takehara. Rel'ised Standard Soil Color Charts ( 1967). 
6. The analysis was carried out by Nathalie Pingaud from the Richelieu laboratory or analysis or the Bibliothcquc nationalc 

de France. 
7. Figures have been performed by Cecile Sarrion. conservator at the Bibliothcquc nationalc de France. 
8. My colleagues from the Richelieu laboratories or analysis or the Bibliothcquc nationalc de France and the Marne-La-Vallee tech

nical Centre are studying some samples and will produce linal results later. Howc,·cr. they h;n e been able to indicate that this pastc is 
a mixture of substances which arc not all identilied with certainty. but in which starch is a main component. 

9. Cf. n. 4. 
10. Cf. n. 4. 
11. Cf. n. 6. 
12. Cf. n. 5. 

Illustrations 

Fig. I. Manuscript Pclliot Tibctain 45. 
Fig. 2. Leaves with colour horizontal lines between the written lines. 
Fig. 3. A sample or deliberately rounded lca\'cs. 
Fig. 4. A sample of manuscript Pclliot Tibetain 46. 
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Munazzah Haji Zakaria. Katalog Manuskrip Melayu di 
Afrika Selatan. Kuala Lumpur: 1998, 91 pp, Illus. -
Pusat Manuskrip Melayu, Perpustakaan Negara 
Malaysia Siri bibligrafi manuskrip, No. 16. 

Since the beginning of the 1990s, South Africa's doors 
were flung open to the world in order to promote trade 
links, diplomatic ties, educational bonds and cultural con
tacts. In the cultural arena, South Africa's immigrant com
munities such as the Chinese, Indians and (Cape) Malays 
were eager to forge links with their parents' or grandparents' 
homelands. In 1993, a seminar was held at the Universities 
of the Western Cape and Cape Town which explored the 
issue of 'Malay' identities in South Africa and Southeast 
Asia, of which H. Hamdani wrote a "Report of the seminar 
on Malay culture in Cape Town, South Africa"; it appeared 
in Malay literature 6 (I), 1993, pp. 226-7. One of the 
major results of this seminar was ongoing cultural and 
academic links. 

Academics and non-academics from South Africa's 
Western Cape have been and are still invited to participate 
in congresses, conferences and exhibitions in Southeast 
Asia. And in the academic arena, scholars are undertaking 
studies to learn more about the Cape Malay community. In 
this field, Ms. Munazzah Haji Zakaria, a librarian at the 
Centre for Malay Manuscripts at the National Library of 
Malaysia, was sent to scrutinize extant (Malay) manu
scripts 1 in Cape Town and Johannesburg respectively. 
However, prior to her visit, Muhammed Haron's biblio
graphical article entitled 'Towards a catalogue of Islamic 
manuscripts in South Africa with special reference to the 
Cape," formed part of Dr. Wan Ali Wan Mamat's edited 
volume, namely, Tradisi Penulisan Manuskrip Melavu. 
This work was published under the auspices of the National 

Library of Malaysia which organized a conference on the 
topic in 1995. 

Ms. Munazzah Haji Zakaria visited each of those indi
viduals who had collections of MSS in their possession, and 
she also went to the public and private libraries where a few 
MSS were housed. As a consequence of her \·isit, she was 
able to draw up an inventory of 'Malay' MSS and provide 
useful descriptions of almost each of them. Her compilation 
should thus be seen as an invaluable complementary project 
to the reviewer's above-mentioned article. 

Ms. Mariam Kader. the National Library's director. as 
well as H. E. Maite Mohale, South Africa's High Commis
sioner to Malaysia, wrote a foreword to the publication. 
Pages 5 and 15 introduce the work in Malay with a transla
tion into English. In her introduction. the author informs the 
readers that she was able to identify 55 MSS which contain 
a total of 74 titles. Alier acknowledging the persons who in 
this way or al'other helped to facilitate the project. 
Ms. Munazzah Haji Zakaria reproduces (pp. 21--8) colour 
plates of some of the MSS described. The book ends with 
a bibliography, a subject index. and a name index. 

As a faithful and meticulous compiler, the author 
provides all relevant technical details of the description, 
including the number of folios of the manuscripts. In some 
instances. she also reproduces the introductory remarks 
(usually in the Arabic script) of the Malay manuscripts. 
And in most cases. she summarizes the contents with a fe\\ 

personal observations in Bahasa Melayu. Three personal 
collections. which did not appear in this reviewer's earlier 
article, are those of Mr. Moegamat Gielmie Hartley (p. 38), 
Dr. Cassiem D'arcy (pp. 39--44) and Hadjie Muhammad 
Lutfie Ibrahim (pp. 80-91 ). 

While the author succeeded in putting together a very 
useful catalogue of MSS, there seems to haw been 

1 The term. which is still currently used for these extant manuscripts. is ·Arahic-/\frikaans'. The main rca~on for this u:-.cful \\orking titk· 
was that scholars such as Pror Adrianus van Selms (Holland) came across Afrikaans MSS 11hich 11crc written in the Arahic script. llo11c\cr. 
as they were searching the lield they noted that there were numerous 'Malay· MSS "rincn in the Arabic script too. Herc rc!Crcncc may he 
made to the imp011anl contributions of Achmal Dm·ids. the Cape Town social historian. and I I ans Kahler. the Cicrman scholar. 

( Muhammed I larnn. 2000 
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an absence of internal referencing. For example, the 
text Bid<imt al-muhtaclT' hi-Fad. _la//<ih al-Mahdi was part 
of the collections housed in the South African Library 
(p. 59) and the South African Cultural History Museum 
(SACHM 8045. p. 48). as well as the private collection of 
Muhammad Lutfie Ibrahim (ML! 7. p. 87). The author of 
the Catalogue does not attempt to link the three. nor does 
she try to assess whether they are the same or there are 
certain notable differences between them. Unfortunately. 
Ms. Munazzah Haji Zakaria also neglects to provide 
a cross reference of entries, such as, for instance. Tuh, fat 
al-raghib"in. of which numerous extant copies are to be 

A. I. Kolesnikov. Dene~hnoe khoziaistvo v Irane v 
Vil 1•eke (The Monetary Economy in the 7th Century 
Iran). Moscow: Vostochnaia literatura Publishing 
House, 1998, 416 pp.+ 16 pp. inserts. 

This monograph deals with the economic history of 
Iran under the late Sasanids (590-651) and the first 
Muslim rulers. the proteges and opponents of the 
Umayyads (second half of the seventh - beginning of the 
eighth century). in the context of the era's stormy political 
events and ideological and social factors. Coins served as 
the main source for this work: late-Sasanian drachmas 
(more than I 0.000 items), Arab-Sasanian drachmas (more 
than 2.000 items). and copper coins of varied administrative 
and confessional origin (around 600 items) minted between 
the end of the sixth century and the 1rid-eighth century. In 
order to recreate the conditions in which the monetary 
economy functioned. the author employs Sasanian 
epigraphies. Muslim historical chronicles. geographic trea
tises in Middle Persian. Arabic. and New Persian, and 
Syriac sources. A significant number of the coins studied 
by the author were held for many years in the collection of 
the Asiatic Museum (today the St. Petersburg Branch of 
the Institute of Oriental Studies. Russian Academy of 
Sciences): it was only in 1930-31 that they were trans
ferred to the State Hermitage. 

The monograph treats the key problems which sur
round the structure and nature of the monetary economy in 

I I '\. lh'/\<lll. ~()()() 

found in Southeast Asia. with those which appear in other 
catalogues, compilations and collections. 

Despite these shortcomings. which, however, can be 
regarded but minor. the Catalogue is no doubt valuable and 
indispensable to any scholar who studies the social, 
cultural, religious. and linguistic history of South African 
'Malay' Muslims. The work under review here is certainly 
a welcome contribution to this under-researched and 
under-studied area. 

Muhammed Haron 

late-Sasanian and early Islamic Iran. These include a) the 
total number of active mints (the attribution and localiza
tion of centres for minting silver and copper, their actual 
number, and the length and intensity of their activities at 
various times): b) the basic production of mints - silver 
drachmas and copper coins (the evolution of monetary 
units, rate of emissions under actual conditions, sums of 
silver minting. and role of religious factors in determining 
the graphic appearance of coins): c) the central and local 
authorities which sanctioned the activities of minting 
centers. The analysis of numismatic material is buttressed 
by synoptical tables and illustrations. 

An appendix includes a catalogue of Arab-Sasanian 
coins at the State Hermitage (St. Petersburg) illustrated 
with photographs of rare coins. The catalogue is of inde
pendent scholarly interest for medieval historians and nu
mismatics specialists. 

A. I. Kolesnikov's work differs from that of his prede
cessors in its far-ranging approach to the questions at hand, 
its use of a significantly more diverse group of sources, and 
the additional numismatic material from the collections of 
the Hermitage, the State Historical Museum (Moscow), and 
museums in Georgia, Armenia, and Azerbaijan. The work 
sums up many years' of research by the author in this field. 

E. Rezvan 
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